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Auktionsbedingungen

Durch die Teilnahme an der Auktion werden die folgenden Bedingungen anerkannt:

1.

10.

11.

12.

Die Versteigerung erfolgt in Schweizer Franken. Der Zuschlag erfolgt nach dreimaligem Aufruf an den Hochstbietenden,
dessen Gebot vom Auktionator (fiir elektronische (online) Auktionen: virtueller Auktionator) anerkannt wurde, und
verpflichtet zur Annahme. Der Ausruf erfolgt in der Regel bei 80% des Schitzpreises, sofern nicht hohere Angebote
vorliegen. Schriftliche Gebote haben Vorrang. Jeder Ersteigerer verpflichtet sich personlich fiir die durch ihn getitigten
Kaufe. Er kann nicht nachtriglich geltend machen, fiir Rechnung Dritter gehandelt zu haben.

Telefonische oder schriftliche Bietauftridge (auch per E-Mail oder Fax) von nichtanwesenden Interessenten werden bis 24
Stunden vor Auktionsbeginn entgegengenommen. Elektronische Angebote iiber die Onlineplattform werden bis zum
Zeitpunkt des Beginns der elektronischen Auktion angenommen. Sie sind unwiderruflich und verbindlich. Telefonische
Bieter sind damit einverstanden, dass das Gespriach aufgezeichnet werden kann. Das Auktionshaus iibernimmt keinerlei
Haftung fiir schriftliche, elektronische und telefonische Bietauftrige.

Bieter werden gebeten, sich vor der Auktion zu legitimieren und anschliessend registrieren zu lassen. Das Auktionshaus
kann eine Bankreferenz und/oder Sicherheiten verlangen. Es steht im Ermessen des Auktionshauses, eine Person nicht an
der Auktion teilnehmen zu lassen.

Es steht dem Versteigerer nach seinem Ermessen frei, ein Gebot heraufzusetzen oder ohne Angabe von Griinden
abzulehnen. Der Versteigerer behdlt sich ferner das Recht vor, Lose zu vereinigen, zu trennen, ausserhalb der
Reihenfolge anzubieten oder wegzulassen bzw. von der Auktion zurlickzuziehen.

Auf dem Zuschlagspreis ist ein Aufgeld (Provision) von 22,5% zu entrichten. Bei Auktionen, die nur auf
elektronischem Weg (online) durchgefiihrt werden, wird kein weiteres Aufgeld erhoben. Die schweizerische
Mehrwertsteuer von 7,7% wird auf den Endpreis (Zuschlagspreis plus alle weiteren vom Auktionshaus dem Kéufer in
Rechnung gestellte Betrége) erhoben. Goldmiinzen (AV) sind von der MwSt befreit.

Bei Ausfuhr des ersteigerten Objekts ins Ausland wird dem Kéaufer die MwSt zurlickerstattet, wenn er eine rechtsgiiltige
Ausfuhrdeklaration des schweizerischen Zolls beibringt.

Der Gesamtpreis wird mit erfolgtem Zuschlag zur Zahlung fallig und ist bei der Aushéndigung des Objekts zu bezahlen,
ausser es sei vor der Auktion eine andere Abmachung getroffen worden. Fiir verspitete Zahlungen wird ein Verzugszins
von 1% pro Monat in Rechnung gestellt. Das Eigentum geht erst mit der vollstindigen Bezahlung auf den Kéufer iiber. In
der Regel liefert NAC das ersteigerte Objekt nicht vor der Bezahlung an den Kéufer aus. Eine allfillige friihere
Auslieferung bewirkt keinen Eigentumsiibergang und dndert nichts an der Zahlungsverpflichtung des Kaufers.

Hat der Kdufer nicht sofort und auch nicht innert fiinf Tagen ab Erhalt einer eingeschriebenen schriftlichen Mahnung
bezahlt, so ist NAC ohne weiteres und ohne weitere Anzeige berechtigt, vom Verkauf zuriickzutreten.

Versand und Versicherung erfolgen auf Kosten und Risiko des Empfiangers. Im Ausland verrechnete Gebiihren und
Steuern gehen zulasten des Kéufers (Ersteigerers). Diesem obliegt es, sich iiber ausldndische Zoll- und
Devisenvorschriften zu informieren. Das Auktionshaus iibernimmt keine Haftung fiir allfillige Zuwiderhandlungen
gegen solche Vorschriften.

Alle Angaben im Katalog wurden nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen zusammengestellt. Erweist sich ein Objekt nach
dem Auktionsverkauf als Félschung, so wird NAC den Verkauf namens des Einlieferers riickgdngig machen und dem
Kéaufer (Ersteigerer) den Kaufpreis (inkl. MWST) zuriickerstatten. Der Kéufer (Ersteigerer) kann eine solche
Riickabwicklung ab dem Tag des Zuschlages fiir einen Zeitraum von zwei Jahren verlangen, sofern er den Mangel nach
Entdeckung desselben mit eingeschriebenem Brief innert einer Frist von 5 Tagen geriigt hat.

Die zur Versteigerung gelangenden Objekte werden fiir Rechnung Dritter versteigert oder sind Eigentum des
Auktionshauses. Der Kiufer (Ersteigerer) hat keinen Anspruch auf Bekanntgabe des Einlieferers und ist damit
einverstanden, dass das Auktionshaus auch von diesem eine Provision erhilt.

NAC behilt sich das Recht vor, eigens erstellte Fotografien oder Abbildungen der Objekte in seinen Publikationen
und/oder auf seiner Website zu verdffentlichen und damit zu werben.

Die vorstehenden Bedingungen sind Bestandteil eines jeden einzelnen an der Auktion geschlossenen Kaufvertrags.
Anderungen sind nur schriftlich giiltig. Sofern Teile dieser Auktionsbedingungen der geltenden Rechtslage nicht mehr
oder nicht vollstdndig entsprechen sollten, bleiben die iibrigen Teile in ihrem Inhalt und ihrer Giiltigkeit unberiihrt.
Massgebend ist die deutsche Fassung dieser Auktionsbedingungen.

Das Vertragsverhéltnis zwischen den Parteien untersteht in allen Teilen dem schweizerischen Recht. Erfiillungsort ist der
Sitz des Auktionshauses in 8001 Zirich, und ausschliesslicher Gerichtsstand ist Ziirich.

Conditions of Sale

The following terms and conditions are accepted by all persons participating in the auction:

1.

Auction bidding is conducted in Swiss Francs. The highest bidder who has been acknowledged by the auctioneer when
the hammer falls after the third call, has legally bought the lot (for e-auctions there will be a virtual auctioneer). Bidding
usually begins at 80% of the estimate, provided no higher offers have been submitted. Written bids have priority. The
successful bidder has committed himself personally to the purchases made. He cannot claim to have acted on behalf of a
third party.

Absentee bidders can send bids electronically until the start of the sale. Bidders wishing to send a written bid by email,
fax or participate by telephone must send their bids no later than 24 hours before the start of the auction. All bids are final
and binding. Telephone bidders must agree that calls may be recorded. The auction house does not take responsibility for
bidding mandates made by telephone, electronically or in writing.

Bidders must show proof of identification before the auction, and subsequently register. The Auction House may require
a bank reference and/or guarantee. The Auction House reserves the right to deny a person from participating in the
auction.

The auctioneer may raise or reject a bid without giving a reason. Furthermore, they have the right to combine, separate,
and offer catalogue lots in a different order, as well as omit or withdraw them from the auction.



10.

11.

12.

A commission of 22.5% will be levied on the hammer price — For electronic auctions no additional commissions will
be charged to internet bidders. The Swiss value added tax (VAT) of 7.7% is payable on the final price (hammer price,
plus buyer’s commission and any other amounts chargeable by the Auction House to the buyer). Gold coins (AV) are
exempt from VAT.

If the purchases are exported, then the VAT will be refunded on production of a legally valid original export declaration
issued by Swiss Customs.

Payment in Swiss Francs is due immediately upon adjudication of the lot and has to be paid with the release of the object
to the Buyer, unless otherwise agreed before the sale. Late payments will be subject to a monthly default interest of 1%.
The ownership of a lot will not pass to the Buyer until NAC has received full payment on their account. NAC will
generally not release a lot to a Buyer before payment. Earlier release of the lot does not affect its title nor the Buyer’s
obligation to pay.

If the Buyer has failed to make immediate payment or within 5 days after receipt of a registered, written reminder, NAC
may in its sole discretion cancel the sale of the lot.

Shipping and insurance are at the buyer’s cost and risk. Any fees and charges payable abroad are borne by the buyer
(successful bidder) who is responsible for acquiring the necessary information on any applicable customs and foreign
exchange regulations. The Auction House accepts no liability for any contraventions of such regulations.

All identifications and descriptions of the items sold in this catalogue are statements of opinion and were made in good
faith. Should an item sold later be found to be a fake, NAC shall cancel the sale made on behalf of the consignor and
refund the sale’s price (including VAT as applicable) to the buyer. The buyer is entitled to claim such a refund within a
period of two years from the date of the auction, provided that they have notified NAC of the defect by registered letter
within 5 days from its detection.

The objects which come under the hammer are auctioned on behalf of a third party or are property of the Auction House.
The buyer (successful bidder) has no entitlement to have the identity of the consignor disclosed to them and
acknowledges that the Auction House might receive a commission from the consignor for the sale.

NAC reserves the right to use photographs and other representations of objects sold at auction, for promotional purposes,
in its own publications and on its website.

The above conditions are a component of each individual contract of sale concluded at the auction. Alterations must be
made in writing in order to be valid. If any parts of these Terms and Conditions should be no longer or not fully be in
conformity with the valid legal situation, this shall not affect the content and validity of the remaining parts. The above-
mentioned conditions are written in German, French, Italian and English; the only valid text is the German one.

The contractual relationship between parties is subject in all facets to Swiss law. Place of performance is the registered
office of the Auction House in 8001 Zurich, and the exclusive court of jurisdiction is Zurich.

Conditions de la vente aux enchéres

Du fait de la participation a la vente aux encheres, les conditions suivantes sont réputées étre acceptées :

1.

Les enchéres sont effectuées en Francs Suisses. L’adjudication est réalisée aprés trois appels consécutifs du plus offrant
dont I’offre a été acceptée par le commissaire priseur et qui constitue une obligation (pour les ventes aux enchéres
¢électroniques il y aura le commissaire priseur virtuel). La mise a prix est effectuée en regle générale a 80 %, dans la
mesure ou il n’y a pas d’offres disponibles et plus élevées. Les offres formulées par écrit sont prioritaires. Chaque
enchérisseur s’engage personnellement en ce qui concerne les acquisitions réalisées par ses soins. Il ne peut pas faire
valoir le fait d’avoir agi pour le compte d’une tierce personne.

Les demandes d’enchéres par téléphone ou par écrit (également par moyen €lectronique) pour les personnes intéressées et
non présentes (ou plutét en ligne pour les ventes aux enchéres électroniques) doivent étre réceptionnées jusqu’a 24 heures
avant le début de la vente aux enchéres. Toutes les offres sont finales et contraignantes. Les enchérisseurs par téléphone
acceptent que la communication téléphonique puisse étre enregistrée. La salle des ventes n’assume aucune responsabilité
quant aux enchéres effectuées par téléphone, électronique ou par écrit.

Les enchérisseurs sont priés de se 1égitimer avant la vente aux enchéres et de se faire enregistrer a I’issue de la vente. La
salle des ventes peut exiger une référence bancaire et/ou une garantie. La salle des ventes a le droit de ne pas laisser une
personne participer a la vente aux enchéres.

L’enchérisseur peut, a sa guise, surenchérir une offre ou bien la décliner sans indication de motifs. L’enchérisseur se
réserve en outre le droit d’associer des lots, de les séparer, de faire des offres en dehors de I’ordre prévu ou de les laisser
de co6té, voire de se retirer de la vente aux enchéres.

Une commission de 22,5% est percue sur le prix d'adjudication. Les acquéreurs qui souhaitent participer aux
enchéres en ligne avec nos facilités Live Internet ne paieront pas de frais supplémentaires. La taxe a la valeur
ajoutée suisse d’un montant de 7,7 % sera pergue sur le prix définitif (prix d’adjudication plus supplément et sur tous les
autres montants facturés a 1’acquéreur par la salle des ventes). Les piéces de monnaie en or (AV) sont dispensées de la
TVA.

En cas d’exportation de 1’objet adjugé vers I’étranger, 1’acquéreur se voit restituer la TVA lorsqu’il est en mesure de
présenter une déclaration d’exportation réglementaire, en bonne et due forme, des autorités douaniéres suisses.

Le prix total en francs suisses est exigible immédiatement aprés adjudication et doit étre acquitté lors de la remise de
l'objet adjugé. Pour les paiements effectués ultérieurement un intérét moratoire de 1% par mois sera facturé. La
transmission de la propriété a l'acquéreur a lieu seulement a paiement intégral. En général, NAC ne remets pas l'objet
adjugé a l'acquéreur avant paiement. Une éventuelle remise de 'objet n'a cependant pas de l'influence ni sur la propriété
du vendeur ni sur l'obligation de I'acquéreur de payer.

En cas que l'acquéreur n'a pas payé simultanément et non plus entre les cinq jours aprés réception d'un avertissement sous
pli recommandé, NAC est en droit de se départir du contrat sans autre formalité et sans avis ultérieur.

Les frais d’envoi et d’assurance sont a charge et au risque de 1’acheteur. Les taxes ou les imp06ts facturés a 1’étranger sont
a la charge de I’acquéreur (enchérisseur). Il lui incombe de s’informer au sujet des directives étrangeres en matiére de
douane et de devises. La salle des ventes décline toute responsabilité pour les éventuelles infractions a I’encontre de ces
directives.



10.

12.

Toutes les indications mentionnées dans le catalogue sont rassemblées en toute conscience et en toute bonne foi. S’il
s’avérait apres la vente que un objet n’était pas authentique, NAC annulerait la vente faite de la part du consignataire et
rembourserait le prix de vente (y compris toute TVA appliquée) au acheteur. L’acheteur a droit & demander un tel
remboursement entre une période de 2 ans a partir de la date de la vente aux encheéres, pourvu qu’il ait averti NAC du
défaut par lettre recommandée dans un délai de 5 jours depuis sa détection.

Les objets mis aux enchéres le sont pour le compte de tierces personnes ou bien sont la propriété de la salle des ventes.
L’acquéreur (enchérisseur) n’a aucun droit d’obtenir communication du nom de la personne qui met en vente et se
déclare en accord avec le fait que la salle des ventes pergoive une provision de cette derniére.

NAC se réserve le droit d’utiliser les photographes et d’autres représentations des objets vendus lors de ses ventes aux
encheres a des fins promotionnelles, dans ses propres publications et sur son site Internetl 1.  Les présentes conditions
font partie intégrante de tout contrat de vente conclu dans le cadre de la vente aux encheres. Les modifications ne sont
valables que par écrit. Le fait que des parties des présentes conditions de vente aux enchéres venaient a ne plus
correspondre, ou du moins plus intégralement, a la situation juridique en vigueur, n’affecte en rien les autres parties, ni
dans leur contenu, ni dans leur validité. La version en langue allemande constitue la référence des présentes conditions de
vente aux encheéres.

La relation contractuelle entre les parties en cause est soumise, dans toutes ses composantes, au droit Suisse. La
compétence juridique est fixée au siége de la salle des ventes a 8001 Zurich, et le for juridique exclusif est Zurich.

Condizioni di vendita

La partecipazione all’asta comporta I’accettazione delle seguenti condizioni:

1.

10.

11.

12.

La valuta in cui viene condotta 1’asta ¢ il Franco Svizzero. L’aggiudicazione al miglior offerente, individuato dal
banditore, avviene dopo la terza chiamata e comporta per 1’aggiudicatario 1’acquisto con tutti i relativi obblighi di legge.
Le offerte partono generalmente dall’ 80% del prezzo di stima a meno che una o piu offerte d’importo maggiore siano
state presentate. Le offerte scritte hanno la precedenza. Il partecipante all’asta ¢ personalmente responsabile per
I’acquisto effettuato e non puo pretendere di avere agito per conto di terzi.

I partecipanti all’asta non presenti in sala possono presentare offerte telefonicamente, in forma scritta, o per via
elettronica fino a 24 ore prima dell’inizio dell’asta. Ogni offerta ¢ finale e vincolante. Coloro che trasmettono la propria
offerta telefonicamente, prestano il proprio consenso all’eventuale registrazione della telefonata. La casa d’asta non si
assume alcun tipo di responsabilita per le offerte trasmesse in forma scritta, elettronica o telefonica.

Per concorrere all’asta, i partecipanti dovranno esibire un documento d’identita e registrarsi. La casa d’asta si riserva il
diritto di richiedere referenze bancarie o un deposito cauzionale per permettere la partecipazione all’asta. La casa d’asta
si riserva inoltre il diritto di rifiutare la partecipazione all’asta di un soggetto.

11 banditore d’asta ha la facolta di aumentare o rifiutare un’offerta secondo la propria discrezionalita e senza necessita di
fornire una motivazione. Il banditore si riserva inoltre il diritto di unire, separare, cambiare la sequenza prevista o di
eliminare e/o ritirare dall’asta determinati lotti.

Al prezzo d’aggiudicazione va aggiunta una commissione del 22,5%. Per le aste elettroniche nessuna commissione
aggiuntiva verra applicata alle offerte online. L imposta svizzera sul valore aggiunto, pari attualmente al 7,7%, viene
applicata sul prezzo finale (prezzo d’aggiudicazione pit commissione ed ogni altro importo imputabile al compratore
dalla casa d’aste). Le monete in oro (AV) sono esonerate dal pagamento dell’IVA.

In caso d’esportazione dell’oggetto acquistato all’asta verso un paese estero, il compratore ha diritto al rimborso dell’IVA
a seguito di consegna di una valida dichiarazione d’esportazione dell’ufficio doganale della Confederazione Elvetica.

Il pagamento ¢ da effettuarsi in Franchi Svizzeri immediatamente all’aggiudicazione del lotto, a meno che concordato
diversamente prima dell’asta. In caso di pagamento ritardato, il tasso d’interesse moratorio applicabile ¢ pari all’1%
mensile. La proprieta del lotto non passera al compratore fino a che NAC non ricevera il saldo dell’acquisto.
Generalmente la NAC non rilascia un lotto al compratore prima di ricevere il pagamento di tale. La consegna anticipata
di un lotto non incide sulla proprieta di tale, ne’ sull’obbligo di pagamento da parte del compratore.

Se il compratore non dovesse effettuare il pagamento subito o entro 5 giorni dalla ricezione di una raccomandata scritta
da NAC come avviso di mancato pagamento, la NAC si riservera la facolta di cancellare la vendita di tale lotto.

I costi ed il rischio della spedizione sono a carico del destinatario. Qualunque imposta e contributo legalmente dovuto nel
paese d’esportazione ¢ a carico dell’acquirente (compratore in sede d’asta) il quale ¢ responsabile della conoscenza di
norme vigenti in materia doganale e di valuta. La casa d’asta non si assume alcuna responsabilita nell’eventuale
violazione di tali prescrizioni.

Le indicazioni e descrizioni contenute nel catalogo sono opinioni soggettive ed espresse in buona fede. Nel caso in cui un
oggetto venisse ritenuto falso, NAC annullera la vendita condotta per conto del consegnatario e rimborsera all’acquirente
il prezzo di vendita (compreso di IVA, se applicata). L’acquirente ha diritto di richiedere tale rimborso entro un periodo
di due anni a partire dalla data della vendita all’asta, a condizione che abbia avvisato NAC del difetto tramite lettera
raccomandata entro cinque giorni dalla sua scoperta.

Gli oggetti offerti vengono messi all’asta per conto di terzi o sono di proprieta della casa d’asta. L’acquirente (compratore
in sede d’asta) non ha il diritto di conoscere 1’identita del consegnatario dell’oggetto e prende atto che alla casa d’asta
potrebbe venir corrisposta dal consegnatario una commissione per la vendita.

NAC si riserva il diritto di usare fotografie e altre ripresentazioni di oggetti venduti durante 1’asta, nelle proprie
pubblicazioni e sul proprio sito internet per motivi promozionali.

Le condizioni sopra menzionate costituiscono parte integrante di ciascun contratto individuale di vendita concluso
nell’asta. Eventuali modifiche saranno ritenute valide solo se fatte in forma scritta. Nel caso in cui una parte delle presenti
Condizioni di Vendita non dovesse essere piu totalmente conforme alle vigenti disposizioni di legge, cid non avra effetto
sulla validita delle parti restanti. L’unica versione di testo delle Condizioni di Vendita che ha valore legale ¢ quella in
lingua tedesca.

Il rapporto contrattuale fra le parti ¢ regolato in tutti i suoi aspetti dal diritto della Confederazione Elvetica. Il luogo
d’adempimento ¢ la sede della casa d’aste a Zurigo (8001). Il foro competente ¢ esclusivamente quello di Zurigo.



TIME TABLE ZEITTAFEL ORDRE DE VENTE ORDINE DI VENDITA

Sunday, 9 May 2021 14:00 — 20:30 1-913

EXHIBITIONS AUSSTELLUNG EXPOSITION ESPOSIZIONI

London — At our premises

25 April - 07 May 2021

Monday to Friday 9:30 — 17:30
Saturday & Sunday by appointment only

Please visit our auction online at www.arsclassicacoins.com

Die Auktion erfolgt unter Mitwirkung eines Beamten des Stadtammannamtes Ziirich 1. Jede Haftung des
anwesenden Beamten, der Gemeinde und des Staates fiir Handlungen des Auktionators entfillt.

Gradi di conservazione Grades of preservation Erhaltungsgrad Degrés de conservation  Grados de Conservacion
Fdc Fior di conio Fdc Uncirculated Stempelglanz Fleur de coin (FDC) FDC

Spl Splendido Extremely fine Vorziiglich Superbe EBC

BB Bellissimo Very fine Sehr schon Trés beau MBC

MB Molto bello Fine Schon Beau BC






Note on US Import Restrictions

In accordance with US Customs and Border Protection regulations (19 CFR Part 12), we
attest that all ancient Greek coins, from mints that are now within the modern boundaries of

Italy, either have an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy or were outside of Italy
prior to 19 January 2011. We also attest that all ancient Greek coins, from mints that are now
within the modern boundaries of Greece, were outside of Greece before 17 July 2011. In
addition, all coins from mints that are now within the modern boundaries of Bulgaria, Cyprus,
Egypt, Iran, Iraq, Syria and Libya were, in the case of Bulgaria, Cyprus, Egypt and Iran,
outside of these countries before 30 May 2005, in the case of Iraq before 2 August 1990, in
the case of Syria before 15 March 2011 and in the case of Libya before July 2018.
Numismatica Ars Classica NAC AG will provide appropriate documentation to assist with the
importation of any purchased lots into the USA. All other coins were in the possession of
Numismatica Ars Classica NAC AG or its consignors prior to these dates.

Please note that the buyer’s commission for this auction only is 22.5%






Celtic Coins

Britannia. The Atrebates, Tincommius 30 — 10
Unit 20-10, AR 1.31 g. Laureate head r.; in 1. field, A. Rev. Eagle standing facing with spread wings, head
r. with snake in its beak. Van Arsdell 397-1. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 100

Ex Tom Cederlind FPL 158, 11 April 2011, 7.

Danubian Celts

Drachm, imitations of Philip III of Macedon mid III century BC, AR 2.94 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing
lion's skin headdress. Rev. IIIIII1 Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, monogram. OTA
591/3 ft. Flesche 745 ff. Very fine 50

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 6.

Tetradrachm, imitation of Alexander III of Macedon III century BC, AR 16.88 g. Head of Heracles r.,
wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; below
throne, B. Lanz—. Gobl, OTA —. For type, cf. Price 3000 .
Struck on a very broad flan, wonderful old cabinet tone, traces of
double striking on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 250
Privately purchased from Sabine Bourgey.

Tetradrachm, Thasos type circa 2nd - 1st century BC, AR 13.63 g. Head of Dionysos r., wearing ivy wreath.
Rev. HPAKAE®V ZQTHPOX OAIZONM Heracles standing facing, head 1., holding club and lion's skin; in
inner 1. field, M. Prokopov, Gruppe XII. Lanz 956.

Wondertful iridescent tone, minor porosity on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 200

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique in February 2011.
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Greek Coins

Iberia. Arse / Saguntum

Quarter unit or quadrans mid 2nd century BC, & 3.28 g. Shell. Rev. Dolphin r., above, crescent and below,
Iberian A and three dots. CNH 33. SNG BM Spain 1112.

Lovely green patina and good very fine 75
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 7. Ve P & g

Castulo

Half unit or semis before 214/2, A 6.38 g. Diademed male head r. Rev. kastilo in Iberian characters Bull
advancing r., head facing; above, crescent. CNH 5. SNG BM Spain 1228 (this obverse die).

Lovely green patina and good very fine 150
Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 24. vE P g v

Unit or as mid 2nd century BC, Z& 20.63 g. Diademed male head r. Rev. kastilo in Iberian characters
Sphinx advancing r.; in r. field, star. CNH 23. SNG BM Spain 1298-1307.
In unusual condition for the issue, lovely dark green patina and about extremely fine 500

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 32.

Unit or as mid 2nd century BC, £ 12.61 g. Diademed male head r. Rev. [kastilo in Iberian characters]
Sphinx advancing r.; in r. field, star. CNH 24. SNG BM Spain 1298-1307.

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 9. Lovely untouched light green patina and good very fine 200

Quarter unit or quadrans late 2nd century BC, & 3.43 g. Diademed male head r. Rev. kastilo in Iberian
characters Boar advancing r.; above, star. CNH 49. SNG BM Spain 1356 (these dies).
In exceptional condition for the issue, dark green patina and about extremely fine 150

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 39.

Emporion
Tetartemorion after 241, AR 0.15 g. Diademed head r. Rev. Pegasus flying r.; below, [two annulets]. CNH
167A (Addenda). Burgos —, cf. 1196 (tritartemorion).

Rare. Light iridescent tone, slightly off-centre and minor porosity,

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 48. otherwise good very fine 200
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

12

Gadir
Quarter unit or quadrans circa 235-200, & 1.50 g. Head of Helios facing. Rev. Two tunnies r. De Guadan
5-9. CNH 14. SNG BM Spain 143-9. A rare variety. Dark patina and very fine 150

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 51.

Half unit or semis circa 235-200, Z& 3.68 g. Head of Melqart facing, wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev.
Two tunnies right. CNH 27. SNG BM Spain 166-7.
A rare variety. Dark green patina gently smoothed, otherwise about very fine 150

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 52.

Half unit or semis circa 235-200, Z 4.34 g. Head of Melqart 1., wearing lion's skin headdress; below chin,
club. Rev. mp’l — ‘gdr in Punic characters Two tunnies 1.; before, pellet within crescent. De Guadan 98.
CNH 58. SNG BM Spain 180-92. Light green patina and good very fine 50

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 53.

Half unit or semis circa 235-200, Z£ 4.08 g. Head of Melqart 1., wearing lion's skin headdress; below chin,
club. Rev. mp’l — ‘gdr in Punic characters Two tunnies 1.; before, pellet within crescent. De Guadan 98.
CNH 58. SNG BM Spain 180-92. Brown tone and good very fine 50

Ex Tom Cederlind Fixed Price list 158, 2011, 3.

Half unit or semis 2nd century BC, A 6.44 g. Head of Melqart 1., wearing lion's skin headdress, club on
shoulder. Rev. Tunny I. De Guadan 63-71. CNH 40. SNG BM Spain 264-81.
Dark green patina with cleaning marks, otherwise good very fine 100

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 54.

Uncertain mint in Spain

Tetartemorion or 1/36 Shekel end of 3rd century BC, AR 0.21 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Crescent
surmounted by dolphin. CNH 7.
Very rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Light tone, surface slightly
porous, otherwise good very fine 350

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 2.

Hemitetartemorion or 1/72 shekel end of 3rd century BC, AR 0.07 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Star
above crescent. CNH 7A. Very rare. Light tone and good very fine 200

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 3.
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18

19

Islands off Iberia, Ebusus

18

Quarter unit 2nd century BC, & 3.39 g. Bes standing facing, holding mace and serpent. Rev. Bull butting 1.
CNH 22. ACIP 719.
In unusually fine condition for the issue. Lovely brown-green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Inumis Mail Bid Sale 14, 2011, 1.

Etruria, Populonia

20 Units III century BC, AR 8.32 g. Gorgoneion; below X:X. Rev. Blank. ECC 47.23 (this coin). Historia
Numorum Italy 152.  Pleasant old cabinet tone, minor areas of porosity, otherwise very fine 500

Ex SKA FPL 34, 1981, 3; Vecchi-Bonhams 7, 1982, 17; Gadoury 5 October 1982, 110 and CGB 47, 2011, 4 sales.

Volaterrae

20

Dupondius III century BC, A& 338.73 g. Janiform beardless head. Rev. Mark of value. Haeberlin pl. 102, 7.
Thurlow-Vecchi 78. ICC 135. Historia Numorum Italy 108a.
Very rare. Light green patina and very fine 1°250

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1527.
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21

22

23

Dupondius III century BC, & 296.96 g. Janiform beardless head. Rev. Dolphin 1. Haeberlin pl. 84.
Thurlow-Vecchi 92. ICC 142. Historia Numorum Italy 110a.

Very rare. Light green patina and very fine 1’250
Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1528.

Picenum, Hatria

Quatrunx circa 275-225, A& 142.48 g. Head of Apollo L; in I. field, four pellets. Rev. HAT Cantharus;
above, ivy leaf. Thurlow-Vecchi 183. ICC 238. Campana, CNAI 3. Historia Numorum Italy 13.
Very rare and in unusually fine condition for the issue.
Lovely green patina and good very fine 2’500

Ex Coin Galleries 9 December 2009, 5 and Stack’s 10 January 2011, 4 sales.

Campania, Cales

Didrachm circa 265-240, AR 7.21 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r.; behind neck-guard, tripod. Rev.
CALENJO] Victory in prancing biga l. SNG France 420. Historia Numorum Italy 434.
Struck on a full flan and complete, lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 10.
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24

25

26

27

28

29

Hyria

Didrachm circa 405-385, AR 7.32 g. Helmeted head of Athena 1. Rev. YPIANOX Man-headed bull r.
Rutter 22. Historia Numorum Italy 539. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 600

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1532.

Neapolis

Didrachm circa 350-325, AR 7.34 g. Head of nymph r., hair bound with ribbon, wearing necklace; behind,
E. Rev. [NEAITOAITHZ] Man-headed bull walking r., head facing, crowned by Nike flying above it. SNG
ANS 295. Historia Numorum Italy 565.

Lovely light iridescent tone, surface slightly porous on obverse, otherwise very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1033.

Half litra circa 300-275, Z 1.79 g. Laureate head of Apollo 1. Rev. NEATIOAITON Forepart of
man-headed bull r. Taliercio group Ilc 9. Historia Numorum Italy 584.
Enchanting blue-green patina and good very fine 200

Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1533.

Didrachm circa 275-250, AR 7.28 g. Head of nymph L., hair bound with ribbon, wearing necklace; behind,
quiver. Rev. NEATIOAITON Man-headed bull walking r., head facing, crowned by Nike flying above it;
beneath, E. Sambon 527. SNG ANS 412. Historia Numorum Italy 586.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 350
Ex Santamaria sale 6 April 1908, Stiavelli, 14.

Didrachm circa 275-250, AR 7.08 g. Head of nymph 1., hair bound with ribbon, wearing necklace; behind,
cornucopia. Rev. NEATIOAITQN Man-headed bull walking r., head facing, crowned by Nike flying above
it; beneath, IX. Sambon 522. SNG ANS 410 (this obverse die). Historia Numorum Italy 586.

Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 150

Ex Busso Peus 291, 1977, 108 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1037 sales.

Phistelia

Obol circa 325-275, AR 0.60 g. Female head facing slightly 1., wearing necklace. Rev. Lion crouching l.; in
exergue, serpent. SNG Lloyd 89. SNG ANS 584. Historia Numorum Italy 619.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 200

Ex Glendining's 21 June 1972, 17 and Morton & Eden 51, 2011, 3 sales.
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30

31

32

33

34

Apulia, Arpi

Bronze circa 325-275, & 3.24 g. Laureate head of Zeus 1.; behind, thunderbolt. Rev. APTI Forepart of boar r.;
above, spearhead right. Siciliano, Arpi, C, 1. Historia Numorum Italy 643.
In unusual condition for the issue. Lovely dark green patina

and good very fine / about extremely fine 200
Privately purchased from CNG 6 January 2011.

Luceria

Biunx circa 225-217, A 78.35 g. Scallop shell. Rev. 4stragalus and two pellets. Thurlow-Vecchi 277.
ICC 341. Historia Numorum Italy 673. Green patina and about very fine 50
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 39.

Uncia circa 225-217, & 12.22 g. Frog. Rev. Corn-ear and one pellet. Thurlow-Vecchi 278. 1CC 342.
Historia Numorum Italy 674. Green patina and fine 50

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 40.

Quincunx circa 225-217, & 30.03 g. Wheel with four spokes; above, five pellets ane below, L. Rev. Wheel
with four spokes. Thurlow-Vecchi 281. ICC 345. Historia Numorum Italy 677a.

Green patina and about very fine 50
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 41.

Teruncius circa 271-212, A 21.44 g. Star of eight rays. Rev. Dolphin swimming r.; above, four pellets;
below, L. Thurlow -Vecchi 283. ICC 347. Historia Numorum Italy Italy 677c.

Light green patina and very fine 100
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 42.
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35

36

37

38

39

Calabria, Tarentum

Nomos circa 500-490, AR 8.01 g. TAPAS retrograde Dolphin rider r., holding octopus. Rev. TAPAS
retrograde Hippocampus r.; below, shell. SNG Lloyd 113 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 36. Historia
Numorum Italy 827. Light iridescent tone, areas of corrosion on obverse,

otherwise good very fine / very fine 500
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 13.

Litra circa 470-450, AR 0.71 g. Cockle-shell within linear circle. Rev. Female head r. within linear circle.
Vlasto 1149-52. Historia Numorum Italy 840.

Very rare. Lovely iridescent tone, surface somewhat corroded otherwise very fine 50

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 117.

“
-

Nomos circa 430-425, AR 7.69g. [T]A —PA —N —TI-NQ —N Dolphin rider advancing r., extending his
1. arm and resting his r. hand on the back of the dolphin; beneath, scallop-shell. Rev. Jockey r., crowning his
horse with r. hand and holding the bridle with his I. Vlasto 271 (this coin). SNG Lloyd 149 (this reverse
die). Fischer-Bossert 234b (this coin illustrated). Historia Numorum Italy 847.
An extremely rare variety, only three specimens in private hands, of a very rare type.
Lovely old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine 1°000

Ex Sangiorgi 15-22 April 1907, Strozzi, 846, Martin Fixed Price List 14 April 1986, G1 and New York XXVII, 2012,
Prospero, 17 sales. From the Vlasto collection.

Litra circa 430, AR 0.77g. Cockle-shell. Rev. Female head 1., wearing earring. Jameson 100 (this coin).
Vlasto 1158. SNG France 1636. Historia Numorum Italy 840.
Old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 250

Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 18. From the Jameson and the Rockefeller University/Dr. Alfred E. Mirsky collections.

Nomos circa 425-415, AR 7.94 g. Dolphin rider 1., holding octopus; below cockle-shell. Rev. Oecist seated 1. on
stool, balancing spindle over his r. hand. Vlasto 254 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 278. Historia Numorum
Italy 844. Rare. Light tone and minor areas of oxidation, otherwise about very fine 500

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1538.
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41

42

43

44

Nomos circa 400-390, AR 7.84 g. Rider, holding shield, vaulting from horse prancing 1. Rev. TAPAX
Dolphin rider 1., holding aphlaston. de Luynes 306 (these dies). SNG ANS 874 (these dies).
Fischer-Bossert 337. Historia Numorum Italy 849.

Of lovely style and with a superb old cabinet tone, very fine / good very fine 350

Ex CGB sale 47, 2011, 8. From the A. A. S. collection.

Nomos circa 365-355, AR 7.89 g. Rider on prancing horse r. Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., r. arm
outstretched, 1. hand resting on dolphin's back. SNG Miinchen 362 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 579a (this
coin illustrated). Historia Numorum Italy 880.
Of masterly style and with an enchanting old cabinet tone. Flan crack and weakly
struck on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1°500

Privately purchased from Jean David Cahn on the 7" November 2010. From an old Swiss collection.

Nomos circa 302-280, AR 7.82 g. Rider on prancing horse 1., holding shield; in r. field, EY and below,
OIAQN. Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., holding Nike who crowns him. Vlasto 686. Historia Numorum
Italy 964. Attractive iridescent tone and extremely fine 500

Ex Giesenner Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 69, 1984, 25 and Roma II, 2011, 7 sales.

Nomos circa 302-280, AR 7.69 g. ®IAOKAHX Rider on prancing horse 1., holding shield. Rev. TAPAX
Dolphin rider 1., holding wreath; below, AY. Vlasto 689 (this coin). SNG France 1877. Historia Numorum
Italy 965. Light iridescent tone, minor porosity, otherwise very fine 350

Ex CNG sale 250, 2001, 3. From the Vlasto and Seltman collecions.

Nomos circa 302-280, AR 7.90 g. Warrior, holding spear and shield, dismounting from horse prancing I.;
above, EY and below, N. Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., holding grain ear; in 1. field, API and below,
spearhead. Vlasto 701-702. SNG ANS 1078. Historia Numorum Italy 969.

Wonderful iridescent tone, reverse off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 400
Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 122.
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46

47

48

49

50

51

Nomos circa 280-272, AR 6.48 g. Jockey r., crowning his horse; above, ZQ and below, NEY / MH Rev.
TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., holding helmet; above, [TOAY and in field, two stars. Vlasto 741. SNG ANS
1107. Historia Numorum Italy 1005 (different reverse).

Struck on a very large flan and with a pleasant iridescent tone, about extremely fine 400

Ex Baussant Lefevre sale 2, 2011, 4.

Nomos circa 280-272, AR 6.50 g. Helmeted horseman on prancing horse 1., holding shield and two spears;
above, ZQ and below, [ATIO]JAAQ. Rev. TAPA[Z] Dolphin rider 1., holding bunch of grapes and distaft.
Vlasto 789 ff. SNG ANS 1133. Historia Numorum Italy 1013.

Light iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 300

Privately purchased from Sabine Bourgey on 22nd March 2011.

Nomos circa 280-272, AR 6.56 g. Jockey on horse at pace r., crowning himself; above, ZQ and below,
ZAAO on lonic capital. Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., holding acrostolium and distaff; in r. field, AN®.
Vlasto 803-807. SNG France 1925. Historia Numorum Italy 1014.

) Superb iridescent tone and very fine 200
Ex I-numis sale 14, 2011, 10.

Drachm circa 280-272, AR 3.11 g. Head of Athena, wearing crested Attic helmet, bowl decorated with
Scylla hurling stone. Rev. TAPANTINON Owl, with open wings, standing r. on thunderbolt; in r. field,
2[Q] and below, [AIO]. Vlasto 1080-1083. Historia Numorum Italy 1018.

Lovely old cabinet tone, minor area of porosity on reverse
field, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Privately purchased on the 18% of March 2011.

Diobol circa 280-228, AR 1.07 g. Bust of Athena, wearing triple-crested helmet, facing slightly 1. Rev.
TAPAX Heracles strangling the Nemean lion; in 1. field, club and shield and below, monogram. Vlasto
1467. SNG Copenhagen 1005. Historia Numorum Italy 1062. Good very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1056.

Obol circa 280-228, AR 0.71g. Shell. Rev. Dolphin r.; below, ®I. Vlasto —, cf. 1517 (dolphin to L.).
Historia Numorum Italy 1073.
In exceptional condition for the issue. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300

Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 23.

Nomos circa 275-235, AR 6.51g. Jockey 1., crowning his horse; above, £Y and below, AIKI / NOZ. Rev.
TA — PAX Dolphin rider 1., brandishing trident and chlamys over his extended 1. arm; behind, owl. Vlasto
836. SNG ANS 1165. Historia Numorum Italy 1025.

Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 350
Ex Romasale IT, 2011, 11.
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53

54

55

56

Drachm circa 272-240, AR 2.96 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet, bowl decorated with
Scylla r., hurling stone. Rev. TAP [NIK]JOKPATHZ Owl, with closed wings and head facing, standing r. on
lonic capital. Vlasto 1098. Historia Numorum Italy 1052.

Dark tone, minor areas of corrosion on obverse, otherwise good very fine / extremely fine 100

Ex Spink sale 11008, 2011, 740 (part of).

Nomos circa 240-228, AR 6.31 g. Horseman in military attire, raising hand, on horse at pace 1.; behind,
pileus and below, ZE — NOKPA / T —HX . Rev. TAPAX Dolphin rider 1., head facing, holding trident and
chlamys; in r. field, monogram and below, [waves and cuttlefish]. Vlasto 955-957. Historia Numorum Italy
1058. Wonderful iridescent tone, reverse off-centre, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 125.

Campano-tarantine issues. Nomos circa 281-228, AR 7.18 g. Diademed head of nymph I., wearing
triple-pendant earring and pearl necklace. Rev. Jockey r., crowning his horse; above, star, in r. field, T[A]
and beneath, dolphin . Vlasto 1036. SNG France 1975. Historia Numorum Italy 1098.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 250

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24" of February 2011.

Lucania, Heraclea

Nomos circa 300, AR 7.90 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet, bowl decorated with
Scylla hurling stone, earring and necklace; behind, K. Rev. |FHPAKAHIQON Heracles standing facing, head
slightly to r., holding club, lion's skin and bow with arrow; in upper 1. field, jug and A©GA. Work, ANSNNM
91, 65. Van Keuren 86. Historia Numorum Italy 1384.

Unusually well centred and with a lovely old cabinet tone, obverse

) from a worn die, otherwise about extremely fine 750
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 22.

Nomos circa 278-276, AR 6.41 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet, bowl decorated
with griffin, earring and necklace; behind, KAE. Rev. |FHPAKAEIQN Heracles standing facing slightly to
1., holding club, lion's skin and cornucopia; in upper l. field, bucranium. SNG ANS 87 (these dies). Work
pl., VIIL, A. Van Keuren 130. Historia Numorum Italy 1427.

Struck on a very broad flan, old cabinet tone. Good very fine 750

Ex NAC O, 2004, 1097 and Tom Cederlind Fixed Price List 11 April 2011, L 158. From the Athos and Dina Moretti
collection and privately purchased from De Falco in 1969.
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58

59

60

61

Metapontum

Triobol circa 470-440, AR 1.32 g. ME — TA Ear of barley. Rev. Bull's head in incuse. Jameson 262. Noe
290-293. Historia Numorum Italy 1487. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 24.

Nomos circa 430-400, AR 7.51 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing fillet, earring and single-pendant necklace;
around, branch and ivy leaf. Below chin, B and beneath neck truncation, bipennis. Rev. Ear of barley with
leaf to r. Noe 331c (this coin). BMC 135 (these dies). Jameson 270 (this coin). Historia Numorum Italy
1514. Extremely rare. An unusual and interesting portrait of Demeter of fine style and a

pleasant old cabinet tone. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 2°000

Ex CNG 40, 1996, 617 and CNG mail bid 82, 2009, 173 sales. From the Sir Arthur J. Evans, Jameson and Colin E.
Pitchfork collections.

Bronze circa 425-350, ZE 6.42 g. Head of Nike r.; in L. field, anullet. Rev. M — E Ear of barley with leaf'r.;
in 1. field, herm. Johnston, Bronze 5. SNG ANS 553. AMB 147. Historia Numorum Italy Italy 1641.
Dark green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Sternberg XXV, 1991, 27; Italo Vecchi 2, 1996, 130; Italo Vecchi 14, 1999, 211 and CNG 87, 2011, 128 sales.

Nomos signed by Kri... circa 400-340, AR 7.75 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing broad fillet and earring;
behind neck, KPI. Rev. ME Ear of barley with leaf to r. Noe 502. SNG ANS 378 (these dies). SNG Lloyd
363 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1528.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 1’000

Ex New York sale XXVII, 2012, Prospero 64. Previously purchased from Spink & Son Ltd., London, on the 5th February 1990.

Nomos circa 400-340, AR 7.49 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing triple-pendant earring and necklace; her diadem
held in place by a wreath of leaves. Beneath neck truncation [NIKA]. Rev. META Ear of barley; onr., a
pear. Noe 488. SNG Copenhagen 1201 (these dies). SNG ANS 369 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy
1543. Very rare. An unusual representation of Demeter and a deep tone. Good very fine 1°500

Ex NAC 2, 1990, 30 and New York XXVII, 2012, Prospero 62 sales.
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62

63

64

Nomos circa 400-340, AR 7.73 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing hair band; all within olive wreath. Rev. ME
Ear of barley with leaf to I. Noe 4160 (this coin). Jameson 268 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 340 (these dies).
Historia Numorum Italy 1516 (these dies). Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Helbing 55, 1928, Lloyd duplicates, 3339; Hess-Leu 27 March 1956, 20; Hess-Leu 12 April 1962, 32; and Leu 79,
2000, 261; Elsen 80, 2004, 131 and CNG 85, 2010, 162 sales.

Nomos circa 400-340, AR 7.55 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing triple-pendant earring. Rev. META Ear of
barley with leaf to r. Noe 506 (these dies). SNG ANS 380 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1530.
Of attractive style, old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex New York sale XXVII, 2012, Prospero 65. Privately purchased from Spink & Son 1989.

Nomos circa 340-330, AR 7.92 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing wreath of barley ears and leaves,
triple-pendant earring and pearl necklace; a veil covers the back of her head and in field, A — I1. Rev. META
Ear of barley with two leaves; above the 1. one, tripod and in r. field, [TPO. Noe-Johnston A7.8 (for the
obverse) and 7.7 (for the reverse). Historia Numorum Italy 1565.
Struck in high relief and with a magnificent old cabinet tone. A hairline flan crack
on cheek on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 1°000

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24% of February 2011.

65

66

67

Nomos circa 340-330, AR 7.25 g. Head of Leucippus r., wearing Corinthian helmet; behind, dog seated 1.
with r. paw raised. Rev. META Ear of barley with leaf to r.; above, bird r. with open wings and below, AMI.
Noe-Johnston B3.18. Historia Numorum Italy 1576.

Old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 200

Nomos circa 330-290, AR 7.84 g. Head of Demeter I. Rev. META Ear of barley with leaf to 1.; above, tongs
and below, A®A. Johnston C4.12. Historia Numorum Italy 1583.
Light iridescent tone, obverse from a rusty die, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1547.

Poseidonia

67

Diobol circa 445-420, AR 1.28 g. TIOM Poseidon, wearing chlamys on shoulders, advancing r.,
brandishing trident. Rev. [IOM Bull standing r. SNG ANS 704. Historia Numorum Italy 1119.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 150
Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1550.
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Paestum

68 Unit, time of the First Punic War 264-241, & 6.63 g. Laureate head of Neptune r.; behind, dolphin
swimming downwards. Rev. [TAISTANO Cupid on dolphin 1., holding wreath and trident. SNG ANS 722.
Historia Numorum Italy 1185.

Dark green patina, a minor corrosion on obverse field, otherwise very fine 50

Sybaris

69 Drachm circa 550-510, AR 2.99 g¢. VM Bull standing 1., head turned back. Rev. The same type incuse.
SNG Miinchen 1159. SNG ANS 850. Historia Numorum Italy 1736.
Struck on a broad flan, well-centred and good very fine 1’000

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 57.

®
®

70 Obol circa 550-510, AR 0.40 g. Bull standing 1., head turned back. Rev. Large M above Y. SNG ANS 854.
McClean 1173. Historia Numorum Italy 1739 (obol). About extremely fine 100

71 Triobol circa 446-440, AR 1.16 g. Helmeted head of Athena r., wearing crested and wreathed Attic helmet.
Rev. ZYBA Bull standing r., head turned back; all within shallow incuse circle. SNG ANS 862-868.
Historia Numorum Italy 1751.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 132.

Thurium

72 Nomos circa 443-400, AR, 8.01 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested and wreathed Attic helmet. Rev.
OOYPIOQN Bull standing r.; in exergue, [fishr.] SNG ANS 906. Historia Numorum Italy 1775.
Of fine style and with a pleasant old cabinet tone. Good very fine / about extremely fine 17000

Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi, Bruxelles, 23 February 2011.
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74

75

76

77

Nomos circa 443-400, AR, 7.96 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested and wreathed Attic helmet. Rev.
[®]OYPIQN Bull standing r.; in exergue, fish r. SNG ANS 908. Historia Numorum Italy 1775.
Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

Ex Gorny & Mosch 196, 2009, 1079 and CNG 87, 2011, 137 sales.

Triobol circa 443-400, AR 1.22 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested and wreathed Attic helmet. Rev. ®0O
— YPIQN Bull standing r.; in exergue, fish r. SNG ANS 1127. Historia Numorum Italy 1777.
Struck on a very broad flan, old cabinet tone and good very fine 100

Triobol circa 400-350, AR 1.11 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with Scylla
holding trident. Rev OOYPIQN Bull butting r.; in exergue, fish r. SNG Ashmolean 1025. Historia
Numorum Italy 1806. Old cabinet tone and very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2009, 1091.

Dinomos circa 350-300, AR 15.85 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with Scylla
hurling stone. Rev [@OYPIQN] Bull butting r.; in exergue, H — cornucopia — PA. Noe N14. McClean
1268. Historia Numorum Italy 1860.

Struck on excellent metal and with a light iridescent tone. About extremely fine 1’500

Ex Morton & Eden sale 51, 2011, 16. Privately purchased from Spink & Son 20 June 1965.

Nomos circa 280-213, AR 5.89 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ®OYPIQN Bull butting r.; above, ZQI.
SNG ANS 1106 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1899.
Rare. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 250

Ex NAC D 1994, 1166; CNG 67, 2004, 160 and CNG 87, 2011, 181 sales. From the Colin E. Pitchfork and Tony Hardy
collections.
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79

80

81

82

Velia

Drachm circa 535-465, AR 3.87 g. Forepart of Lion r. tearing stag’s leg. Rev. Irregular incuse square.
Williams 15. SNG ANS 1202 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy1259.

Obverse from a rusty die, otherwise about extremely fine 600
Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1555.

" o
Nomos circa 340-334, AR 7.57 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with griffin;

behind, ®. Rev. YEAHTQN Lion advancing r.; below, ®. SNG ANS 1301 (these dies). Williams 269.
Historia Numorum Italy 1284. Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex NAC 46, 2008, 802 and NAC 59, 2011, 1556 sales.

Nomos circa 334-300, AR 7.59 g. Head of Athena I., wearing crested Phrygian helmet decorated with
sphinx on bowl; behind, monogram. Rev. YEAHTQN Lion standing 1., tearing at prey; below, ®. de
Nanteuil 197 (this coin). Williams 350f (this coin). Historia Numorum Italy 1296.
Well centred on a full flan and with a delicate tone. Reverse from a
worn die, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex H. Leman, 8 December 1913, Edouard Aynard 11; Hess-Leu 36, 1968, 38; Peus 380, 2004, 100 and CNG 87, 2011,
182 sales.

Nomos circa 300-280, AR 7.48 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with griffin on
bowl; above, A. Rev. [YIEAHTQN Lion standing r.; above, ® — pentagram — I. McClean 1460 (this
obverse die). SNG Ashmolean 1330 (this reverse die). Williams — (O212/R300, unlisted die combination).
Historia Numorum Italy 1306 Wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine 600

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 183.

Nomos circa 300-280, AR 7.49 g. Head of Athena 1., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with wing;
behind, K. Rev. YEAHTQ[N] Lion standing 1.; above, ® — triskeles — I and below, uncertain mark. SNG
Copenhagen 1583 (these dies). Williams 463. Historia Numorum Italy 1307.

Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 600
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 185.
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83

84

85

86

87

Nomos circa 300-280, AR 7.07 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet; the bowl decorated
with prancing quadriga to r. and the base inscribed with ®IAIETONOX. Rev. YEAHTQN Lion crouching 1.,
holding a spear in its jaws; above, Nike flying 1., holding a torch (?) in r. hand — ®, above exergual line,
waves. SNG Ashmolean 1314 (these dies). SNG ANS 1358 (these dies). Williams 407. Historia Numorum
Italy 1303. Rare. Old cabinet tone, a minor die-break on reverse, otherwise good very fine 1°000

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 12.

Nomos circa 280, AR 7.47 g. Head of Athena l., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with griffin on
bowl; behind, IE within linear square and above, A. Rev. YEAHTQN Lion pulling down stag I. SNG
Ashmolean 1394. Williams 561. Historia Numorum Italy 1318. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1094.

Bruttium, Brettii

Drachm circa 216-214, AR 4.85 g. Diademed bust of Nike r.; behind, bee. Rev. BPETTION Naked
river-god facing with chlamys over 1. arm, crowning himself and holding sceptre. Scheu 58 (described as
fly). Arslan 70.96. Historia Numorum Italy 1963.

Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone.

Reverse from a worn die, otherwise extremely fine 300
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1095.

Drachm circa 213-208, AR 4.76 g. Diademed and veiled head of Thetis r., wearing earring and beaded
necklace; on far shoulder, sceptre. In field 1., bee. Rev. BPETTIQN Poseidon, bearded and naked, standing
1. leaning on lance and with 1. foot on lonic capital; in field 1., eagle flying 1. with wreath in its talons. Scheu
84 (described as fly). Arslan 27.39. Historia Numorum Italy 1963.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 150
Ex J. Schulman 200,1937, Mathey, 60 and Kiinker 182, 2011, 68 sales.

Reduced double unit circa 208-203, A& 16.62 g. Head of Ares 1., wearing crested Corinthian helmet
decorated with griffin on bowl; behind, cornucopia. Rev. BPETTIQON Hera Hoplosmia striding r. in attitude
of defence, holding large shield and spear; in lower r. field, pincers and bucranium. SNG ANS 73. Scheu 56
(described as ram's head). Historia Numorum Italy 2002.

Dark green patina, flan crack, otherwise very fine 50
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1099.
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89

90

Caulonia

Nomos circa 525-500, AR 7.76 g. KAVA Apollo walking r., holding laurel branch and small daimon
running r.; in r. field, O and stag r. Rev. The same type incuse. Noe, Caulonia cf. 27. Historia Numorum
Italy 2036. Light iridescent tone, minor area of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 1°500

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1560.

T

Nomos circa 450-445, AR 8.13 g. KAVA Apollo walking r., holding laurel branch and small daimon
running r.; in lower r. field, stag with head turned back. Rev. KAVA retrograde Stag standing r.; in r. field,
bough with two branches. SNG Fitzwilliam 731 (these dies). SNG ANS 180 (these dies). Noe, Caulonia 93.
Historia Numorum Italy 2046. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 1°000

Ex NAC 33, 2006, 47 and Roma II, 2011, 29 sales.

Nomos circa 425-420, AR 7.90 g. [KAYAON]XATAN Apollo walking r., holding laurel branch and
extending 1. arm; in r. field, stag r. on pedestal. Rev. KAYAQ Stag r. SNG Copenhagen 1724 (these dies).
Noe, Caulonia 145. Historia Numorum Italy 2055. Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex Miinzhandlung Basel 1V, 1935, 361; Glendining’s 25-28 October 1955, Lockett part II, 474; NAC 13, 1998, formerly
exhibited at the Antike Museum Basel, 192 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1104 sales. From the Athos and Dina Moretti
collection.
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91

Nomos circa 420-410, AR 7.58 g. Apollo walking r., holding laurel branch and extending l. arm; in r. field,
stag r. on pedestal. Rev. Stag l.; in L. field, ivy-leaf. SNG Lockett 589 (this coin). Noe, Caulonia 133c¢ (this
coin). Historia Numorum Italy 2058.

Wondertful old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 750

Ex Miuinzhandlung Basel IV, 1935, 361; Glendining's 25-28 October 1955, Lockett part II, 474 and Busso Peus 403, 2011,
6 sales.

Croton

92

93

94

95

96

Nomos circa 530-500, AR 7.47 g. [koppa]PO Tripod, legs terminating in lion's feet. Rev. Same type
incuse. SNG ANS 238-241. Historia Numorum Italy 2075.
Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous and several marks, otherwise very fine 150

Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 3.

Diobol circa 525-425, AR 0.80 g. [koppa]PO Tripod. Rev. Hare springing r. SNG ANS —, cf. 332.
Attianese Calabria Greca p. 202, 368 var. Historia Numorum Italy 2133 var.
An apparently unrecorded variety of a rare type. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1121.

Diobol circa 525-425, AR 0.96 g. [koppa]PO retrograde Tripod; in I. field, crab. Rev. Four paterae (?).
SNG ANS —. Attianese — Historia Numorum Italy —.
Apparently unique and unrecorded. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1119.

Nomos circa 480-450, AR 7.47 g. [koppa]P retrograde Tripod, legs terminating in lion's feet; in r. field,
crab. Rev. The same type incuse; in 1. field, dolphin in relief, swimming downwards. SNG ANS 282 (these
dies). Historia Numorum Italy 2100. Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex Kirk Davis 55, 2009, 10 and Roma II, 2011, 31 sales.

Nomos circa 425-450, AR 7.64 g. Eagle, wings folded and head turned back, standing 1. on stag's head.
Rev. [koppa]PO Tripod, legs terminating in lion's feet; in 1. field, ivy-leaf. SNG ANS 352 (this obverse die).
Historia Numorum Italy 2146. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Ponterio sale 157, 2011, 2006.
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97 Octobol (?) circa 300-250, AR 3.03 g. Bare head of river-god Aisaros r. Rev. KPO Owl, with folded
wings, standing 1. on barley ear with stalk. SNG Copenhagen 1809. Historia Numorum Italy 2195 var.
(wearing taenia). Very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1119.

Locri

98 Plated nomos circa 350-330, AR 6.74 g. Laureate head of Zeus r.; below, [ZE]YZ. Rev. [AOKPQN]
Eirene, holding caduceus, seated 1. on square cippus decorated with bucranium. Below, [EYPENA] SNG
Ashmolean 1540. SNG ANS 501. Historia Numorum Italy 2310.

Very rare. A portrait of superb Hellenistic style and a wonderful old cabinet tone,
Metal flaws on obverse and minor marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine 1’500

Ex H.H. Kricheldolf Nachf 36, 1982, 18; CNG-NAC 40, 1996, 707 and Gorny & Mosch 195, 2011, 33 sales.

99 Stater circa 350-275, AR 8.71 g. Pegasus flying I. Rev. AOKPQN Head of Athena 1. wearing Corinthian
helmet. Calciati 10. Historia Numorum Italy 2341. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 600

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 194.

100

100 Nomos circa 320-280, AR 7.57 g. Laureate head of Zeus r.; behind, thunderbolt. Rev. A[OKP]QN
retrograde Eagle flying l. with dead hare in talons. SNG ANS 519-520. Dewing 523. Historia Numorum
Italy 2323. Light iridescent tone, minor areas of porosity and small
flaws, otherwise good very fine 500
Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 5.
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101

102

103

Medma

Bronze 4th century BC, £ 9.91 g. Female head (the nymph Mesma?) r., wearing triple-pendant earring.
Rev. Pan seated 1. on rock, holding skyphos above the head of dog at his r. leg. Gorini, QT XIV, 1985, p.
136, 5. Historia Numorum Italy 2426b. Rare. Green patina and very fine / good very fine 350

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 195.

Petelia

Bronze circa 280-216, ZE 7.21 g. Veiled head of Demeter r., wearing barley wreath. Rev. [IETHAINQN
Zeus standing r., hurling thunderbolt; in field, star — B. SNG ANS 602. Caltabiano, QT 5, 1975, p. 86, 1.
Historia Numorum Italy 2454. Green patina and good very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 1126.
Bronze circa 280-216, A 3.89 g. Head of Ares r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev. [IETH — AINQN

Nike standing 1., holding wreath. SNG ANS 606. Caltabiano, QT 5, 1975, p. 86, 3. Historia Numorum Italy
2456. Green patina and good very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 1127.

Rhegium

104

105

Tetradrachm circa 425-420, AR 16.07 g. Lion's scalp facing; in r. field, olive twig. Rev. PHCI — MO — X
retrograde Apollo locastus seated 1. on klismos, himation over lower limbs, holding sceptre in r. hand and
resting 1. on hip. All within laurel wreath. SNG Lockett 650 (these dies). Herzfelder 60h (this coin).
Historia Numorum Italy 2491 Of excellent Classical style and with a pleasant old cabinet tone.

Surface somewhat corroded, otherwise good very fine 1’500

Ex M&M VII, 1948, 389 and Gemini VII, 2011, 70 sales. From the Rockefeller University-Dr. Alfred E. Mirsky
collection.

105

Tetradrachm circa 415/410-387, AR 17.23 g. Lion's scalp facing. Rev. PHI'INOX Laureate head of Apollo
r.; behind, olive-sprig. SNG Miinchen 2496. Herzfelder 90.b (this coin). Historia Numorum Italy 2496.
A portrait of excellent Classical style and a lovely old cabinet tone. Traces of
overstriking on reverse, otherwise good very fine 3’500

Ex Hirsch XXXIII, 1913, von Schennis et al., 264 and Vichon 13 April 1985, 61 sales.
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106

107

108

107
Litra circa 415/410-387, AR 0.73 g. Lion’s scalp facing. Rev. PH Olive-sprig. Herzfelder pl. XI, JB. SNG
ANS 674. Historia Numorum Italy 2499. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200
Ex CGB sale 47, 2011, 18.

Bronze circa 260 or earlier-215, Z£ 7.50 g. Diademed head of Artemis r., bow and quiv-+ter on 1. shoulder.
Rev. PHI'T-NQN Lyre. SNG ANS 729. Historia Numorum Italy 2496.

Dark tone and about extremely fine / good very fine 50
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1132.

Terina

108

Nomos circa 420-400, AR 7.36 g. TEPINAION Head of nymph Terina r., hair bound with sphendone.
Rev. Nike seated 1. on cippus, wearing chiton and himation; flattering bird perched on extended r. hand and
resting l. hand on seat. Regling 64-65. Holloway-Jenkins 62. Historia Numorum Italy 2617.

Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 1’500

Ex Sotheby's NY 21 June 1990, Hunt, 218 and Morton & Eden 9 June 2011, 198 sales.

109

110

Nomos circa 400-356, AR 7.61 g. TEPINAIQN Head of nymph Terina r., wearing sphendone decorated
with star and necklace. Rev. TEP — INA Nymph Terina seated 1. on cippus, holding patera in r. hand and
resting 1. on seat; in field r., Nike flying upwards to crown her. Regling 77.  Jameson 491 (these dies).
Holloway-Jenkins 83. Historia Numorum Italy 2628 (these dies).

Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 1°250

Ex Galerie des Monnaies-Spink 10 April 1977, 61 and Pegasi 3 January 2011, 1 sales.

Sicily, Agrigentum

110

Didrachm circa 495-485, AR 7.51 g. AKPA Sea eagle standing 1. Rev. Crab within shallow incuse circle.
SNG Miinich 40 (this obverse die). SNG Fitzwilliam 900 (this obverse die). Westermark, Akragas 136 (this
coin illustrated). Struck on a broad flan and perfectly centred with a lovely old cabinet

tone. Good very fine / about extremely fine 1’000

Ex Ars Classica XIV, 1929, 74; Busso Peus 340, 1994, 100 and CNG 87, 2011, 200 sales.
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111

112

113

114

Hemidrachm circa 410, AR 1.75 g. Eagle flying 1., perching on hare held in its talons. Rev. A—K—[P]-A
retrograde Crab seen from above; below, fish . SNG Copenhagen 57. SNG ANS 1009. Westermark,
Akragas 542. Rare. Struck on a broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Good very fine 750

Ex Spink sale 11008, 2011, 739.

112 112

Quarter shekel circa 213-211, AR 2.11 g. Wreathed head of Triptolemos r. Rev. Free horse r.; below, Punic
characters. Walker group Il, 1st series, dies I1I/7. Burnett, Enna 151 (these dies). Weber 8540 (these dies).

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 400
Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 204.

Camarina

Tetradrachm circa 425-405, AR 17.00 g. Prancing quadriga driven 1. by charioteer holding reigns with both
hands; above, Nike flying r. to crown him. In exergue, heron 1. Rev. [RKAMAPINAI|ON Bearded head of
Heracles 1., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Westermark-Jenkins 142.13 (this coin). SNG Copenhagen 162
(these dies). Gulbenkian 174 (these dies).
A portrait of excellent style, the work of a skilled master engraver. A wonderful old
cabinet tone, obverse off-centre, otherwise very fine / good very fine 2°000

Ex Hess 14 April 1954, 45; Auctiones 3, 1973, 113 and Kiinker 182, 2011, 89 sales.

Drachm circa 415-405, AR 4.09 g. Bust of the nymph Camarina, facing three-quarters 1., hair flying behind
in loose curls, wearing earring and necklace. Rev. KAM — API Nike flying ., wearing long chiton girdled at
waist; holding taenia in r. hand and kerikeion in 1. Rizzo pl. VI, 11 (these dies). Westermark-Jenkins 167.
SNG Fitzwilliam 946 (these dies).
Extremely rare. Only four examples listed by Westermark—Jenkins of which
none are in private hands. Light iridescent tone aand very fine 1’500

Ex CNG 85, 2010, 186 and Kiinker 182, 2011, 90 sales.
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115

116

117

118

115

Tetras circa 410-405, & 3.35 g. Helmeted head of Athena I. Rev. KAMA retrograde Owl standing 1., with
closed wings, holding lizard in its talons; in exergue, three pellets. SNG ANS 1230. SNG Lloyd 882.
Westermark-Jenkins 198. Dark tone and extremely fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1167.

Catana

116

Tetradrachm circa 450-440, AR 17.18 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer, holding kentron and reins.
Rev. KATANAIO — N Laureate head of Apollo r. Regling pl. 17, 391 (these dies). Rizzo pl. 10, 4 (these
dies). SNG ANS 1244 (these dies). AMB 342 (this coin).

Rare. A portrait of fine style, old cabinet tone and very fine 1°500

Ex NAC 13, 1998, formerly exhibited at the Antike Museum Basel, 324 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1169 sales.

Drachm signed by Euainetos circa 405, AR 3.65 g. KATANAIQ[N] Fast quadriga driven r. by charioteer,
holding kentron and reins; above, Nike flying 1. to crown him. Rev. Diademed head of river-god Amenanos
1.; at either side, two fish and below chin, crayfish. Above, AMENANO and beneath neck truncation, EYAI
Rizzo pl. XIV, 7. Mirone 72 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 907. AMB 335 (this obverse die).
Very rare. A portrait of magnificent style, the work of a celebrated and talented
master-engraver. Wonderful old cabinet tone, obverse from a worn
die, otherwise very fine / good very fine 2’500

Ex Vinchon 13 April 1985, 76; Weil 21 April 2009, 25 and CNG 87, 2011, 210 sales.

118

Tetras circa 405-402 BC, A 1.80 g. Head of river-god 1. with horn and floating hair; in 1. field,
AMENANOZ and behind, ivy-leaf. Rev. K- A Winged thunderbolt; around, three pellets. SNG ANS 1272.
Calciati 1. Green patina and extremely fine 150

Ex Roma Numismatics sale II, 2011, 80
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119

Cephaloedium

119

Bronze circa 200-150, & 7.07 g. Laureate head of Heracles r. Rev. KE® — A Club, lion’s-skin and quiver.
Campana, CNAI 9. McClean 2224. Calciati 10a. Rare. Green patina and good very fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1176.

Gela

120

121

122

123

Didrachm circa 490/485-480-475, AR 8.54 g. Naked horseman r., hurling javelin from upraised r. hand.
Rev. [TE] — AA retrograde Forepart of man-headed bull (the river-god Gelas) r. SNG Copenhagen 256.
SNG ANS 13 (these dies). Jenkins 59.
Lovely old cabinet tone, an insignificant die break on obverse field and
obverse from a worn die, otherwise extremely fine 1°000
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 37.

121

Tetradrachm circa 430-425, AR 17.15 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer, holding kentron and reins;
above, Nike flying r. and crowning horses. Rev. TEAAX Forepart of man-headed bull (the river-god Gelas)
r.; in exergue, heron standing 1. SNG ANS 81 (this obverse die). Jenkins 399.
Very rare and in unusually condition for this very difficult issue. Lovely old cabinet
tone, obverse as usual from a worn die, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1147.

Himera

122

Didrachm circa 483-472, AR 8.66 g HIMEPA Cock standing 1. Rev. Crab. SNG ANS 158. SNG
Fitzwilliam 310. Lovely old cabinet tone, minor oxidation, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Bourgey 1 September 1997, 7 and Bourgey 1 May 2000, 225 sales.
Didrachm circa 483-472, AR 8.65 g. Cock standing I. Rev. Crab. SNG ANS 158. SNG Miinchen 341.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 500
Ex Kiinker sale 124, 2007, 7849.
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124

125

126

127

128

129

Hemilitra circa 420-410, &£ 6.45 g. Nude rider on goat r., holding whip and conch; below, Corinthian
helmet. Rev. IMEPAION Nike flying 1., holding open wreath and hem of cloak; in 1. field, six pellets. SNG
Copenhagen 318 (these dies). Kraay, The Bronze Coinage of Himera, Suppl. AIIN 25, 2 (a) and pl. VI, 10.
Calciati 27. Wonderful brown tone and extremely fine 750

Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 60.

125 126

Hemilitra circa 420-407, Z 2.02 g. Head of nymph facing three-quarters 1., wearing amphyx. Rev. IME
Shrimp 1.; above, six pellets. SNG Morcom 601. Calciati 36.

Green patina and good very fine 100
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 332.

Tetras circa 420-407, Z 2.61 g. Nude rider on goat r., holding whip and conch; below, three pellets. Rev.
Nike flying 1., holding aphlaston. SNG ANS 185. Calciati 32.

Dark green patina and extremely fine 250
Ex Roma Numismatics sale II, 2011, 56.

129

128

Leontini
Litra circa 450-430, AR 0.78 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. AE — ON Barley grain. SNG Lockett 809.
SNG ANS 263. Boehringer, Essays Price, pl. 11, 30. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24" of February 2011.

Lilybaeum

Bronze circa 36, £ 18.76 g. AIAY — BAI —ITAIC Veiled and turreted head r., within triangular ornament.
Rev. Serpent entwined around tripod; at sides, ATPATINO / ITY®OIQN. RPC 655. McClean 2360. SNG
ANS 283. Calciati 15. Rare. Green patina heavily tooled, otherwise good very fine 100

Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 76.

Menainon

Pentoncia circa 200-150, A 3.94 g. Laureate and draped bust of Zeus Serapis r. with lotus flower in hair.
Rev. MEN[A] — INQN Nike driving galloping bigar. SNG ANS 292. Calciati 2.

Dark green patina and good very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1190.
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130

131

132

133

Messana

As Zancle under the Samians. Chalcidian drachm circa 500, AR 5.27 g. DANKLE Dolphin swimming I.
within sickle-shaped open harbour; outer edge of wharf surrounded by dots. Rev. Mussel shell within nine
squares, part incuse and part in relief. SNG Copenhagen 388. SNG ANS 302. Gielow 63ft.
Unusually well centred on a full flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone.
Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 2°000
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 49.

Tetradrachm circa 488-461, AR 17.31 g. Biga of mules driven r. by charioteer, holding reins and kentron; in
exergue, laurel leaf. Rev. MESSE — N — 10 — N Hare springing r. Caltabiano 56.3 (this coin listed). SNG
Copenhagen 390 (these dies). Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Rauch sale 1988, 61 and Hirsch Nachf. 272, 2011, 77 sales.

Tetradrachm circa 478-476, AR 17.06 g. Biga of mules driven r. by charioteer, holding reins and kentron; in
exergue, laurel leaf. Rev. MESSE — N— 10 — N Hare springing r. Caltabiano 76.2 and 3 corr. (this coin
illustrated). SNG Lockett 817 (this coin). Pozzi 484 (this coin).
Well centred on a full flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Insignificant
die break on obverse, otherwise good very fine 1’500

Ex Naville I, 1921, Pozzi, 484; Glendining’s 25 October 1955, Lockett part II, 698; Leu 7, 1973, 67; CNG 94, 2013, 90
sales. From the Daniel Koppersmith collection.

Morgantina

133

Litra circa 339-317, ZE 18.65 g. [MOPJ'ANTINQN Head of Athena r., wearing crested helmet; behind
neckguard, owl. Rev. Lion r., devouring stag's head held between his forepaws; in exergue, snake. SNG
ANS —. McClean 2454 (these dies). Calciati 2. Very rare. Green patina and very fine 350

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 213. From the MIT collection.
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134

135

136

137

138

Mytistraton

134

Bronze circa 344-339, & 6.96 g. Head of Hephaestus r., wearing laureate pileus. Rev. M —Y —Y Three
rayed wheel. Campana, CNAI 3. BMC 3. Calciati 20S. Rare. Overstruck on a bronze of Syracuse .
Rare. Overstruck on a bronze of Syracuse. Green patina and very fine 200

Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 87.

Naxos

Didrachm circa 430-415, AR 7.81 g. [NAZE]JIQN Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, laurel leaf with berry.
Rev. Squatting naked Silenus, holding cantharus in uplifted r. hand and tAyrsus in 1.; in field r., tendril and
ivy-leaves; to 1., herm. Jameson 679 (these dies). de Luynes 1069 (these dies). SNG ANS 525 (these dies).
Rizzo pl. 28, 25 (these dies). Cahn 108.

Very rare. Struck on a broad flan and with a pleasant light tone.

Minor areas of porosity, otherwise good very fine 2’000
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 93.

Panormus

136 137

Bronze after 241, £ 4.01 g. Laureate head of Janus. Rev. Monogram within laurel wreath. SNG ANS 598.
Calciati 67. Rare. Lovely green patina and extremely fine / good extremely fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1199

Bronze after 241, Z£ 4.01 g. Laureate head of Janus. Rev. NA / SO within laurel wreath. SNG ANS 600.
Calciati 78. Green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1201.

Segesta

138

Didrachm circa 475-450, AR 8.33 g. Hound standing r., lowering head to ground. Rev. XET'EX — TAI - B
Head of Aigeste r., hair bound with ribbon, wearing necklace. BMC 2 (this reverse die). SNG Lloyd 1165
(this obverse die). Hurter 19 (this coin illustrated).
Rare. Of lovely style and with an attractive old cabinet tone.
Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 2°000

Ex Vinchon sale 13-14 November 1986, Trampitsch, 73.
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139

140

141

142

143

144

Didrachm circa 410-400, AR 8.29g. Hound standing r., lowering head to ground. Above, small female head
facing r. Rev. [EEI'EXTAIB] Head of Aigeste r. BMC 28 (this reverse die). de Luynes 1116 (this obverse
die). Hurter 163.

Rare. Struck on a broad flan and complete, old cabinet tone and about very fine 1°000

Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 142. From the Rockefeller University / Dr. Alfred E. Mirsky collection.

141

141

Selinus
Didrachm circa 540-515, AR 8.70 g. Selinon leaf. Rev. Incuse mill sail pattern. Arnold-Biucchi group I.
SNG Copenhagen 592. SNG ANS 679. Old cabinet tone and about very fine / very fine 150

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 83.

Solous

Bronze circa 300-254, & 1.89 g. Bearded head of Heracles r. Rev. Horse running r. Campana, CNAI 21.
SNG ANS 744. Calciati 16.
Rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Brown tone and about extremely fine 300

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 217.

Syracuse

Drachm circa 485-480, AR 4.21 g. Naked young horseman riding r. Rev. XI — RAKOZION
Pearl-diademed head of nymph Arethusa r., wearing necklace. Rizzo pl. XXXIV, 18 (these dies). McClean
2621 (these dies). SNG ANS 94 (these dies). Boehringer 279.
Rare. Well centred on a full flan and with an attractive old cabinet tone.
Minor marks, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Schweizerischer Bankerein 21, 1989, 24 and New York XXVII, Prospero, 2012, 162 sales.

Tetradrachm circa 450-400, AR 17.48 g. Charioteer, holding kentron in r. hand and reins in both, driving
slow quadriga r.; above, Nike flying r., crowning horses. In exergue, ketos r. Rev. ZVRAKOZXI — ON Head
of nymph Arethusa r., wearing hairband, earrings and necklace; around, four dolphins. SNG ANS 183.
Boehringer 576. Struck on very fresh metal and, as usual, on a short flan. Two minor

die breaks on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 2’000

Ex CNG 63, 2003, 2003, 112; CNG 76, 2007, 152 and CNG 87, 2011, 229 sales. From the C.G. collection.

Tetradrachm circa 450-400, AR 17.02 g. Charioteer, holding kentron in r. hand and reins in both, driving
slow quadriga r.; above, Nike flying r., crowning horses. In exergue, ketos r. Rev. ZVRAKOZION Head of
nymph Arethusa r., wearing pearl taenia, earrings and necklace; around, four dolphins. de Luynes 1176.
Boehringer 521. Old cabinet tone and very fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1221.
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146

147

145

Tetradrachm circa 430-420, AR 17.37 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer; above Nike flying r. and
crowning horses. Rev. ZYPAKOZION Head of nymph Arethusa r., wearing saccos; around, four dolphins.
SNG Lockett 952 (these dies). SNG ANS 206 (these dies). Boehringer 641.
Rare. A very attractive portrait of fine style and a lovely light
iridescent tone. Extremely fine 3°500

Ex Gorny & Mosch 146, 2006, 64 and Roma Numismatics II, 2011, 104 sales.

Tetradrachm signed by Eumenos circa 425-413, AR 17.22 g. Prancing quadriga driven 1. by charioteer,
holding reins and kentron; in field above, Nike flying r. to crown him. In exergue, EVMHNOV. Rev.
[X]YPAKOZION Head of nymph Arethusa I., hair bound with narrow and wide bands, wearing earring and
necklace; behind neck, EVMHN — OV. Around, four dolphins. Boston, MFA 400 (these dies). Rizzo pl.
XLII, 12 (these dies). SNG Miinchen 1054 (these dies). Jameson 792 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 1367 (these
dies). Tudeer 23. Coins, Artists and Tyrants 23.
Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, an almost invisible scuff
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 3°000

Ex Ciani-Vinchon 7 May 1955, 194; Hirsch 170, 1991, 215 and Gorny & Mosch 195, 2011, 61 sales.

Tetradrachm signed by Euainetos and Eukleidas circa 425-413, AR 17.15 g. Fast quadriga driven r. by
charioteer holding reins and kentron. Above, Nike flying 1., carrying in one hand a wreath to crown him;
EYAINETO on exergue line. In exergue, wheel. Rev. [EYPA]JKOXION Head of nymph Arethusa ., wearing
ampyx, sphendone, earring and necklace; on the sphendone, swan and EVKAEIL Around, four dolphins.
Gulbenkian 276 (these dies). SNG ANS 266 (these dies). Tudeer 37. Coins, Artists, and Tyrants 37f (this
coin). Rare. Struck on a broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Usual die-break on

obverse, minor area of weakness on reverse, otherwise very fine / good very fine 1’500

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 33, 1986, 43 and Ira & Larry Goldberg 62, 2011, 3037 sales.
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149

150

151

148

Hemilitra circa 415-405, AR 0.39 g. Head of nymph Arethusa l. Rev. £Y — PA  Wheel of four spokes;
below, two dolphins. SNG ANS 301. SNG Lloyd 1379.

Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and about very fine 150
Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1574.

Tetradrachm obverse die signed by Phrygillos and reverse die in the style of Euarchidas circa 413-399, AR
16.89 g. [X]Y — [P] — A — KQ — ZI — ON Head of nymph Arethusa 1., hair in ampyx with [OPY] on the
front, wearing single-pendant earring and pearl necklace; around four dolphins. Rev. Charioteer, holding
kentron in r. hand and reins in 1., driving fast quadriga 1.; above, Nike flying r., crowning charioteer with
wreath. In exergue, barley ear 1. Boston, MFA 409 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 1383 (these dies). Tudeer 49.
Coins, Artists and Tyrants 49h (this coin).
Very rare. A very attractive portrait of excellent Classical style and an interesting
reverse composition. Lovely light iridescent tone, Two areas of oxidation
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 3°000
Ex SKA 3, 1985, 125; NFA XVII, 1987, 51 and Morton & Eden 51, 2011, 57 sales.

Tetradrachm unsigned work by Eukleidas, circa 413-399, AR 17.21 g. Fast quadriga driven 1. by charioteer
holding reins and kentron; above, Nike flying r., carrying in one hand a wreath to crown him. In exergue,
[corn ear]. Rev. Head of nymph Arethusa 1., wearing sphendone and ampyx ornamented with stars; around,
four dolphins. Boston, MFA 419 (these dies). Gulbenkian 296 (these dies). Dewing 852 (these dies).
Tudeer 87. Coins, Artists and Tyrants 87.
Very rare. Superb old cabinet tone and of excellent style, struck on a
narrow flan, otherwise good very fine 1°000

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 72.

50 litrae circa 400, AV 2.87 g. £YPA Young male head l.; in r. field, [grain] Rev. [Z]YPAKOXION
Unbridled horse prancing r. SNG ANS 346 (this obverse die). Bérend 10.21 (this coin).
Good very fine 27000

Ex Ars Classica X VI, 1933, 760; NFA 7, 1979, 68 and Heritage 3012, 2011, 24398 sales.
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152 152

152 Hemilitra or uncia (?) circa 357-354, £ 5.42 g. ZEYX EAEY®EPIOX Laureate head of Zeus I. Rev.
YYPAKO — [ZIQN] Thunderbolt. SNG ANS 489. AMB 496. Calciati 74.
Brown tone and about extremely fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1232.

153  Stater circa 344-338, AR 8.63 g. Pegasus flying 1. Rev. XYPAKOZX[IQN] Helmeted head of Athena r.
Calciati, Pegasi 2. SNG ANS 496.
Of fine style and with a wonderful old cabinet tone. Extremely fine / good very fine 750

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 234.

154 2 litrae circa 344-317, AR 1.52 g. £YPAKOZX — IQON Janiform female head; in r. field, dolphin. Rev. Horse
prancing 1.; above star. SNG Copenhagen 719. SNG ANS 517.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Hess sale 1 December 1931, Otto, 188. Privately purchased from Jena Vinchon Numismatique on the 24" of February
2011.

155 155

155  Bronze circa 317-305, £ 10.50 g. £YPAKOZXZIQON Head of Persephone 1.; behind grain. Rev. Bull butting 1.;
above, dolphin and monogram, below, dolphin. SNG ANS 567. Calciati 96.
Dark green patina and good extremely fine 500
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 16.
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157

158

159

160

25 Litrae circa 310-305, EL 3.58 g. Laureate head of Apollo L.; in r. field, horse’s head. Rev. EYPAK —
OZION Tripod. Jenkins, Essays Robinson, Group C, plate 15 (O18/R34). de Luynes 1268 (this obverse
die). Minor marks and almost invisible metal flaws on obverse

field, otherwise good extremely fine 750

Ex NFA 10, 1981, 67; Leu 72, 1998, 114 and Gorny & Mosch 195, 2011, 75 sales.

25 Litrae circa 310-305, EL 3.72 g. Laureate head of Apollo L.; in r. field, bucranium. Rev. £YPAK —
OZXZIQN Tripod. Jenkins, Essays Robinson, Group B, plate 14 (O11/R6). Boston, MFA 449 (these dies).
McClean 2774 (this obverse die). Minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex Ira & Larry Goldberg sale 62, 2011, 3038.

Tetradrachm circa 310-304, AR 16.63 g. Barley-wreathed head of Kore-Persephone r. Rev.
AT'A®OKAIOX Nike standing r., erecting trophy; in 1. field, monogram and in r., triskeles. SNG Lloyd 1488
(this reverse die). McClean 2835 (these dies). lerardi 88.

Of fine style, old cabinet tone and good very fine 1’000

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 18™ of January 2011.

Tetradrachm circa 310-304, AR 17.24 g. Barley-wreathed head of Kore-Persephone r.; behind, KOPAX.
Rev. ATA®OKAIOX Nike standing r., erecting trophy; in 1. field, triskeles. SNG ANS 680. SNG
Manchester 506 (these dies). Dewing 949 (these dies). lerardi 150.

Struck on a broad flan and complete, light iridescent tone
and about extremely fine / extremely fine 1°000

Ex SKB 41, 68; Sotheby’s 9 December 1995, 254 and CGB 47, 2011, 39 sales.

160

Stater circa 304-289, AR 6.75 g. Helmeted head of Athena r.; in 1. field, trident. Rev. Pegasus flying 1.;
below, thunderbolt. Calciati, Pegasi 24. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex Roma Numismatics sale II, 2011, 129.
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161

161  Bronze 288-279, £ 8.49 g. AIOX [EAAANIOY] Laureate head of young Zeus r. Rev. XYPAK — OXIQN
Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt; in 1. field, star. SNG ANS 685. Calciati 167.
Brown green patina, a minor metal flaw on obverse,

otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 75
Ex CNG e-sale 251, 2011, 4.

162 16 litrae circa 269-215, AR 13.39 g. Veiled head of Philistis 1.; behind, star. Rev. BAXIAIXXAY —
OIAIXTIAOX Slow quadriga driven r. by Nike, holding reins with both hands; in field, star. Burnett, Enna

Hoard 36. SNG ANS 879. Old cabinet tone, flan crack at two o'clock on obverse and minor cleaning
marks on reverse field, otherwise about extremely fine 750

Ex Bourgey 4 June 1991, 48 and Bourgey 1 March 1998, 6 sales.

163 5 litrae circa 269-215, AR 4.36 g. Veiled head of Philistis . Rev. BAXIAIZEAY — OIAIZTIAOX Nike

driving slow bigar.; in r. field, K. CCO 229. SNG ANS 889 var. (different letter).
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 300
Ex CNG e-sale 254, 2011, 13.

164  Bronze circa 263-218, & 8.99 g. Diademed head of Poseidon 1. Rev. [IER — ONOX Trident flanked by two

dolphins swimming downwards; below, £. SNG ANS 973. Calciati 194.
Wonderful light green patina and about extremely fine / good very fine 200

165 8 litrae 214-212, AR 6.36 g. Head of Kore-Persephone 1. Rev. [X]YPAKOXIQN Prancing quadriga r.;

below, AI. AMB 541. Burnett, SNR 62, pl. 10, 52 (this obverse die).
Lovely iridescent tone, flan crack at nine o'clock on obverse, otherwise good very fine 1'250

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 50, 1990, 183; Sternberg 31, 1996, 793 and NAC 59, 2011, 1578 sales.
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167

168

169

170

171

Taurmenium

166

Litra circa 275-210, AR 0.79 g. Head of bull facing. Rev. TAY — [PM] Bunch of grapes. SNG ANS 1124.
SNG Lockett 1029. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1579.

Islands off Sicily, Melita

167

Bronze circa 150-146, £ 11.16 g. [ME]JAITA[IQN] Head of Isis 1., wearing uraeus; in 1. field, barley ear.
Rev. Osiris kneeling 1., holding flail and sceptre. SNG Morcom 938. SNG Evelpidis 744-745. Calciati 8.
Rare. Green patina and good very fine 300

Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 324.

The Carthaginians in Italy, Sicily and North Africa

Stater, Carthago (?) circa 350-320, AV 9.40 g. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing reed and
barley-wreath, bar and triple pendant earring and necklace with pendants. Rev. Unbridled horse standing r.;
in lower field, «+. Jenkins-Lewis group IIIf. Metal flaw on obverse, otherwise very fine 1'000

Ex Goldberg sale 62, 2011, 3042.

1/10 stater, Carthago circa 350-320 BC, AV 0.60 g. Palm tree. Rev. Horse's head r.; in r. field, three pellets.
SNG Lockett 1034. Jenkins-Lewis Group 111, 161. Reddish tone and about extremely fine 500
Ex Vinchon 29 April 1974, Peyrefitte, 49 and Kunker 158, 2009, 377 sales.

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Sicily "people of the camp" circa 350-320, AR 16.75 g. Head of Tanit
(Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing wreath of barley and reeds. Rev. Horse standing l.; behind, palm tree with
cluster of dates. SNG Lloyd 1626 (this obverse die). Jenkins, Punic Sicily 11, 72.

Wonderful iridescent tone, minor metal flaws on reverse, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Busso Peus 301, 1981, 600 and Kiinker 182, 2011, 129 sales.

171

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Sicily "people of the camp" circa 330-320, AR 17.35 g. Head of Tanit
(Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing barley-wreath, bar and triple pendant earring and dotted necklace; around, four
dolphins. Rev. Head of horse 1.; behind, palm-tree; below, Punic characters. SNG Lloyd 1633 (these dies).
Jenkins, Punic Sicily 111, 183. Struck on a broad flan and with a lovely iridescent tone.

Extremely fine / about extremely fine 1'250

Ex CGB sale 47, 2011, 43.
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173

174

175

176

177

178

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Sicily "people of the camp" circa 320, AR 16.85 g. Head of Tanit
(Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing barley-wreath, earring and necklace; around, four dolphins. Rev. Horse's head
1.; behind, palm tree with date clusters; below, Punic characters. De Luynes 1464 (this obverse die). Jenkins
Punic Sicily 111, 214. Struck on a narrow flan, light iridescent tone and extremely fine 1250

Ex Harlan J. Berk sale 173, 2011, 122.

173

Bronze, uncertain mint in Sicily circa 300-282, & 2.19 g. Palm tree with cluster of dates. Rev. Pegasus
flying 1. SNG Copenhagen 107. Calciati 16. Dark green patina and extremely fine 200

Stater, Carthago (?) circa 290-280, EL 7.33 g. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing barley-wreath,
bar and triple pendant earring. Rev. Unbridled horse standing r. Jenkins-Lewis group VII, —, cf. 345.
An almost invisible scuff on obverse, otherwise good very fine 1'000

Privately purchased from Sabine Bourgey on the 22nd of March 2011.

Shekel, Carthago circa 280-260, AR 7.51 g. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing barley-wreath,
triple pendant earring and necklace. Rev. Horse standing r., head turned back; in r. field, eight-rayed star and
palm tree in the background. SNG Copenhagen 142. Jenkins-Lewis pl. 26, 15.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 320.

177

Bronze, Spanish mint circa 237-209, £ 1.60 g. Wreathed head of Tanit 1. Rev. Crested helmet . MHC 117.
CNH 46. SNG BM Spain 81-84. Dark green patina and very fine 50

Ex Inumis sale 14, 2011, 2.

Quarter shekel, Locri circa 215-205, AR 1.81 g. Head of Tanit-Demeter 1., wearing barley wreath. Rev.
Horse standing r. SNG Ashmolean 2181. Robinson, NC 1964, pl. 7, 3. Jenkins-Lewis pl. 28, 2. Historia
Numorum Italy 2020. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1967.

178

Tridrachm or 1% shekel, Carthago circa 203-201, BI 8.75 g. Wreathed head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1.
Rev. Horse standing r., head 1., raising foreleg. MAA 81. SNG Copenhagen 390.

Green patina and good very fine 200
Ex Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1965.
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180

181

182

183

179

15 Shekels, Carthago circa 201-175, & 84.19 g. Wreathed head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1. Rev. Horse
standing r.; above, sun-disk. MAA 104. SNG Copenhagen 400.
Very rare. Brown tone and fine 750

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 245. From the HLT collection.

Macedonia, Acanthus

180

Tetradrachm circa 480-424, AR 17.27 g. Bull with head raised, crouching to 1. attacked by lion leaping on
its back to r.; in field above, Al and below, branch. Rev. AKA - N® - IO - N around raised quadripartite
square; all within incuse square. Gulbenkian 392. Desneux, unlisted dies for type104-106.

Struck on a broad flan and perfectly centred. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 2'000

Privately purchased from Tom Cederlind at the 1998 F.U.N. Convention. Ex Ponterio 157, 2011, 2048 and Roma
Numismatics I, 2011, 230 sales.

181

183

Tetrobol circa 470-390, AR 2.63 g. Forepart of bull 1. looking backwards; above, flower. Rev. Quadripartite
square. AMNG 33. SNG ANS 33. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 22.

Amphipolis
Bronze circa 420-357, £ 1.74 g. Diademed male head r. Rev. A—M — ® —1 Torch. ANG ANS 89. SNG
Copenhagen 48 (this reverse die). Dark tone and very fine 50

Ex Roma Numismatics sale II, 2011, 228.

Bronze circa 187-31, &£ 7.97 g. Diademed bust of Artemis r., holding quiver. Rev. AMO®IIIO — AITQN; in
field, three monograms. All within oak-wreath. AMNG IIL, 32. SNG Copenhagen 61.
Dark tone and very fine 100

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 392.
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185

186

187

188

189

184

185

Bronze circa 187-31, £ 6.36 g. Diademed head of Poseidon r. Rev. [AM®IIIO] — AITON Horse
advancing r.; above, monogram. SNG ANS 127. SNG Copenhagen 65.

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 394, Dark green patina and good very fine 75
Apollonia

Bronze after 187, &£ 7.77 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. A[IIOA] — AQNOX Amphora. SNG ANS 224.
SNG Copenhagen 133. Light green patina and very fine 50
Ex Roma Numismatics sale II, 2011, 229.

Dicaea

Trihemiobol circa 450, AR 0.70 g. Al — KA Cock standing r. Rev. Shell within incuse circle. AMNG III, 8.
SNG Ashmoleain 2255 (Obol). Very rare. About very fine 100

Ex Roma Numismatics sale II, 2011, 226.

Mende

187

Tetradrachm circa 500-470, AR 17.10 g. MEN — AAIO — N TIthyphallic ass walking r., crow perching r. on
its back. Rev. Mill sail incuse. SNG Ashmolean 2278. Dewing 1029. SNG Lockett 1338. Noe, Mende 7 (this
coin illustrated). Rare. Light iridescent tone, a small metal flaw on obverse and an area

of oxidation on reverse, otherwise good very fine 2'000

Ex Miinzhandlung 10, 1938, 181; Rasmussen 245, 1970, Proschowsky, 538; Leu 79, 2000, 490; NAC 46, 2008, 348 and
Ira & Larry Goldberg 63, 2011, 2430 sales. From the Kaliandra hoard of 1913 (IGCH 358).

188 188

Trihemitartemorion (?) circa 480-460, AR 0.27 g. Ass’s head r. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. AMNG
— SNG ANS 312. Extremely rare variety. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 297.

Tetradrachm circa 460-425, AR 17.19 g. Elderly Dionysus, wearing ivy wreath and himation, reclining on
mule's back 1., holding cantharus with r. hand and resting 1. on the animal's side; before, bird on plant. Rev.
MEN — A — A —1-0 — N around linear square containing vine with five bunches of grapes; all within incuse
square. SNG ANS 340. Noe, Mende 73.
Very rare variety. Struck on an irregular large flan and with a light iridescent tone,
traces of double striking on obverse and minor porosity, otherwise good very fine 2'000

Ex Stack’s 3 December 1996, 485 and CGB 47, 2011, 56 sales.
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191

192

193

Olynthus

190

Chalcidian league. Tetrobol circa 427-421, AR 2.28 g. Laureate head of Apollo L.; in r. field, A. Rev. X — A
— A — KIA — E — QN Cithara with seven strings. SNG Lockett 1305. Robinson-Clement Group C
(A28/P18). Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 187, 1995, 232 and Kiinker 182, 2011, 163 sales.

191

Chalcidian league. Tetradrachm circa 412-410, AR 13.75 g. Laureate head of Apollo . Rev. X - A - A —
KIA —E — QN Cithara with seven strings; on L. upright, A and on r. one, M. AMNG I11/2, pl. XVII, 7 (these
dies). Boston, MFA 577 (these dies). Robinson-Clement Group G, 16.
Struck in high relief and with a lovely iridescent tone, surface
somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 3'500

Ex CNG 61, 2002, 400; CNG 63, 2003, 140 and Triton XIV, 2011, 62 sales.
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Chalcidian league. Tetradrachm circa 410-401, AR 12.22 g. Laureate head of Apollor. Rev. X — A - A —
KIA — E — QN Cithara with seven strings. SNG Lockett 1307 (this coin). Robinson-Clement 24 (this coin
illustrated).
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone, trace of restoration
on obverse field (small counter-mark removed), otherwise very fine 1'500

Ex Ratto 13 May 1912, Numismatico Straniero, 599; Glendining’s 12 February 1958, Lockett part IV, 1226; NAC M,
2002, 2238; Stack’s Bowers Galleries 07 January 2011, 2050 sales. From the Provadalieff, Lockett, Gaebler and E.E.
Clain-Stefanelli collections.

Chalcidian league. Tetradrachm circa 410-401, AR 12.17 g. Laureate head of Apollor. Rev. X - A - A —
KIA —E — QN Cithara with seven strings. SNG Lockett 1307. Robinson-Clement 26 (this coin).
Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 3'000

Ex Hess 207, 1931, 303 and Miinzhandlung 10, 1938, 186 sales.
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195

196

Philippi

Hemidrachm circa 356-345, AR 1.56 g. Head of young Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
QIAIIIION Tripod; in r. field, grain. SNG ANS 655. Bellinger, Philippi 11.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 125.

Potidea

196

195

Tetradrachm circa 500-480, AR 17.18 g. Poseidon Hippios on horseback 1., holding trident; below, dolphin
swimming downwards. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Traité pl. II, 6 (stater). Alexander Period II, A, a, 1.
Pozzi 798. SNG ANS —. SNG Copenhagen —. cf. Triton sale XXII, 2019, 184.
Extremely rare. Light iridescent tone, minor area of weakness on obverse
and a metal flaw on reverse, otherwise good very fine 2'000

Ex Tkalec 29 February 2012, 46; Tkalec 28 February 2013, 35 sales.

Bronze circa 400-350, A& 1.31 g. Female head r., wearing earring and necklace. Rev. [IOTEI Bull butting r.
Alexander p. 216. Traité IV, 598. AMNG 11 note. Very rare. Dark tone and very fine 100

Ex CNG e-sale 254, 2011, 31.

197

198

199

Scione

Tetrobol circa 424, AR 1.88 g. Diademed male head r. Rev. XKI — O — N Dove standing r., within incuse
area. SNG ANS 711. Very rare. Light iridescent tone and about very fine 250

Ex Morton & Eden sale 49, 2011, 203.

Bronze circa 400-350, &£ 5.25 g. Diademed male head r. Rev. [EKION] Corinthian helmet. SNG
Copenhagen 321. SNG ANS 716 var. (arrangement of the legend).
Dark tone and about very fine 50

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 300.

Terone

Tetrobol circa 480-450, AR 2.44 g. T —E Amphora. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Dewing 1080.
SNG Copenhagen 337. SNG ANS 751. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200
Ex Manhattan sale I, 2011, 129.
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200

201

Tritartemorion late V century BC, AR 0.32 g. Crane standing 1., putting its beak in an oinochoe. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. Traité IV, 1048. Hardwick, Studies Price, pl. 29, 16. SNG ANS —.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 250
Ex Tkalec 29 February 2012, 48; Tkalec 28 February 2013, 36 sales.

Thermae
Hemiobol circa 500-480, AR 0.35 g. Forepart of pegasus r. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. SNG ANS 763.
SNG Copenhagen —. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

Ex CNG e-sale 154, 2011, 32.

202

203

204

205

206

207

Thessalonica

Bronze circa 37, A 5.10 g. Veiled bust of Homonoia r.; in L. field, OMONOIA. Rev. ®EX — XAAON
Horse galloping r.; below, PQM. RPC 1553. SNG ANS 806 and 838. SNG Copenhagen 378.

Rare. Green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 75
Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 182.

Kingdom of Macedonia, Perdicca II, 451 — 413

Light tetrobol circa 451-446, AR 1.90 g. Horse standing r. Rev. Helmet r., within square linear border.
Raymond 141-147 (unlisted dies). SNG ANS 37-41.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine / very fine 100
Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 24.
Heavy tetrobol circa 443-437, AR 2.25 g. Rider on prancing horse r. carrying two spears. Rev. Forepart of
lion r. within incuse square. Raymond 196. SNG ANS 49. SNG Copenhagen 498.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex Gemini sale VIII, 2011, 26. From the BVH collection.

205 206

207

Archelaos, 413 — 400/399

Obol circa 413-399, AR 0.28 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. A—P Head of lion .;
above, club. All within incuse square. Westermark, Remarks, pl. LXIX, 8. SNG ANS 75 (quarter obol).

Very rare denomination. Dark tone and very fine 100
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 301.

Obol circa 413-399, AR 0.39 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. A—P - X —E
Head of wolfr.; above, club. All within incuse square. Westermark, Remarks —. SNG ANS —.
An apparently unrecorded variety of a very rare type. About very fine 75

Ex Roma Numismatics sale II, 2011, 232.

Philip II 359 — 336 and posthumous issues

Unit, uncertain mint in Macedonia circa 359-336, & 6.31 g. Laureate head of Apollo 1. Rev. OIAIIIIOY
Young rider, wearing petasus, on prancing horse r.; below, E. SNG ANS 918.
Lovely light green patina and very fine 50
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209

210

211

212

213

214

208 209 210
Unit, uncertain mint in Macedonia circa 359-336, £ 6.50 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. OIAIIIIOY
Young rider, wearing petasus, on prancing horse r.; below, dolphin and monogram. SNG ANS 909.

Lovely enamel-like blue green patina and good very fine 100

Unit, uncertain mint in Macedonia circa 359-336, & 6.06 g. Laureate head of Apollo . Rev. OIAIIIIIOY
Young rider, wearing petasus, on prancing horse 1.; below, lion’s head. SNG ANS 872. SNG Alpha Bank 371.

Ex Helios sale 6. 2011, 406, Scarce. Green patina and good very fine 75

Unit, contemporary imitation circa 359-336, & 4.07 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. OIAIIITIOY
Young rider, wearing petasus, on prancing horse r.; below, A. For type, cf. SNG ANS 911.
Green patina and very fine 75

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 7.

1/4 stater, Pella 340-328 or 336-328, AV 2.15 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
OIAIIIIOY; above, bow and club to r.; below, trident to r. SNG ANS 225 (these dies). Le Rider 77.

Very fine / d fi 500
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 132a. ety line/ good very fine

1/8 stater, Pella circa 340-328, AV 1.07 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. ®IAIIT
—TI0Y Cantharus. Le Rider 92. SNG ANS 230. Rare. Good very fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1382.

213

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis circa 336-326, AR 14.38 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. ®IAIIl — [10Y
Horseman riding r., holding palm branch and bridle; below, bee and prow r. Le Rider 469-470 (unlisted
reverse die). SNG ANS 556-559. Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 307.

Stater, Lampsacus circa 323-316, AV 8.56 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ®IAIIMIIOY Prancing biga
driven r. by charioteer holding kentron and reins; below horses, coiled snake / AIl ligate. SNG ANS 285.
Thompson, ANSNS 19, 122-126. Le Rider p. 283 and pl. 90, 6.

Good very fine / about extremely fine 2'000
Ex Jerome Lacroix sale II, 2011, 4.
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216

217

218

219

220

221

222

215

Stater, Teos circa 323-316, AV 8.52 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ®IAIIIIIOY Prancing biga driven r. by
charioteer holding kentron and reins; below horses, monogram. Le Rider, —. SNG ANS 325. Thompson,
Philip 19. Struck on a narrow flan and very fine / good very fine 1'000

Ex Harlan J. Berk sale 173, 2011, 27.

216

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis circa 323-315, AR 14.40 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. ®IAIII - [1OY
Horseman riding r., wearing causia and holding palm branch; below, dolphin. SNG Delepierre 695. Le
Rider pl. 46, 19. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 500

Ex CGB sale 47, 2011, 63.

219

Hemidrachm, Amphipolis circa 323-315, AR 1.21 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ®IAI — IIIT — OY
Forepart of horse r. Le Rider, pl 46, 33. SNG Alpha Bank 327 (these dies).

. Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and very fine 250
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 403.

1/5 tetradrachm circa 317-297, AR 2.28 g. Diademed head of Apollo r. Rev. ®IAIITIOY Horseman riding r.;
below, club. Le Rider pl. 48, 10-12. SNG ANS 822-826. Very fine 75
Ex CNG e-sale 251, 2011, 15.

Alexander III, 336 — 323 and posthumous issues

Bronze, uncertain mint in Macedonia circa 336-323, Z 7.14 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin
headdress. Rev. AAEEANAPOY above, club and below, bow and quiver. Below, E. Price 304.
Lovely enamel-like dark green patina and about extremely fine / extremely fine 150

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 39.
No lot

221 222

Drachm, Sardis circa 323-319, AR 4.34 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, TI and below throne, bee. Price 2629.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 100

Ex Hauck & Aufhéiuser 18, 2004, 78 and Kiinker 182, 2011, 185 sales.

Drachm, uncertain mint in Asia Minor circa 323-319, AR 4.23 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin
headdress. Rev. AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, club and below throne,
monogram. Price 2793 var. (different monogram). Old cabinet tone and very fine 50

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 422.
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223

224

Tetradrachm, Babylon circa 323-317, AR 17.11 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
[BAZIAEQY AAEEANAPOY] Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, facing head of Helios. Below
throne, KY. Price 3697. Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 150

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 420.

Tetradrachm, Aradus circa 320/19-315, AR 17.01 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress.
Rev. AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, monogram. Price 3426. SNG
Miinchen 745 (this obverse die). Light iridescent tone and good very fine 150

Ex Triton sale XIV, 2011, 384.

225

226

227

228

229

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint circa 320-280, AR 17.16 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress.
Rev. BAZIAEQY AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated ., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, monogram.
Price 3083. A portrait of excellent style, old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 150

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 7th of February 2011.

Tetradrachm, Corinth circa 310-290, AR 17.00 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
BAZIAEQY AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, amphora and below the
throne, AE. Price 688. Light iridescent tone and very fine 150

Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 42.
Drachm, Chios circa 290-275, AR 4.24 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.

AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, monogram over bunch of grapes. Price
2319. Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 454.

228 229

Tetradrachm, Odessus circa 125-70, AR 16.64 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
BAZIAEQYX AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, monogram and below the
throne, monogram. Price 1177 var. (different monogram).

Ex Kinker sale 182, 2011, 146. Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 200

Tetradrachm, Odessus circa 125-70, AR 16.55 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
BAZIAEQY AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1., holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, monogram and below the
throne, monogram. Price 1181. Lovely iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 193.
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231

232

233

234

235

230 231

Cassander, 319 — 297

Unit, Pella or Amphipolis, circa 317-305, Z 3.43 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress.
Rev. KAXYAN — APOY Lion reclining r. SNG Miinchen 991. SNG Alpha Bank 883.
) Lovely green patina and extremely fine 50
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 217.
Unit, uncertain mint circa 305-298, ZE 4.85 g. Helmet 1. Rev. BAZIAEQY — KAXXANAPOY Spearhead r.
SNG Miinchen 1035. SNG Alpha Bank —.
Dark tone somewhat tooled on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 46.

Demetrius I Poliorketes, 306 — 283

Hemidrachm, Tarsus circa 298-295, AR 2.00 g. Nike on prow of galley 1., blowing trumpet. Rev. BAX
—IAEQY AHMHTPIOY Poseidon standing 1., hurling trident; in 1. field, A and in r. field, monogram.
Newell 45. SNG Alpha Bank 945. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex CNG e-sale 255, 2011, 57.

Antigonos II Gonatas, 277 — 239

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis circa 277-239, AR 16.94 g. Macedonian shield decorated in centre with head of
Pan I, with pedum over shoulder. Rev. BAXIAEQY — ANTII'ONOY Athena standing 1., hurling
thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with gorgoneion; at her sides, in lower field, Macedonian helmet —
EMP ligate. Boston 712. Dewing 1204. Merker, ANSMN 9, p. 46 .

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th of February 2011.

Unit, Pella or Amphipolis circa 271-239, Z 5.78 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Pan standing r.,
erecting trophy; in 1. field, Macedonian helmet and TI, below, monogram and r., wreath. SNG Alpha Bank
1017 var. (no TI). SNG Miinchen 1090.

Dark green patina with some minor oxidations and cleaning marks,

otherwise about extremely fine 75
Ex CNG e-sale 255, 2011, 58.

Antigonos III Doson, 229 — 221

235

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint circa 227-225, AR 16.59 g. Head of Poseidon r., hair bound in seaweed. Rev.
BAZIAEQY — ANTII'ONOY Apollo, holding bow, seated 1. on prow. Below, monogram. SNG Miinchen
1121. SNG Ashmolean 3264. SNG Alpha Bank 1046. Merker, ANSMN 9, p. 49.

Struck on a full flan and with a wonderful old cabinet tone. Good very fine 2'500

Ex NAC sale L, 2001, 1293 and privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th February 2011.
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237

238

239

240

Time of Philip V and Perseus, 187 — 168

240

Bronze circa 187-182, ZE 6.33 g. Macedonian shield with six crescents in boss. Rev. BA — ®I Club; below,
star. SNG Alpha Bank 1099 var. (above, star). SNG Copenhagen 1309 var. (without star).

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 231. A rare variety. Dark tone and very fine 50

Tetrobol, Pella or Amphipolis circa 187-168, AR 2.47 g. Macedonian shield; on boss, MA — KE and club.
Rev. Macedonian helmet 1.; above, two monograms and below, monogram and trident. SNG Copenhagen
1283. SNG Ashmolean 3280. Old cabinet tone and very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1430.

Tetrobol, uncertain mint circa 187-168, AR 2.14 g. Macedonian shield with four crescents in boss. Rev.
MAKE — AONQN Prow of a galley r.; above, star. SNG Copenhagen 1289. SNG Ashmolean 3282.
Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 100

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th February 2011.

Bronze, uncertain mint circa 187-168, A 7.24 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Eagle standing r., head 1., on
thunderbolt; in 1. field, monogram and r., monogram. Touratsoglou, Macedonia —. AMNG I11/2, p. 5, 36 var.
(Paroreia; torch on reverse). BMC p. 15, 60 (Paroreia).

Lovely green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 300
Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 399.

Bronze, uncertain mint circa 187-168, A& 3.70 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Eagle standing r. on
thunderbolt; in 1. field, torch and r., monogram. Touratsoglou, Macedonia —. AMNG III/2, p. 5, 36
(Paroreia). Dark green patina and very fine 50

Ex CNG e-sale 254, 2011, 62.

241

242

243

Perseus, 179 — 168

Bronze, Pella or Amphipolis circa 171-168, £ 5.86 g. Helmeted head of the hero Perseus r., holding harpa
over shoulder. Rev. Eagle standing 1., head r., with wings spread, on thunderbolt; in 1. field, monogram.
SNG Alpha Bank 1135. SNG Copenhagen 1275 var. Dark tone and very fine 50
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 226.

Autonomous Macedonian issues under Philip V and Perseus, circa 187 - 168
Bronze, uncertain mint circa 187-168, Z 12.78 g. Head of Poseidon r., hair bound with taenia. Rev. MAKE

—AONQON Club r.; above and below, monogram. All within oak wreath. AMNG III, 43.

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 469. Green patina and very fine 30

Bronze, Bottiaea circa 187-168, £ 7.96 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. MA —
KE — AON[QN] Rider at pace r., crowning his horse; in r. field, monogram. BMC 47. AMNG III, 135.

Brown tone and good very fine 50
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 468.
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245

246

247

248

249

Kings of Paeonia, Lycceius 356 — 335

Tetradrachm 356-335, AR 12.09 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. AYK[K] — EIOY Heracles strangling the
Nemean lion; in r. field, bow and quiver. AMNG IlI, 8. Paeonian Hoard 63 (this obverse die). SNG ANS 1019
(this obverse die).  Lovely iridescent tone, minor area of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 500

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 402.

Patraus, 335 - 315
Tetradrachm 335-315, AR 12.86 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. [[TA]TPAO —Y Warrior on horseback
r., spearing fallen enemy. AMNG III, 5. Paeonian Hoard 213 (this coin). SNG ANS1030.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 750

Ex Sotheby's 16 April 1969, 213 and Morton & Eden 51, 2011, 100 sales.

Tetradrachm 335-315, AR 11.87 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. [I[IJATPAOY Warrior on horseback r.,
spearing fallen enemy. AMNG III, 4. Paeonian Hoard 79 (this reverse die). SNG ANS 1024 ff.

Lovely old cabinet tone, off-centre, otherwise good very fine 100
Privately purchased from Sabine Bourgey on the 24th of February 2011.

Audoleon, 315/10 — 286

Tetradrachm 315/10-286, AR 12.05 g. Head of Athena facing slightly to r., wearing a triple-crested Attic
helmet. Rev. AYAQAE[ON] — TOX Horse at pace r., monogram below. SNG Ashmolean 3370. Dewing
1232. SNG ANS 1054 var. (head slightly 1.).
Lovely old cabinet tone, two minor areas of corrosion and
light marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex NFA 1V, 1977, 176, M&M 73, 1988, 156 and New York XXVII, 2012, Prospero 325 sales.

Macedonia under the Romans

248

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis circa 167-149, AR 16.86 g. Diademed and draped bust of Artemis r. with bow and
quiver over shoulder in centre of Macedonian shield. Rev. MAKEAONQN — ITPQTHX Club; monogram
above, two monograms below; all within oak wreath, thunderbolt to 1. McClean 3708. SNG Copenhagen
1314. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th of February 2011.

Aesillas quaestor. Tetradrachm uncertain mint circa 95-70, AR 16.93 g. Head of the deified Alexander the
Great r.; in . field, monogram. Rev. AESILLAS Money chest, club, and chair; all within wreath. Bauslaugh
Group VI. SNG Copenhagen 1330.

Superb iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 100

Ex Peus sale 403, 2011, 99.
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251

252

253

254

255

250

D. Junius Silanus, Praetor. Bronze circa 142-141, A 7.51 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Silenus facing. Rev.
MAKE — AONQN within wreath; above, D. SNG Copenhagen 1324. SNG Greece 7, 460.

Green patina and good very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1438.

Thraco-Macedonian Tribes, The Derrones

251

Dodecadrachm circa 480-465, AR 30.37 g. Male figure seated on cart drawn 1. by two oxen; above, E and
crested helmet. Rev. Triskeles of human legs. Micthiner —, cf. 900.
An apparently unrecorded variety. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 1'000

Ex Gemini sale VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 25.

Tetrobol after 480, AR 1.82 g. Bull reclining r., head turned back; above, lily (?). Rev. Crested Corinthian
helmet 1., within shallow incuse. Svoronos, Hellenism Primitif, pl. II, 15 (King Dokimos).

Old cabinet tone and good very fine / very fine 150
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 159.

The Ichnai

Diobol circa 500, AR 1.06 g. Bull reclining r., head turned back; above, pellet. Rev. Wheel within partially
incuse square. Svoronos pl. IV, cf. 11 (wheel of different shape). SNG ANS 942.

Extremely rare. Good very fine 500
Ex Tkalec sale 29 February 2012, 17.

The Mygdones and Krestones (?)

Diobol circa 485-470, AR 1.00 g. He-goat reclining r., head turned backwards; above and to r., pellet. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. SNG ANS 60 (Aegae). Lorbeer, Pour Denyse, p. 116, 15.

Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 100
Ex Helios 6, 2011, 36.

Diobol circa 485-470, AR 0.96 g. He-goat reclining r., head turned backwards; above and to r., pellet. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. SNG ANS 60 (Aegae). Lorbeer, Pour Denyse, p. 116, 15.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex Hess-Leu sale 49, 1971, 107. From the J. Desneux collection.
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257

258

259

260

261

262

Obol circa 465-450, AR 0.99 g. He-goat reclining r. Rev. Bridled horse head r. within shallow incuse
square. AMNG IIL pl. XXVII, 6 (Uncertain). Svoronos, Hellenism Primitif, pl. III, 20 (Derrones et Laiaiens
ou Graiaiens). Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200

Ex Tkalec sale 12 May 2011.

Siris

257

Stater circa 525-480, AR 9.88 g. Nude ithyphallic satyr grasping r. arm of nymph who is trying to move
away from him; in l. field, above and r., three pellets. Rev. Rough incuse square diagonally divided.
Svoronos, Hellenism Primitif, pl. VIII, 27. AMNG I11/2, 14 (Lete). SNG ANS 961 (Lete).

Wonderful old cabinet tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise good very fine 1'500

Ex Bowers & Merena sale 8 January 2011, 2033.

Trihemiobol circa 500-490, AR 1.22 g. Satyr crouching r., flanked by two pellets (one off-flan). Rev.
Diagonally divided incuse square. Svoronos pl. VIII, 13-17. SNG ANS 971-3.
Light tone, flan crack at three o'clock on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Ex Tkalec sale 12 May 2011, 12.

1/8 stater or obol (?) circa 525-480, AR 0.90 g. Satyr crouching r., flanked by two pellets. Rev. Diagonally
divided incuse square. Rosen 157. SNG ANS 972. Flan chipped, otherwise very fine 75

Ex CNG Electronic sale 254, 2011, 22.

Uncertain Thraco-Macedonian Tribes

Tetrobol before 485, AR 3.11g. Wasp crawling r. Rev. Rough incuse punch. SNG ANS 991. IGCH VIII,
p. 5,37 and pl. IV, 12-13. Extremely rare. About very fine 500

Ex Berk sale 175, 2011, 96.

Obol circa 465-450, AR 0.98 g. Bridled horse head r. Rev. He-goat half-kneeling r. within shallow incuse
square. Traité 1535 and pl. XLVIII, 14. Svoronos, Hellenism Primitif, p. 27, 14 and pl. 111, 19. SNG ANS
cf. 995. Very rare. Good very fine 300

Ex Tkalec sale 12 May 2011, 16.

Thrace, Abdera

262

Tetrobol circa 360-350, AR 2.80 g. ABA Griffin crouching 1., about to pounce. Rev. EIIl ®IAAIO
Hermes standing r.; in lower r. field, astragalos; all within shallow incuse square. May, Abdera 424-38
(386/385-375). SNG Copenhagen 337. Chyassantaki-Nagle p. 123. About very fine 75

Ex CNG Electronic sale 255, 2011, 8.
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264

265

266

267

Aenus

Tetradrachm circa 457/6-456/5, AR 16.51 g. Head of Hermes right, wearing petasus. Rev. AINI Goat
standing r.; to r., ivy leaf in crescent; all within incuse square. AMNG II 272. May, Ainos 51. Boston, MFA
774 (these dies). A magnificent portrait of fine style and a lovely old cabinet tone. Minor
areas of smoothing on the cheek and on the body of the goat,
otherwise good very fine 2'000
Ex NAC O, 2004, 1556 and Triton XIV, 2010, 46 sales.

Diobol circa 469/8-464/3, AR 1.45 g. Head of Hermes right, wearing petasus. Rev. Al — NI Kerykeion
within incuse square. May, Ainos 25. McClean 3817.

Rare. Minor porosity, otherwise very fine 75
Ex CNG Elctronic sale 255, 2011, 11.

Diobol circa 435/4-433, AR 1.45 g. Head of Hermes r., wearing petasus. Rev. AIN Goat standing r.; to r.,
tall vine with sprouts; all within shallow incuse square. May, Ainos 94. McClean 3874 (this reverse die).
Old cabinet tone, a minor die break on obverse and an area of
weakness on reverse, otherwise very fine 200

Privately purchased from Nomos AG on the 19th of January 2011.

267

Tetradrachm circa 402-399, AR 14.94 g. Facing Head of Hermes, slightly to 1., wearing brimless petasus.
Rev. AINI- O Goat standing r.; in r. field, corn stalk. All within partially incuse square. May Ainos 330a
(this coin). Of superb style and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Traces of tooling on

obverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 2'000
Ex Platt 19-21 May, 1921, 61; M&M FPL April 1991, 20; M&M FPL 567, 1993, 44; Auctiones 25, 1995, 368 and NAC
59,2011, 579 sales.

Bronze circa 280-200, Z£ 6.96 g. Head of Hermes l., wearing petasus. Rev. A—- I -N-1-0-N
Kerykeion; in r. field, racing torch. AMNG II 383. SNG Evelpidis 890.

Brown patina and very fine 50
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 356.
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Apollonia Pontica

Diobol, late 4th century BC, AR 1.26 g. Laureate head of Apollo facing. Rev. Anchor upright; below, A —
crayfish. SNG BM Black Sea 167. SNG Stancomb 41.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 358.

Byzantium

Siglos or drachm circa 387-339, AR 3.69 g. Heifer standing 1. atop dolphin; above, monogram. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square, with granulated surfaces, in the form of 'mill-sail' device. Schoénert-Geiss 712 ff.
SNG Stancomb 1. Light iridescent tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 50

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 144.

270

Tetradrachm circa 250 - 219, AR 14.02 g. Veiled head of Demeter r., wearing barley wreath and earring.
Rev. [EJIIl A®GANAIQNO[X] Poseidon seated r. on rock, holding trident and aphlaston; in field,
monograms. Marinescu, issue 11. Schonert-Geiss 1001.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, a minor flan crack and a light scuft on obverse,

otherwise about extremely fine 1'000
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 361.

271

Chersonesus

Half siglos circa 480-350, AR 2.30 g. Forepart of lion r., head turned 1. Rev. Quadripartite square with two
raised sections and two incuse within which a pellet. SNG Copenhagen 824. Dewing 1301.

Good very fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 110.

Dicaea

Drachm circa 450-425, AR 2.45 g. Head of nymph 1. Rev. DIK Bull's head r. within incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen 554. Schonert-Geiss Bysanthe pl. 6, 3.
Rare. Light iridescent tone, a minor flan crack on obverse,

otherwise very fine / good very fine 100
Ex Tom Cederlind list 158, 2011, 52.

Maroneia
Drachm circa 510-490, AR 3.49 g. MAPQ Forepart of horse 1.; above, bunch of grapes. Rev. Quadripartite
incuse square. SNG Ashmolean 3608 (this obverse die). Schonert-Geiss 21.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 1'500
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 22.
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276

277

278

279

Drachm circa 495/90-449, AR 3.51 g. MAP — Q Forepart of horse 1. Rev. Ram’s head 1. within dotted
frame within incuse square. de Luynes 1770 (these dies). Schonert-Geiss 67.
Struck on a large flan and complete, light iridescent tone. Minor flan crack on obverse
and light traces of double striking on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex CNG sale 255, 2011, 15.

Stater circa 386-347, AR 10.67 g. Horse prancing 1.; above, eagle. Rev. EIIl HTHE — ATOPEQ Linear
frame within which vine with four bunches of grapes, tendrils and leaves; all within shallow incuse square.
McClean 3957 (these dies). Schonert-Geiss 501.

Wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine 2'000

Ex Giessenner Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 50, 1990, 204; Lanz 70, 1994, 38; Roma II, 2011, 264 sales.

Mesembria

Diobol 4th century BC, AR 1.27 g. Crested Corinthian helmet; below, A. Rev. M — E — T — A within
four-spiked wheel. SNG Copenhagen 653. SNG BM Black Sea 270.
Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 100

Ex Morton & Eden sale 51, 2011, 82. Privately purchased from Sternberg on the 18th of November 1982.

Odrysus

Bronze 3rd century BC, £ 4.12 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. OAPOZQ[N]
Bull standing 1. on club. SNG BM Black Sea 333. Jurukova pl. X, 106 (these dies).

Lovel i fi
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 354, ovely green patina and good very fine 75

Orthagoreia

Stater circa 350 or later, AR 10.22 g. Head of Artemis r. Rev. OPOAT'O — PEQN Macedonian helmet
surmounted by star; below, monogram. AMNGIIL, 1 and pl 18, 22. SNG ANS 562.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 1'000
Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1585.

Panticapaeum

279

Bronze 3rd century BC, A 4.51 g. Head of bearded Pan 1. Rev. I[T— A —N Bull head I. Shelov, BAR 46,
pl. 111, 64. SNG Stancomb 559.
Dark green patina somewhat smoothed, otherwise good very fine 200
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281

282

283

284

285

286

280

Bronze, time of Asander circa 47-16, & 7.27 g. Wreathed head of Apollo r. Rev. [TANTIKA — ITAITQN
Pegasus grazing 1. MacDonald 218 in error. (Pegasus, not horse). SNG BM Black Sea 955-6.
Dark green patina and about very fine 100

Ex CNG 84 2010, Alex Shubs 556 and CNG Electronic 255, 2011, 114 sales.

Perinthus

Bronze circa 15-20 AD, Z& 4.81 g. Jugate and draped busts of Serapis and Isis r. Rev. [IEPIN — OIQN
Harpocrates standing 1., raising hand to mouth and holding cornucopia. SNG Copenhagen 725. Schénert,
Perinthos, 151. Dark green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Tom Cederlind Fixed price list 158, 2011, 55.

Philipopolis

Bronze 1st-2nd century AD, &£ 1.76 g. Diademed female head r. (or Apollo?); before, branch. Rev.
OIAIMIIOIIOAEITQN Eagle (?) standing r. with folded wings. BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —.

) Green patina and very fine 100
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 148.

Bronze 1st-2nd century AD, & 1.95 g. Head of Hermes r. Rev. ®IAI — IIIIOITIOA Tripod. BMC —. SNG
Copenhagen —. Dark green patina and very fine 50

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 149.

Islands off Thrace, Thasos

Stater circa 525-463, AR 8.98 g. Naked ithyphallic satyr supporting nymph under thighs with r. arm, the 1.
hand under her back. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Dewing 1312. Le Rider, Thasiennes pl. I, 2. SNG
Copenhagen 1008. Well-centred and with a pleasant old cabinet tone. Very fine 500

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th of February 2011.

Obol (?) circa 500, AR 0.78 g. Satyr running r. Rev. Quadripartite square partially incuse. SNG Ashmolean
3657. Boston, MFA 606. Le Rider, Thasiennes pl. I, 4. Rosen 145.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 380.

Tritartemorion circa 412-404, AR 0.44 g. Head of satyrr. Rev. ® — A —X —1 Two dolphins swimming in
opposite directions. SNG Copenhagen 1033. Le Rider, Thasiennes pl. I, 12.
A portrait of lovely style and an attractive old cabinet tone.
Surface somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 350

Ex CNG Electronic sale 254, 2011, 18.
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288

289

290

291

292

293

Trihemiobol circa 404-340, AR 1.07 g. Satyr running l., holding cantharus. Rev. ®A — [XI] — QN
Amphora. Le Rider, Thasiennes pl. II, 27. Dewing 1331.
Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

287

Privately purchased from Nomos AG on the 19th of January 2011.

Kings of Thrace, Sparadocus circa 464 — 444

Diobol circa 464-444, AR 1.28 g. XI1A Forepart of horse 1. Rev. Eagle flying 1., holding serpent in its beak.
Peter p. 63. Topalov 63. SNG Copenhagen 1065-7. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 260.

Saratocus, circa 400

Trihemiobol circa 400, AR 0.97 g. Male (?) head r., with long hair. Rev. ¥ — A — PAT — OK — O around
monogram within incuse square. Traité IV, 1297 and pl. CCCXXX, 16. Perykov B0380.

Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 100
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 158.

290

Amadocus II, 359 — 351

Bronze 359-351, &£ 16.03 g. AM — ATOKO Bipennis within shallow incuse square. Rev. Bunch of grapes.
Peter p. 134. Youroukova cf. 47. Light green patina and about very fine 50

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 160.

Seuthes II1, circa 323-316

Bronze circa 323-316, A& 3.72 g. Laureate head of Seuthes r. Rev. ZEY®OY Seuthes riding r.; below, star.
Peter p. 182. Topalov 116. Dimitrov group B.
Lovely light green patina with a small chip on the edge, otherwise good very fine 50

Ex CNG 49, 1999, 304 and CNG Electronic 254, 2011, 19 sales.

Lysimachus, 323 — 281 and posthumous issues

Drachm, Ephesus circa 294/287, AR 4.01 g. Diademed head of the deified Alexander III r., with horn of
Ammon. Rev. BAXIAEQY — AYEZIMAXOY Athena Nikephoros seated 1. holding Nike in r. hand and
leaning 1. elbow on shield; in inner 1. field, kithara and below, A. Thompson, Essays Robinson, 174.

Light iridescent tone and very fine 100
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 155.

Drachm, Ephesus circa 294/287, AR 4.28 g. Diademed head of the deified Alexander III r., with horn of
Ammon. Rev. BAXIAEQYX — AYZIMAXOY Athena Nikephoros seated 1. holding Nike in r. hand and
leaning 1. elbow on shield; in inner 1. field, kithara and below, A. Thompson, Essays Robinson, 174.

Light iridescent tone and very fine 125

Ex Kricheldorf 34, 1980, 49 and Gemini VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 40 sales.
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296

297

298

299

Stater, Byzantium circa 220-205, AV 8.45 g. Diademed head of the deified Alexander III r., with horn of
Ammon. Rev. BAZIAEQY — AYZIMAXOY Athena Nikephoros seated 1., holding Nike in r. hand and
leaning l. arm on shield with aegis; transverse spear in background. In inner . field, mintmark. Seyrig,
Essays Robinson, pl. 23, 4. Almost invisible edge marks, otherwise extremely fine 3'000

Ex Goldberg sale 62, 2011, 3064.

Tetradrachm, Heraclea Pontica circa 175-170, AR 16.90 g. Diademed head of the deified Alexander III r.,
with horn of Ammon. Rev. BAZIAEQY — AYXIMAXOY Athena Nikephoros seated 1., holding Nike in r.
hand and leaning 1. arm on shield with aegis; transverse spear in background. In inner 1. field, club upright
and, in exergue, two monograms. C. Boehringer, Hellenistischer Miinzschatz aus Trapezund 1970, SNR 54
(1975), pl. 2, 3. Lovely iridescent tone, a minor area of weakness on reverse,

otherwise good extremely fine 500

Ex M&M FPL 467, 1984, 3 and Bower & Merena sale 8 January 2011, 2060.

Tetradrachm, Byzantium circa 120-10, AR 16.80 g. Diademed head of the deified Alexander III r., with
horn of Ammon. Rev. BAXIAEQY — AYXIMAXOY Athena Nikephoros seated 1., holding Nike in r. hand
and leaning 1. arm on shield with aegis; transverse spear in background. In inner 1. field, mintmark; BY within
seat and trident to 1. in exergue. Seyrig, Essays Robinson, — cf. CNG e-sale 380, 2016, 77.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 400

Ex Vinchon sale 30 March 1981, 29.

297

299

Kavaros, circa 230/25-218

Bronze circa 230/25-218, A 5.65 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. [BAXZIAEQY — KAYAPOY] Nike
standing 1., holding wreath; in 1. field, monogram. SNG BM Black Sea 195. SNG Stancomb 304.

) Dark green patina and very fine 30
Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 21.

Raiskuporis I, with Kotys, circa 48-42

Bronze circa 48-42, A 4.15 g. BAXIAEYX KOTYX Diademed and draped bust of Kotys r. Rev.
BAXIAEQX — PAIZKOYIIOPIAOX Trophy. Youroukova 157. RPC 1703.

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 19, Dark tone and very fine 200

Moesia, Dionysopolis

Bronze circa III-I century BC, & 6.86 g. Veiled and turreted bust of Demeter r. Rev. AIONYXO —
AEMO®QN Tyche seated 1., holding phiale. SNG BM Black Sea 217. SNG Stancomb 123.

Light green patina and good very fine 200
Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 149.
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301

302

303

304

305

306

303

Marcianopolis

Pseudo-autonomous issue. Diassarion II-III century AD, A& 3.73 g. MAPKIA - NOITIOAIC Veiled and
turreted bust of Tyche r. Rev. MAPKIANOIIOAITQN Hercules standing r., strangling Nemean Lion.
AMNG 536. SNG Copenhagen —. Green patina and very fine 50

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 137.

Pseudo-autonomous issue. Assarion II-III century AD, Z£E 2.86 g. MAPKIA - NOIIOAIC Veiled and
turreted bust of Tyche r. Rev. MAPKIAN - OITOAITQON Cybele seated 1., holding patera; below, lion.
AMNG 5309. Dark green patina and very fine 50

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 138.

Thessaly, Atrax

Dichalkon circa 360-340, Z 2.55 g. EYBATA[X] Youthful bare male head r. Rev. ATPA —T'T— QN Horse
standing r. Rogers 165. BCD Thessaly 1030 (this coin).
Dark tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 50

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1030.
Chalkous circa 360-340, & 1.35 g. Bearded head of Atrax r. Rev. ATPA —T'IQN Bull butting r. Rogers 161.
BCD Thessaly 1028 (this coin). Dark tone and about extremely fine 100
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD 1028.

Dichalkon circa IV-II century BC, Z 3.63 g. Head of Zeus . Rev. ATPA —T'TQN Bull butting r. Rogers 163.
BCD Thessaly 1435.2 (this coin). Scarce. Light green patina and good very fine 75

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of).

306

Dia
Chalkous mid 4th century BC, Z 2.65 g. Bearded head of Zeus 1. Rev. AIAQN Nymph seated r. on throne,
holding long sceptre and phiale. Demetriadi 1998, Issue II, 3 (described as Dion in Macedonia).
Hatzopoulos/Psoma 1998/9, p. 11, 2. BCD Thessaly 1035 (this coin).
Extremely rare, only three specimens of this type are known and only thirteen of this mint.
Lovely green patina and of fine style, area of weakness and slightly off-centre

on obverse, otherwise good very fine / extremely fine 300
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1035.

Gomphi-Philippopolis

Tetrachalkon circa 300-280, & 8.63 g. Head of nymph facing three-quarters 1., wearing diadem and pearl
necklace. Rev. TOMOE — QN Zeus Palamnaios seated 1. on throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre. BMC 4.
Rogers 220. BCD Thessaly 1044 (this coin). Dark green patina and extremely fine 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1044.
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308

309

310

311

312

313

308

Tetrachalkon circa IV-II century BC, ZA 7.20 g. Head of Hera facing three-quarters r. Rev. IIOM® —
ITOYN Zeus seated 1., holding thunderbolt and sceptre Rogers 215. BCD Thessaly 1435.4 (this coin).

Light green patina and very fine 100
Fx Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of). ght green very

Gonnos
Trichalkon circa 350, & 7.80 g. Laureate and bearded head of Zeus r. Rev. TONNE-[QN] Ram standing r.
Rogers 223. SNG Munich 18. BCD Thessaly 1045 (this coin).

Rare. A portrait of Zeus of masterly style, dark green patina somewhat smoothed

on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 100
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1045.

Gyrton

Dichalkon circa 340-330, & 4.55 g. Bare head of the Hero Gyrton facing r., to the L. of the head of a bridled
horse r. Rev. 'YPTQNIQN Head of the nymph Gyrtona r., wearing earring and necklace. Rogers 227.
SNG Copenhagen 55-56 var. BCD Thessaly 1051 (these dies). Dark tone and good very fine 100

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1051.

Dichalkon circa 340-330, Z 4.55 g. Bare head of the Hero Gyrton facing r., to the 1. of the head of a bridled
horse r. Rev. [[YPTQNIQN] Head of the nymph Gyrtona 1., wearing earring and necklace. Rogers 228.
SNG Copenhagen 57. BCD Thessaly 1052. Dark tone and very fine 50

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 485.

Trichalkon early III century BC, A 7.29 g. Laureate head of Zeus . Rev. 'YPT — Q — [NIQN] Bridled
horse trotting r., below, monogram and bunch of grapes. Rogers 233. SNG Copenhagen 60. BCD Thessaly
1055.1 Green patina and very fine 50

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 487.

Herakleia Trachinia

Obol circa 370-350, AR 0.87 g. Head of lion 1., with mouth open and protruding tongue; below, E. Rev.
HPA Club downwards; in r. field, two ivy leaves. BMC 2. Traité IV, 446 and pl. CCLXXXVIL, 9. BCD
Thessaly 1062 (this coin). Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1062. Previously privately purchased from A. H. Baldwin in June 1971.

Homolion
Tetrachalkon circa IV-II century BC, £ 7.26 g. Head of Philoktetes 1. Rev. OMOA — I[EQN Snake coiled r.
Rogers 259. BCD Thessaly 1435.7 (this coin). Green patina and very fine 50

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of).
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315

316

317

318

319

Kierion

314

Dichalkon circa 400-360, ZE 2.80 g. Male head (probably Zeus) r., wearing a fillet or a wreath with very
short leaves. Rev. KIEPIE[IQN] The nymph Arne kneeling r. and playing knucklebones. Rogers 173. SNG
Copenhagen 35. BCD Thessaly 1068 (this coin). Rare. Dark tone and good very fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1068.

Dichalkon circa 400-360, A 3.10 g. Laureate head of Zeus . Rev. KIEP - IEIQN The nymph Arne
kneeling r. and playing knucklebones. BCD Thessaly 1070 (this coin). cf. Hirsch sale 256, 2008, 87.
A portrait of lovely style and a fine green patina. Flan crack, otherwise about extremely fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1070. From the Petsalis collection acquired from Jacob Hirsch and probably originally from
the Rhousopoulos collection.

Obol circa 350, AR 0.83 g. Horse prancing r. Rev. KIEPIEI — QN Warrior (Ajax?) advancing r., holding
shield and short sword. SNG Copenhagen 34. BCD Thessaly 1074 (this coin).

Rare. lovely light iridescent tone and good very fine 250
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1074.

317

Chalkous second half of the IV century BC, £ 1.92 g. Youthful head r., wearing taenia (Apollo?). Rev.
KIEPI / EIQN above and below thunderbolt; all within laurel wreath. BCD Thessaly 1076 (this coin).
Of the highest rarity and apparently unpublished before the BCD auction. Lovely dark
green patina, slightly off-centre on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1076.

Krannon

318 319

Dichalkon first half of the IV century BC, £ 3.96 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. KPA — N — QNI
Horseman galloping r. Rogers 185 var. BCD Thessaly 1081.2 (this coin).
A portrait of fine style, dark tone and about extremely fine 100

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1081 (part of).

Dichalkon circa IV-II century BC, ZE 3.89 g. Horseman advancing r., wearing petasus/causia. Rev. KPA
Hydria on cart; in field, AT — AA. Rogers 201. BCD Thessaly 1435.9 (this coin).
Brown tone and very fine 30

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of). Privately purchased from Baldwin’s in May 1970.
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322

323

324

325

326

320

Chalkous circa III century BC, & 4.13 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. KPANNOYNIOYN Hydria on chart
flanked by two crows; below, monogram. Rogers 202. BCD Thessaly 1088 (this coin).

Rare. Dark tone and about extremely fine 250
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1088.

Lamia

Hemidrachm late V-early III century BC, AR 2.69 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Dionysus 1. Rev. MAAIE — QN
Amphora; in r. flied, flask. All within incuse square. BMC 1. BCD Thessaly 1429.3 (this coin).

Lovely iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 150
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1429 (part of).

Larissa

Obol circa 479-460, AR 0.98 g. Horse advancing l.; above, 2O retrograde. Rev. AA — PIZA retrograde The
nymph Larissa standing r., holding ball and wreath. Herrmann group III, series E, pl. II, 20. SNG
Copenhagen —. BCD Thessaly —.
Struck on a broad flan and perfectly centred. Lovely iridescent tone, surface slightly
porous and a small scrape on obverse, otherwise good very fine / very fine 100

Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 46.

323

Drachm circa 460-420, AR 5.91 g. Youth, wearing cloak and petasus, holding bull 1. Rev. AAPI — X — AIA
Bridled horse galloping r., within incuse square. Herrmann group III, series F, pl. IlI, 3. SNG Copenhagen
108-111. BCD Thessaly —

Lovely iridescent tone. Graffito on reverse, otherwise about very fine 100
Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 50.

Trihemiobol circa 460-420, AR 0.96 g. Hoof of ox r.; all within circular pellet border. Rev. Wreathed and
draped bust of Asklepius r.; in r. field, snake. All within incuse square. Herrmann Group IIIF-G, pl. III, 15
var. (horse’s hoof). BCD Thessaly 1120.
Very rare. Struck on a very broad flan and with a light iridescent tone. Surface
somewhat porous and cleaning marks, otherwise about very fine 100

Ex CNG sale 88,2011, 190.

Obol circa 462/1-460, AR 0.98 g. Head of bull 1., above, dolphin swimming 1. Rev. AA Head of bridled
horse r., all within incuse square. Liampi, 1996, 1A, 16a, pl. 4, 31 (this coin). BCD Thessaly 1106 (this
coin). Well struck and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 500

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1106.

Obol circa 450-430, AR 0.63 g. Head of Jason wearing petasus r. Rev. A — A — P Petasus and kerykeion;
all within incuse square. BCD Thessaly 1119 (this coin).
Apparently unique. An interesting portrait, areas of oxidation and
surface somewhat porous on obverse, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex CNG e-170, 2007, 42 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1119 sales.
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329

330
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327

Obol mid V-early IV century BC, AR 0.85 g. Head of nymph Larissa r. Rev. A — ARI Sandal ., within
incuse square. Herrmann pl. I, 4. BCD Thessaly 1433.2 (this coin).
Rare. A lovely portrait struck in high relief and a fine iridescent tone.
Surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1433 (part of).

Obol mid V-early IV century BC, AR 0.68 g. Head of nymph Larissa . Rev. AARI Sandal l., within incuse
square. BCD Thessaly 1433.3 (this coin).
Rare. Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1433 (part of).

Obol mid V-early IV century BC, AR 0.95 g. Horse advancing 1. Rev. Nymph standing 1., holding ball.
Traité IV, 679 var. (horse r). BCD Thessaly 1433.6 (this coin).

Scarce. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 100
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1433 (part of).

Drachm circa 440-400, AR 5.79 g. Thessalos, with petasus and cloak, advancing r. and holding a rushing
bull. Rev. AAPI — XAIA Bridled horse galloping r., within incuse square. Traité 656 and pl. 296, 13.
Jameson 1088 (this coin). Pozzi 1211 (this coin). BCD Thessaly —.

Lovely iridescent tone. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 350

Ex Naville I, 1921, Pozzi, 1211 and CGB 51, 2011, 119 sales. From the Jameson collection.

Drachm late V-early IV century BC, AR 5.99 g. AAPIZAIQON Bull running r. Rev. Thessalian horseman gallo-
ping r. Herrmann pl. 4, 18. BCD Thessaly 1428.4 (this coin). Light tone and very fine 200

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1428 (part of).

Hemidrachm late V-early III century BC, AR 2.98 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1.,
wearing ampyx and necklace. Rev. AAPI — ZAIQN Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 15-18 var.
BCD Thessaly 1429.5 (this coin).
Struck in high relief on a full flan with a lovely iridescent tone. Surface
somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 250
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1429 (part of).

Drachm circa 400-380, AR 6.05 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx and
necklace. Rev. AAPI Horse grazing 1. Lorber, 1992 30. Lorber, Early O1/R2. BCD Thessaly 1139 (this
coin). Rare. Light iridescent tone, die-break on obverse, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1139.
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341

Drachm circa 400-380, AR 5.97 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters r., wearing ampyx Rev.
AAPI Horse grazing r. Lorber, Early O88/R2. BCD Thessaly 1144.2 (this coin).
Light iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1144 (part of).

Drachm circa 400-380, AR 5.97 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters r., wearing ampyx. Rev.
AAPI Horse grazing r. Lorber 49. BCD Thessaly 1430.
Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1457.

Drachm circa 400-380, AR 6.13 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters r., wearing ampyx. Rev.
AAPI Horse grazing r. Lorber, Early, Group 3, O17. BCD Thessaly 1430.1 (this coin).

Old cabinet tone and about very fine / very fine 200
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1430 (part of).

Drachm circa 400-380, AR 6.01 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx. Rev.
AAPI Horse grazing r. Lorber, Early, Group 3, 025. BCD Thessaly 1430.5 (this coin).

Old cabinet tone and about very fine 200
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1430 (part of).

Drachm circa 400-380, AR 6.27 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx. Rev.
[A]JAPIZAI Horse grazing r.; below, Al. Lorber, Early, Group 3, O31. BCD Thessaly 1430.7 (this coin).
Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 350

Ex Sotheby’s 9 December 1993, 128 (part of) and Nomos 4, 2011, 1430 (part of) sales.

341

Drachm circa 400-380, AR 6.11 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters r. Rev. AAPIZAI
Horse grazing r.; below, Al. Lorber, Early, Group 3, O42. BCD Thessaly 1430.8 (this coin).

Light iridescent tone and very fine 200
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1430 (part of).

Drachm circa 400-380, AR 5.94 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters r. Rev. [AA]PIX Horse
grazing r. Lorber, Early, Group 3, O56. BCD Thessaly 1430.10 (this coin).
Light iridescent tone, reverse off-centre, otherwise good very fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1430 (part of).

Drachm circa 380-365, AR 5.89 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters I. Rev. AAPI Horse
prancing r. Lorber, Early, Group I, O2/R1. BCD Thessaly 1431.1 (this coin).
Rare. Struck on a broad flan, graffito on reverse field, otherwise very fine / good very fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1431 (part of).
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344

345

346

347

348

349

Drachm circa 380-365, AR 6.06 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters r. Rev. AAPI Horse
advancing r. Lorber, Early, Group I, O57/R3. BCD Thessaly 1431.3 (this coin).

Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 200
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1431 (part of).

Drachm circa 380-365, AR 5.99 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing wreath of
barley ears. Rev. AA — [PI] — XAl — QN Horseman prancing 1. Lorber, Middle, Series 4, O1/R1 c (this
coin). BCD Thessaly 1431.5 (this coin). Very rare. Minor areas of corrosion, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex Hess-Leu 11, 1959, 183; Sternberg X1V, 1984, 85 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1431 (part of) sales.
Drachm circa 365-340, AR 6.06 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx and

necklace. Rev. AAPIZ — AION Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 7 and 9 var. BCD Thessaly
1432.2 (this coin). Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1432 (part of).
Drachm circa 365-340, AR 5.87 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx and

necklace. Rev. AAPIZ — AIQN Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 5 and 8 var. BCD Thessaly
1432.3 (this coin). Surface somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 100

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1432 (part of).

Drachm circa 365-340, AR 5.95 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three quarters 1., wearing ampyx and
necklace. Rev. AAPIX — AIQN Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 5 and 8 var. BCD Thessaly 1,
1432/5 (part of). Lovely iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD 1432/5 (part of).

Drachm circa 365-340, AR 6.06 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx and
necklace. Rev. AAPIZ — AIQN Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 5 and 8 var. BCD Thessaly
1432.6 (this coin). Light iridescent tone, very fine / good very fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1432 (part of).

Drachm circa 365-340, AR 5.54 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three quarters 1., wearing ampyx and
pearl necklace. Rev. AAPIX — AIQN Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 5 and 8 var. BCD Thessaly
1, 1432/7 (part of). BCD Thessaly 1, 1432/7 (part of).

Ex Nomos 4. 2011, BCD 1432/7 (part of) Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

Drachm circa 365-340, AR 5.99 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx and
necklace. Rev. AAPI[X] — AIQN Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 5 and 8 var. BCD Thessaly
1432.9 (this coin). Light iridescent tone and very fine 200

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1432 (part of).
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352
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354

355

356

Drachm circa 365-340, AR 6.05 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx and
necklace. Rev. AAPI[X] — AIQN Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 6 var. BCD Thessaly 1432.12
(this coin). Light iridescent tone and very fine 200

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1432 (part of).

Drachm circa 356-342, AR 5.45 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx,
pendant earring, and necklace. Rev. [AAPIX] — AIQN Horse preparing to roll r. Herrmann pl. V, 5 var.
Lorber 2008, 38 ff. BCD Thessaly 1155. Surface somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 3221 (part of)

Tetrachalkous first half of the IV century BC, & 9.52 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1.,
wearing ampyx, pendant earring and necklace. Rev. AAPI - £ — AIQN Bridled horse trotting r., below,
bucranium. Roger 276. BCD Thessaly 1169.2 (this coin).

Dark green patina and about extremely fine 250
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1169.2.

Trihemiobol circa 344-337, AR 1.39 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx,
pendant earring, and necklace. Rev. AAP — IX — AIQON Thessalian horseman, wearing petasus and chlamys,
advancing r. and holding staff. Herrmann pl. VI, 1. SNG Copenhagen 134. BCD Thessaly 1162 (this coin).
Rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Wonderful old cabinet tone,
reverse surface somewhat porous, otherwise extremely fine 500

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1162.

356

Trihemiobol circa 344-337, AR 1.30 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1., wearing ampyx,
earring and necklace. Rev. [AAP] — I — X — AIQN Thessalian horseman, wearing petasus and chlamys,
advancing r. Herrmann pl. VI, 1. SNG Copenhagen 134. BCD Thessaly 1162.

Rare. Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 100

Ex Rauch 8, 1998, 40 and Kiinker 182, 2011, 200 sales.

Obol circa IV-III century BC, 0.93 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing three-quarters 1. Rev. AAPI[X] —
AIQON Horse grazing r. Herrmann pl. V, 19. BCD Thessaly 1434.4 (this coin).
Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 100

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1434 (part of).

Chalkous later IV-III century BC, & 2.74 g. Head of the nymph Larissa r. Rev. AAPIX — AIQN Horse
crouching 1. Rogers 297 var. BCD Thessaly 1171.2 (this coin).

Dark tone and good very fine 75
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1171 (part of)
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362

363

357

Tetrachalkon circa II century BC, Z 8.33 g. Head of the nymph Larissa r.; behind, monogram; on neck,
countermark of a helmet in an oval surround. Rev. AA —PIZ — AIQON Horseman galloping r. carrying spear.;
in L. field, star. Rogers 309. BCD Thessaly 1172.1 (this coin). Brown tone and good very fine 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1172 (part of)

Tetrachalkon circa II century BC, ZA 9.12 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; in I. field, monogram. Rev.
AAPIZA — [I]QN Artemis standing r., holding bow and drawing arrow from her quiver; in r. field,
monogram. Rogers 306. BCD Thessaly 1173 (this coin).

Lovel i ly fi
Ex Nomos sale 4. 2011, BCD, 1173, ovely green patina and about extremely fine 300

359

360

Larissa Kremaste

Dichalkon circa 302-286, ZE 4.73 g. Head of the nymph Larissa r. Rev. AAPI Perseus standing facing,
holding harpa and the head of Medusa. Moustaka 165. Rogers 321. SNG Munich 95. BCD Thessaly 1177
(this coin). Extremely rare. Dark-reddish tone and good very fine 500

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1177.

Magnetes

Tetrachalkon after 167, A& 8.01 g. Laureate head of Zeus 1. Rev. MAI'NHTQON The centaur Chiron
advancing r., holding branch. Rorger 356a. BCD Thessaly 1179 var. (below, monogram).

Rare. Dark tone and very fine 200
Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 202.

362

Maroneia

Drachm circa 386-347, AR 2.77 g. M — A — A —PQ Forepart of horse r. Rev. EIll - API — XTO — AEQ
Bunch of grapes within dotted square frame. Schonert-Geiss Maroneia 541. Dewing 1294.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 350
Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1621.

Meliboia

Dichalkon circa 352-344, & 5.43 g. Head of the nymph Meliboeia facing three-quarters 1., her hair entwined
with bunches of grapes. Rev. MEAIBOEQ[N] Two bunches of grapes on branch. Rogers 390. SNG
Munich 112. BCD Thessaly 1196 (this coin).

Rare. Dark tone with some pitting, otherwise good very fine 150
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1196.

Methylion

Obol circa 465-460, AR 0.76 g. Horse’s head I. Rev. ME — A® Barley grain, all within incuse square.
BCD Thessaly 1201 (this coin).
Extremely rare, the finest of only three specimens known. Light iridescent tone,
surface somewhat rough, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex CNG mail 73, 2006, 190 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1201 sales.
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366

367

368

369

370

364

Chalkous first half of the IV century BC, &£ 1.76 g. M — E — ® — Y partially retrograde grain. Rev. ME
—NEK — PA — [TOYZ] partially retrograde ram standing r. Franke, 1960, p. 1-2 var. (different arrangement of
legend). BCD Thessaly 1202 (this coin).

Extremely rare, less than 10 specimens known. Good very fine 350
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1202.

Metropolis

Obol 4th-3rd century BC, AR 0.76 g. Facing head of river god. Rev. Dionysos seated 1. holding thyrsus.
Traité 1V, 522, pl. CCXC 11. BMC 1. Jameson 1098. Moustaka 97. BCD Thessaly 1, 1434/5 (part of) (this
coin). Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat rough, otherwise good very fine 150

Ex Authéuser 7, 1990, 85 and Nomos 4, 2011, 1434/5 (part of).

The Oitaioi

Obol, Herakleia Trachinia circa 360-340, AR 0.80 g. Lion’s head 1., with spear in its jaws. Rev. OITA Bow
and quiver. SNG Copenhagen 177. SNG Munich 125. Valassiadis 4. Weber 2880 (this coin). BCD
Thessaly 1213 (this coin). Wondertful old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Hess-Leu 45, 1970, 165 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1213 sales. From the Weber collection.

368

Hemidrachm, Herakleia Trachinia circa late [V-early III century BC, AR 2.38 g. Lion’s head l., with spear
in its jaws. Rev. OITA — QN Heracles standing facing, holding club with both hands transversely across his
chest. BMC 8. Valassiadis 5. BCD Thessaly 1215 (this coin).

Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 500
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1215. Previously privately purchased from A. H. Baldwin in October 1976. From the
Livingstone collection.
Hemidrachm late IV-early III century BC, AR 2.62 g. Lion’s head 1., holding spear in mouth. Rev. OIT —
AQN Heracles standing facing, holding transversal spear. SNG Copenhagen 176. BCD Thessaly 1429.6
(this coin). Rare. Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Glendining’s 21 June 1972, 163 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1429 (part of) sales.

369 370

Dichalkon, Herakleia Trachinia struck during the Aetolian league circa 279-168, & 4.90 g. Laureate head of
Apollo r. Rev. OITAI — QN Spearhead r. above jawbone of a boar r.; between them, monogram; in 1. field,
bunch of grapes. Rogers 418. SNG Copenhagen 182. SNG Munich 127. Valassiadis 14. BCD Thessaly
1216 (this coin). Dark brown patina and about extremely fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1216.

Dichalkon, Herakleia Trachinia struck during the Aetolian league circa 279-168, & 4.73 g. Laureate head of
Apollo r. Rev. OITAI — QN Spearhead and jawbone.; in 1. field, bunch of grapes and in the middle,
monogram. Roger 418. BCD Thessaly 1435.18 (this coin).

Dark brown-green patina and good very fine 150
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of).
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372

373

374

Orthe

371

Trichalkon circa IV-II century BC, Z£ 7.64 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. OP®IEIQN Forepart of
horse r. all within wreath. Rogers 421. BCD Thessaly 1435.19 (this coin).

Lovely light green patina and good very fine 350
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of).

Pelinna

373 374

372

Dichalkon mid to late IV century BC, &£ 5.32 g. Veiled head of Mantho r. Rev. [IEAN — NAIQN
Thessalian horseman galloping r., holding spear. BMC 7. Moustaka 1998, 1. BCD Thessaly 1229 (this
coin). A lovely portrait, dark tone and about extremely fine 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1229.

Chalkous late IV century BC, & 2.15 g. Thessalian horseman galloping r., holding spear. Rev. [IEAINNA
— EIQN Mantho seated facing, slightly 1., holding open box. Moustaka 1998, 4 (this coin). BCD Thessaly
1232 (this coin). Rare. Dark tone and about extremely fine 350

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1232.

Chalkous circa IV-II century BC, &£ 2.11 g. Horseman advancing r., spearing fallen enemy. Rev.
IMEAI[NNA] — IKON Warrior advancing 1., holding shield and spear. Roger 426. BCD Thessaly 1435.20
(this coin). Dark green patina and about extremely fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of).

The Perrhaiboi

375

376

Hemiobol circa 450-430, AR 0.40 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. I[I — E Protome of horse r.; all
within incuse square. Traité IV 580, pl. CCXCIII, 3. BCD Thessaly 1243 (this coin).

Very rare. Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1243.

Dichalkon, Olosson first half of the IV century BC, & 3.42 g. Thessalian horseman, wearing petasus and
chlamys, galloping r. Rev. OAOZXZ0O — N — I — QN Zeus Keraunios advancing r., wearing chlamys over
shoulders, hurling thunderbolt, in r. field, eagle standing r. on his outstretched 1. arm. S. Lavva, Zur
Miinzpriagung von Olosson,, La Thessalie, Actes du Colloque International. Lyon, 1990, p. 315, 2 = fig. 2
(this coin). BCD Thessaly 1218 (this coin).
Extremely rare, only the second and best example known of this coin, struck by the
Perrhaiboi in honour of their mint city. Dark tone and about extremely fine 1'500

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1218.
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378

380

381

377 378

Tetrachalkon circa IV-II century BC, £ 8.19 g. Veiled facing head of Hera. Rev. I[IEPPAI — BQ Zeus
standing 1., holding sceptre and thunderbolt. Roger 438. BCD Thessaly 1435.21 (this coin).

Dark brown-green patina and about extremely fine 150
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of).

Phakion

Trichalkon circa III century BC, Z 6.14 g. Wreathed head of nymph r., with triple-pendant earring. Rev.
DAKIAXTQN Horseman advancing r. and raising hand; between horse’s legs, barley ear. Papaevangelou 7.
Rogers 444. BCD Thessaly 1249 (this coin).

Rare. Dark green patina, weakly struck on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1249.

Phalanna

380 381

Drachm late V-early IV century BC, AR 5.60 g. Male head r. Rev. DPAAAN — NAI[QN] Bridled horse
trotting r. BMC 1. BCD Thessaly 1428.9 (this coin).
Light iridescent tone, good very fine / about extremely fine 250

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1428 (part of).
Dichalkous first half of the IV century BC, &£ 5.69 g. Youthful male head (Peloros?) r. Rev.
OAAANNAIQN Head of nymph r.; behind the head, A. Papaevangelou-Genakos 21 var. (without A). BCD
Thessaly 1255.4 (this coin). Dark green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 100
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1255 (part of).

Dichalkous late IV century BC, &£ 4.36 g. Male head r. Rev. ®PAA — AN Head of nymph r.
Papaevangelou-Genakos 13. BCD Thessaly 1259.1 (this coin).

Dark tone and about extremely fine 75
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1259 (part of)

Pharkadon

382

383

Hemidrachm circa 460-440, AR 2.96 g. Thessalos, with petasus, advancing r. and holding the head of the
forepart of a bull moving r. Rev. ®A — R — KA retrograde Forepart of bridled horse r.; downwards across
torso, trident. All within incuse square. McClean 4672 and pl. 175, 7. BCD Thessaly 1266 (this coin).

Rare and the earliest issue of the type. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Dorotheum 244, 1961, Hollschek part IV, 924, Numismatica Wien 27 October 1972, 335 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD,
1266 sales.

Obol circa 440-400, AR 0.84 g. Horse at pace r. Rev. ® — A - PKAAO —NION Athena standing 1., holding
spear in her r. hand and resting her 1. on her waist; to r., shield resting on olive tree. SNG Copenhagen 216.
BCD Thessaly 1272 (this coin). Wonderful light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD 1272.
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385

386

387

388

389

Dichalkon circa IV-II century BC, £ 2.23 g. Horse grazing r. Rev. DAPKAA — ONIQN Star and crescent.
Rogers 462-3 var. BCD Thessaly 1435.25 (this coin).

Scarce. Brown tone, flan crack, otherwise very fine 100
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1435 (part of).

Pharsalus

Hemiobol mid-late V century BC, AR 0.40 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Horse’s head r.; above, ®.
All within incuse circle. Laava—. BCD Thessaly 1281 var. (® before horse).

Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 150
Ex CNG e-sale 254, 2011, 75.

Drachm late 5th-mid 4th century BC signed by the engravers TH(elephantos) and MI... on the obverse, AR
6.00 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet adorned with Scylla and pearl necklace; behind
neck-guard, TH / MI. Rev. [®]A —P[X] Thessalian cavalryman on prancing horse r., wearing petasus, chiton
and fluttering chlamys and holding a lagobolon over his r. shoulder. Lavva 156. BCD Thessaly 1428.10
(this coin). Scarce. Wonderful old cabinet tone, a minor scratch on

cheek, otherwise about extremely fine 1'500

Ex SBV 38, 1995, 141 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD 1428/10 (part of) sales.

388 389

Chalkous late V-early IV century BC, £ 1.28 g. Helmeted head of Athenar. Rev. ® — A — P —X Horse’s
head r. Lavva 226 var. (different decoration of helmet). Rogers 509 var. (different decoration of helmet).
BCD Thessaly 1286 (this coin). Very rare. Dark tone and good very fine 200

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1286.

Tetrachalkon late V-mid IV century BC, Z 9.26 g. Helmeted bust of Athena Parthenos facing slightly 1.,
holding shield over her l. shoulder and spear over her r. Rev. ®AP Thessalian horseman riding r.,
brandishing flail at an enemy soldier who flees to r.; behind, soldier walking r., holding staff over his
shoulder. Lavva 312 ff. var. Rogers 502 var. BCD Thessaly 1298 (this coin).

Well-centred on a full flan and with a pleasant brown-green patina, about extremely fine 350

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1298.

Tetrachalkon late V-mid IV century BC, Z 6.83 g. Helmeted bust of Athena Parthenos facing slightly 1.,
holding shield over her 1. shoulder and spear over her r.; in 1. field, II. Rev. ®A — [ZA] — AAI[Q — N]
Thessalian horseman riding r., brandishing flail; behind, soldier walking r., holding staff over his shoulder.
Lavva 325 var. (but this obverse die). Rogers 505. BCD Thessaly 1299 (this coin).

Rare. Dark green patina and about extremely fine 200
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1299.
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392

393

394

395

396

Pherae

Obol circa 479-460, AR 1.05 g. Bull’s head 1., facing to front. Rev. ® —E —R — A Head of bridled horse 1.,
all within incuse square. Liampi, Corpus p. 107, 2a. BCD Thessaly II 657 (these dies).

. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200
Ex Spink sale 11008, 2011, 765.

Trichalkon circa 404-369, & 10.19 g. Facing head of Hypereia. Rev. ®EPAI[O]N Lion’s head r., water
pouring from its open jaws. Rogers 511. SNG Copenhagen 240. BCD Thessaly 1303 (this coin).

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1303. Very rare. Dark patina and very fine 150

Trichalkon circa 404-369, A& 8.68 g. Lion’s head r. with protruding tongue. Rev. ®E — PAIQN Ennodia,
wearing chiton and veil, seated facing on horse trotting 1. and holding torch. Rogers 517. BCD Thessaly
1319 (this coin). A very attractive specimen with a lovely brown tone. About extremely fine 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1319.

Alexander tyrant, 369-359. Obol circa 369-359, AR 0.84 g. Double axe. Rev. A — AE Wheel with four
spokes. BCD Thessaly 1434.9 (this coin).

Apparently unrecorded. Light iridescent tone and about very fine 150
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1434 (part of).

Alexander tyrant, 369-359. Chalkous circa 369-359, ZE 2.59 g. Male head r., wearing petasus. Rev.
[AAEEA —N]APOY Horse’s leg and hoof. Rogers 522. SNG Copenhagen 245. BCD Thessaly 1314.

In unusual condition for this difficult issue, brown tone and very fine 150
Ex CNG e-sale 254, 2011, 77.

395

Teisiphon tyrant, 358-353. Chalkous circa 358-353, & 2.86 g. Forepart of bull r. Rev. TEIZIOONOY
Forepart of bridled horse galloping r. Rogers 530. Traité IV, 623, pl. CCXCV, 2. BCD Thessaly 1316 (this
coin). Enamel-like dark patina and good extremely fine 500

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1316.

396 396

Tetrachalkon circa 280-270, ZE 7.39 g. Head of the water nymph Hypereia facing slightly 1., wearing wreath
of reeds, earring and necklace; in 1. field, fish swimming upwards. Rev. ®EPAIQON Ennodia, wearing chiton
and wreath, holding transverse torch and seated facing on horse advancing r.; above in 1. field, lion’s head
water spout to I. Rogers 531. BCD Thessaly 1324 (this coin).
Very rare and in exceptional condition for the issue.
Lovely green patina and about extremely fine 350
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1324.
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399
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397

398

Chalkous circa 280-270, Z£ 2.20 g. Head of the water nymph Hypereia facing slightly 1., wearing wreath,
earring and necklace; in 1. field, fish swimming upwards. Rev. ®EPAIQN Ennodia, wearing chiton and
wreath, holding transverse torch and seated facing on horse advancing r.; above in 1. field, lion’s head water
spout 1. Rogers 533. BCD Thessaly 1325 (this coin).

Rare. Reddish brown tone and good very fine 100

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1325. Previously privately purchased from Bank Leu in January 1975. From the old stock
of Jacob Hirsch and from the Rhousopoulos collection.

Proerna

Dichalkon circa 306-283, A 4.54 g. Head of a nymph facing slightly r, wearing a ampyx and a pendant
earring. Rev. [IPQEPNIQN Demeter standing facing, head 1., holding long torch and two barley ears; in 1.
field, ®. Rogers 534. BCD Thessaly 1326 (this coin).

Very rare. Dark tone, weakly struck on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1326.

Skotussa

Obol circa 394-367, AR 0.84 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. £ — KO Forepart
of horse grazing r.; all within circular incuse. For type, cf. Moustaka 162 (hemidrachm). SNG Copenhagen
252 (trihemiobol). SNG Miinchen 179 (hemidrachm). Traité IV 627 (hemidrachm) and 628 (trihemiobol).
BCD Thessaly 1433.10 (this coin).

Apparently unrecorded. Old cabinet tone, several flan cracks, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Lanz 97, 2000, 235 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1433 (part of) sales.

Obol circa 394-367, AR 0.93 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. Forepart of horse
grazing r.; all within circular incuse. For type, cf. Moustaka 162 (hemidrachm). SNG Copenhagen 252
(trihemiobol). SNG Miinchen 179 (hemidrachm). Traité IV 627 (hemidrachm) and 628 (trihemiobol). BCD
Thessaly 1433.10 (these dies). Good very fine 300

Ex Triton sale XIV, 2011, 118.

401

Hemi-chalkous circa 394-367, & 1.40 g. Head of bearded Dionysus r., wearing ivy wreath. Rev. X —-K -0
—T Bunch of grapes hanging from branch; all within incuse area. BCD Thessaly 1339 (this coin).
Extremely rare, only a few examples known. Dark tone and good very fine 350

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1339.
Chalkous circa 394-367, A 2.07 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. £ — K Forepart

of horse 1. within circular incuse. Rogers 539. Moustaka 162. BCD Thessaly —.

Dark green patina and good very fine 250
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 425.
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409

403

Dichalkon circa 367, A 3.94 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. X — K — O Bunch
of grapes on vine. Traité IV 630. Rogers 540. Moustaka —. BCD Thessaly —
Very rare. Struck on a very broad flan with a lovely dark green patina, good very fine 500

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 426.

405

Drachm late V-early IV century BC, AR 6.08 g. Forepart of horse 1. Rev. ZK — O Grain within incuse
square. SNG Copenhagen 250. BCD Thessaly 1428.12 (this coin).
Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex Sternberg XIV, 1984, 89 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1428 (part of) sales.
Trichalkon circa 300-190, £ 5.10 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. X KOTO[Y] — ZAIQN Bridled horse

prancing r.; below tail, ®. Rogers 546 (misdescribed). SNG Copenhagen 258 var. (® beneath horse). BCD
Thessaly 1344 (this coin). Dark brown tone and about extremely fine 150

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1344.

e 406 g e407°

Chalkous circa 300-190, A& 2.64 g. Thessalian helmet r. Rev. ZKOTOY — [E]AIQON Animal (ram, horse or
hound) standing r. on club. Rogers 548. BCD Thessaly 1345 (this coin).
Dark green patina and about extremely fine 250

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1345.

Chalkous circa 300-190, A& 2.40 g. Thessalian helmet r. Rev. ZKOTOY — [E]AIQON Animal (ram, horse or
hound) standing r. on club. Rogers 548. BCD Thessaly 1345.
Dark green patina, light scratches on obverse, otherwise very fine 100

Ex CNG e-sale 254, 2011, 80.

Thebai

408 409

Tetrachalkon circa 302-286, & 6.39 g. Head of Demeter 1., wearing grain wreath and veil. Rev. ®HBAIQN
Protesilaos, wearing helmet and cuirass, holding shield and sword, advancing r.; in 1. field, prow and in r.,
monogram. Rogers 550 (this reverse die). SNG Copenhagen 261. BCD Thessaly 1348.

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 510, Dark tone and about very fine 500

Dichalkon circa 302-286, A 5.68 g. Head of Demeter 1., wearing grain wreath and veil. Rev. ®HBAIQN
Horse prancing r.; below, monogram. Rogers 552. BCD Thessaly 1349 (this coin).

Rare. Brown-reddish tone and very fine 150
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1349.
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Trikka

410 411

410  Hemidrachm circa 460-420, AR 2.56 g. Hero standing r., wearing petasus, holding forepart of bull r. Rev. T
—P —[I] - KK Forepart of bridled horse r. BMC 8-9 var. BCD Thessaly 1429.11 (this coin).
Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Good very fine 200

Ex Spink’s 32, 1983, 31 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1429 (part of) sales.

411  Hemidrachm circa 460-420, AR 2.90 g. Youth with petasus, holding forepart of bull r. Rev. TP — I — KKAI
— QN Forepart of horse galloping r.; all within incuse square. Moustaka —. SNG Copenhagen 263. BCD
Thessaly 1351. Rare. Light iridescent tone and about very fine 75

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 427.
412  Hemidrachm circa 460-420, AR 2.89 g. Youth with petasus, holding forepart of bull r. Rev. TP — I — KKA

—I—ON Forepart of horse galloping r.; all within incuse square. Moustaka—. SNG Copenhagen 262. BCD
Thessaly 151. Light iridescent tone and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1466.
i 415 E

413  Chalkous first half of the IV century BC, & 1.98 g. Head of the nymph Trikka r., wearing triple-pendant
earring. Rev. TPIK — K[AIQN] Warrior, nude but for conical helmet, charging r. and holding spear and oval
shield. BCD Thessaly 1359 (this coin). cf. Hirsch sale 263, 2009, 2277 (these dies).

Rare. Lovely green patina and about extremely fine / good very fine 100

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1359.

413 414

414 Chalkous first half of the IV century BC, & 1.82 g. Head of the nymph Trikka r., wearing triple-pendant
earring. Rev. TPIKKAIQN Warrior, nude but for conical helmet, charging r. and holding spear and oval
shield. BCD Thessaly 1359. Rare. Dark green patina and about very fine 75

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 428.

415  Chalkous first half of the IV century BC, &£ 3.15 g. Head of the nymph Trikka r., wearing pendants earring.
Rev. TPIKK — AIQN Warrior advancing r., wearing Corinthian helmet and holding short sword and round
shield decorated with hippocamp (?). Rogers 553 var. BCD Thessaly 1360 (this coin).

Rare. Dark patina and good very fine 100
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1360.

Thessalian League

417

416  Hemidrachm circa 470-460, AR 2.94 g. Forepart of prancing horse r., emerging from rocks; on horse’s
flank, traces of a letter (possibly A). Rev. ®E / TA Wheat grain with hull; all within incuse square. Franke
7, fig. 8 (but BMC Pherai 8 as he says). SNG Copenhagen 236 var. SNG Munich 193 var. BCD Thessaly

1004 (this coin). Light tone, an insignificant die-break on obverse and surface
slightly porous, otherwise about extremely fine 350

Ex Lanz 92, 1999, 226 and Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1004 sales.

417  Hemidrachm circa 465-460, AR 2.78 g. Forepart of prancing horse r., emerging from rocks; on horse’s
flank. Rev. ®E / TA Wheat grain with hull; all within incuse square. Franke 7. SNG Copenhagen 236
(Pherai). BCD Thessaly 1004. Fine 30

Ex CNG e-sale 249, 2011, 79.
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418  Obol mid V-early IV century BC, AR 0.85 g. Head of bridled horse r. Rev. ®E / TA Wheat grain with hull;
all within incuse square. Franke 1970, 4 and fig. 5. BCD Thessaly 1433.1 (this coin).

Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 50
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1433 (part of).

419  Drachm second half II century BC, AR 4.01 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet
decorated with griffin on bowl; behind, monogram. Rev. ®EX — XAAQN Bridled horse trotting r.; below,
monogram. SNG Berry 560. BCD Thessaly 1372 (this coin).

Lovely iridescent tone, almost invisible metal flaws on reverse,

Ex Nomos sale 4. 2011, BCD, 1372. otherwise about extremely fine 250

420  Stater, Philok.. and Epikratid.... magistrates late II - early I century BC, AR 6.19 g. Head of Zeus r., wearing
oak wreath. Rev. OEXXA — AQN Athena Itonia advancing r., hurling spear and holding shield; in r. field,
monogram, above, ®I — AOK and in exergue, EITIKPAT. Klose p. 341, 24 (this coin). BCD Thessaly 1379
(this coin). Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 300

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1379.

421

421 Dichalkous late II - mid I century BC, &£ 5.37 g. Helmeted head of Athena r.; around, NYZ — XAN — APOY
Rev. OEX — XAAQN Horse prancing r.; in r. field, grain ear. Rogers 46. BCD Thessaly 1385.4 (this coin).

Dark green patina and very fine 75
Fx Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1385 (part of). greenp very

Islands off Thessaly, Peparethos
422 Chalkous circa 361-340, A& 2.09 g. Head of bearded Dionysus r., wearing ivy wreath. Rev. I — E
High-handled cantharus decorated with two vine tendrils and bunches of grapes; above, ivy leaf. BMC 1.
Rogers 559. SNG Copenhagen 359. Traité IV, 768/770, pl. CCCII, 5 and 7.
In exceptional condition for the issue, among the finest specimens known.

Dark patina and extremely fine 300
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1363.

Uncertain mint

® 8

423

424

425

425

423 Hemiobol, possibly Krannon late V-early IV century BC, AR 0.42 g. Head of a young man (Thessalos?) r.,
wearing petasus; above, [ — . Rev. K—[P]— A Horse’s head r. BCD Thessaly 1437.1 (this coin).
Apparently unique. Light iridescent tone and about very fine 200

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1437 (part of).

424 Obol, possibly Phalanna late V-early IV century BC, AR 0.75 g. Bust of a nymph r., holding a mirror. Rev.
Female figure standing r. before horse. BCD Thessaly 1437.2 (this coin).
Apparently unique. Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat

corroded, otherwise about very fine 200
Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1437 (part of).

425  Obol, possibly Macedonian mint late V-early IV century BC, AR 0.64 g. Horse grazing 1. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. BCD Thessaly 1437.5 (this coin).
Apparently unique. Struck on a broad flan, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

Ex Nomos sale 4, 2011, BCD, 1437 (part of).
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426

427

428

429

430

431

Epirus, Corcyra

Drachm circa 300-229, AR 2.48 g. K—1 Amphora between cantharus and oinochoe. Rev. K— 0O —-P -K —
Y —P — A —1 Ornate star. SNG Copenhagen 173 (this obverse die).

Old cabinet tone and very fine 150
Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi on the 27th of April 2011.

Acarnania, Anactorium

Stater circa 350-300, AR 8.55 g. Pegasus flying 1.; beneath, AN ligate. Rev. Head of Athena 1., wearing
Corinthian helmet; in r. field, AN ligate and thymiaterion. Calciati, Pegasi 67. BCD Akarnania —.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 350
Ex NAC sale 26 October 1995, 203.

Argos
Stater circa 340-300, AR 8.43 g. Pegasus flying 1.; below, A. Rev. Helmeted head of Athena I.; in r. field,

Corinthian helmet and in 1. APT'EL. Calciati, Pegasi 11. BCD Akarnania 132-133.

Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 350
Ex Roma Numismatics sale II, 2011, 160.

Leucas

Stater circa 480-450, AR 8.55 g. Bridled Pegasus flying 1.; below, A. Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing
Corinthian helmet; the whole within partially incuse square. Calciati, Pegasi 12. BCD Akarnania —.

Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone and very fine 750
Ex Auctiones sale 18, 1989, 663.

Stater circa 320-280, AR 8.69 g. Pegasus flying 1.; below, A. Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian
helmet; in 1. field, [A] and Hermes standing r., tying sandal and holding kerykeion. Calciati, Pegasi 99. BCD
Akarnania 262.2.

Wonderful iridescent tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise good extremely fine 350

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 431.

Federal coinage (Acarnanian confederacy). Stater circa 250-200, AR 9.95 g. Head of the river god Acheloos
r.; in 1. field, AYKOYTOZ. Rev. AKAPNANQN Apollo seated 1., holding bow and resting 1. elbow on arm
of seat; in L. field, monogram. BMC 4. BCD Akarnania 22.1 (this coin).

Wonderful old cabinet tone and very fine 350

Ex Malter 15 November 1992, 387; M&M 23, 2007, BCD, 22.1 and Roma Numismatics II, 2011, 161 sales. From the J.S.
Wilkinson collection.
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432

433

434

435

436

437

432

Federal coinage (Acarnanian confederacy). Bronze Il century BC, £ 6.71 g. Laureate head of Zeus r.; in 1.
field, eagle standing r. and below, [API]. Rev. Head of the river god Acheloos r.; in 1. field, monogram and
above, trident. BMC 15. BCD Akarnania 33.3 (this coin).

Struck on a broad flan, green patina and very fine / good very fine 100

Ex Kirk Davis FPL Spring 1994; M&M 23, 2007, BCD, 33 (part of) and New York XXV, 2011, 47 sales.

433

Stratos

Triobol circa 380-350, AR 2.11 g. Head of the river god Acheloos r. Rev. KAA —[AIPO ?] Wreathed head
of nymph r. Lederer 13, 13 and pl. 2, 13. BCD Akarnania 360 (this coin).

Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500
Ex M&M sale 23, 2007, BCD, 360.

Acetolia, Aetolian Confederacy

Triobol circa 205-150, AR 1.75 g. Head of Aectolus r., wearing causia. Rev. AITQAQ[N] Boar r.; below,
two monograms and in exergue, spear-head. Tsangari 1209. BCD Akarnania 495. About very fine 30

Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 65.

Locris, Locri Opuntii

435

Stater early 360, AR 12.05 g. Head of Demeter 1., wearing wreath, necklace and earrings. Rev. OTIONTI —
QN Ajax, naked except for crested Corinthian helmet, advancing to r. with shield and short sword; below,
Phrygian helmet. Corpus group 3. McClean 5428. SNG Lockett 1696. BCD Lokris-Phokis 15.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, graffito on reverse, otherwise good very fine 1'500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 163.

436

Triobol or hemidrachm early 340, AR 2.72 g. Head of Demeter I. Rev. OIIONTIQ Ajax advancing to r.,
spear to 1. on the ground, symbol inside the shield, lion. Corpus group 8, 145p. SNG Lockett 1697 (this
obverse die). BCD Lokris-Phokis 69 (this obverse die).

Old cabinet tone, minor marks, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 332. From the Rockefeller University/Dr. Alfred E. Mirsky collection.
Obol early 340, AR 0.70 g. Laureate head of Apollo I. Rev. A — O Bunch of grapes with tendrils hanging

from horizontal stem. Below to 1., ivy leaf, to r. trident. Corpus group 12. BCD Lokris-Phokis 88 (these
dies). SNG Copenhagen 72. Very rare. Surface somewhat porous, very fine / good very fine 200

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 433.
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438

439

440

441

442

443

444

438

Obol early 330, AR 0.80 g. AO —KP Amphora. A small bunch of grapes hangs from the mouth of the vase
over the handle to the 1. and an ivy leaf to the r. Rev. Stylized star of 16 rays, 8 of the rays slightly
overlapping the other 8, in its centre a pellet in a linear circle. The whole in a dotted circle. Corpus group 8,
105h. BMC 48, pl. 11, 5. BCD Lokris-Phokis 91 (this coin).

Light grey toning with multi-hued highlights, very fine 200

Ex NAC sale 55, 2010, BCD, 91. Privately purchased from CNG in 2011.

64400

Federal Coinage. Obol, Nikaia circa 420-400, AR 0.80 g. Bull’s head I. Rev. Forepart of boar within
incuse square. Williams 272. BCD Lokris-Phokis 451.2. Light iridescent tone and very fine 75

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 251.

Phocis

439

Federal Coinage. Bronze, struck under Phalaikos or later after 351, & 3.07 g. Head of bull facing. Rev. ®Q
within wreath. BCD Lokris 343.1 (this coin). Dark patina and good very fine 100

Ex NAC 55, 2010, BCD, 343 (part of) and CNG 251, 2011, 21 sales.

441 9 442

Obol circa 400-350, AR 0.71 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. [K] — O Gorgoneion within incuse area. SNG
Copenhagen 185 (this reverse die). BCD Boiotia 171.1 (this reverse die).

Boeotia, Koroneia

Rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 100
Mykalessos
Obol circa 400-375, AR 0.66 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. M —Y Vertical thunderbolt. Weber 3207. BCD
Boiotia 179. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 50

Ex CNG e-sale 254, 2011, 95.

Orchomenos

Hemiobol late V century-364, AR 0.40 g. Half wheat grain, sprouting end upwards; ivy leaf downwards to
upper L. and r. Rev. Barley ear upwards; below, E — R. SNG Fitzwilliam 2878 var. (one leaf). BCD Boiotia
211a-b var. (one leaf). Extremely rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Light

iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 350
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 439.

Tanagra

444

Drachm circa 500-480, AR 5.85 g. Boeotian shield with horizontal T in each opening. Rev. Square incuse
with clockwise mill-sail pattern. Dewing 1495. BCD Boiotia 244. About very fine 100

Ex Ponterio 148, 2009, 316 and CNG 254, 2011, 99 sales.
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445

446

447

448

449

450

451

452

D .

Obol early-mid IV century BC, AR 1.04 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. T Forepart of horse r. SNG Fitzwilliam
2890. BCD Boiotia 274. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 150

Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi on the 23rd of February 2011.

Stater circa 425-400, AR 12.02 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. ® — E Amphora; ivy leaf hanging from r. handle.
All within circular area. SNG Blackburn 707. BCD Boioitia 391.
A very rare variety. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

Privately purchased from Denniz Grotjohann on the 22nd of January 2012.
Stater circa 425-400, AR 12.14 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. ® — E Amphora; in r. field, bunch of grapes. All

within incuse area. SNG Copenhagen 306. BCD Boioitia 399.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 200
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 214.

Stater circa 390-382, AR 11.71 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora; in r. field A N retrograde and in 1., [TI].
All within incuse area. Hepworth 6. BCD Boiotia 473.  Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

Privately purchased from Moneta Numismatics Service on the 22nd of January 2012.

Stater circa 368-364, AR 11.77 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora, two ivy leaves on each handle; in field,
AP —KA. All within incuse area. Hepworth 14. BCD Boiotia 537.
Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 100

Privately purchased from Moneta Numismatics Service on the 22nd of January 2012.

Stater circa 363-338, AR 12.29 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora; in field, FE — P[I'] . All within incuse
area. Hepworth 40. BCD Boiotia 757.
A rare variety. Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

Privately purchased from Archea on the 8th of November 2010.
Stater circa 363-338, AR 11.94 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora; in field, KP — AT and above, helmet. All

within incuse area. Hepworth 73. BCD Boiotia 573.
Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 150

Privately purchased from Moneta Numismatics Service on the 22nd of January 2012.

Stater circa 363-338, AR 11.95 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora; in field, AIl — OA and above, bunch of
grapes on vine. All within incuse area. Hepworth 11. BCD Boiotia 565 (this obverse die).
Old cabinet tone and about very fine 200

Privately purchased from Moneta Numismatics Service on the 22nd of January 2012.
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453

454

455

456

457

458

459

460

461

04539 6454.

Bronze circa 315-288, &£ 2.51 g. Youthful head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
OHBAIQN Thyrsus and club within shallow circular incuse. SNG Copenhagen 373. BCD Boiotia 582.

Dark tone and about very fine 35
Ex CNG 75,2007, 271 and CNG 254, 2011, 105 sales. From the BCD collection.

Federal Coinage. Bronze circa 300-250, Z£ 2.51 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. [BOIQTQN] Trident; in r. field,
dolphin. Head, Boeotia p. 90. BCD Boiotia 80. Fine 20

Thespiai

Obol early-mid IV century BC, AR 0.82 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. ®EX Crescent. SNG Copenhagen 401.
BCD Boiotia 598. Old cabinet tone and very fine 50

Ex CNG e-sale 249, 2011, 91.
Federal Coinage. Stater circa 395-387, AR 11.64 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora; in field, BO — IQ and

above, bunch of grapes. All within incuse area. SNG Copenhagen 168. BCD Boiotia 11.
Struck on a broad flan, surface somewhat corroded, otherwise good very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1495.

Federal Coinage. Hemidrachm circa 395-340, AR 2.67 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Cantharus; above, club and
below, BO — I and crescent. All within incuse area. SNG Fitzwilliam 2966. BCD Boiotia 42/40 (obv./rev.).
Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. About extremely fine 300

Ex CNG Electronic sale 251, 2011, 23.

Federal Coinage. Hemidrachm circa 395-340, AR 2.63 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Cantharus; above, club and
below, BO — I[Q]. All within incuse area. Head, Boeotia p. 54. SNG Copenhagen 170. BCD Boiotia 21.

. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100
Ex CNG Electronic sale 255, 2011, 92

461

Federal Coinage. Drachm circa 304-294, AR 5.63 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora; below, A — 1. All
within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 413. BCD Boiotia 68.

Light iridescent tone and very fine 150
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 437.

Federal Coinage. Hemidrachm circa 304-294, AR 2.63 g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Amphora within incuse
square. Head, Boeotia p. 58, (¢); BMC 20. BCD Boiotia 65. About very fine 50

Federal Coinage. Bronze circa 288-244, ZE 4.41 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev.
BOIQTQN Athena advancing r., holding shield and hurling thunderbolt; below in r. field, Boeotian shield.
BMC 66. SNG Copenhagen 377. BCD Boiotia 85. Rare. Brown tone and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1508.
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462

463

464

465

466

462

Federal Coinage. Drachm, Thebes circa 250, AR 5.02 g. Wreathed head of Demeter facing three-quarters r.
Rev. BOIQTQON Poseidon standing facing, head r., holding trident and dolphin; in r. field, monogram and
Boeotian shield. Weber 3304. BCD Boiotia 96 (this obverse die).

Old cabinet tone and very fine 300
Ex Busso Peus sale 340, 1994, Nicholas V. Jamgochian, 237. Privately purchased from CNG in 2011.

Euboea, Carystus

463

Stater circa 300-250, AR 7.55 g. Cow standing r., head turned back towards its calf suckling I. Rev. KA —
PYZTION Cock standing r. SNG Copenhagen 416 (these dies). Robinson, Carystus 26-8. BCD Euboia
570 (these dies). Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 350

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 453.

465

Chalcis

Drachm circa 290-271, AR 3.61 g. Head of the nymph Chalcis r. Rev. XAA Eagle flying r., holding snake;
in r. field, kervkeion. SNG Copenhagen 438. BCD Euboia 178.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 100
Ex CNG e-sale 255, 2011, 92.

Eretria

Obol circa 500-465, AR 0.61 g. Facing head of cow. Rev. Octopus within incuse square. Traité 1081.
BCD Euboia 324 (these dies).
Wonderful old cabinet tone, obverse from a worn die, otherwise very fine / good very fine 50

Ex Stack’s Coin Galleries 28 March 1977, 412 and CNG 249, 2011, 94 sales. From the BCD collection.

Tetrobol after 180, AR 2.71 g. Head of female r. Rev. EPETPIEQN Two bunches of grapes on vine;
below, ®IAITIIIOZ. SNG Copenhagen 499. BCD Euboia —.
Very rare. Lovely old cabinet tone, a scuff and a flan crack on
obverse, otherwise very fine 500
Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 452.
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467

468

469

470

471

472

473

Histiaia

Tetrobol circa III-II century BC, AR 2.42 g. Wreathed head of nymph Histiaia r., wearing saccos. Rev.
IZTA — AIEQN Nymph seated r. on galley; below, XI and double axe. BMC 64. BCD Euboia 392 (this
coin). Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 100

Ex Lanz sale 111, 2002, BCD, 392.

Tetrobol circa III-II century BC, AR 2.35 g. Wreathed head of nymph Histiaia r. Rev. IXT — AIEQN
Nymph seated r. on galley; below, trident . BCD Euboia 387.

Old cabinet tone and about very fine 30
Ex CNG e-sale 251, 2011, 26.

Euboean League

Drachm circa 304-290, AR 3.70 g. Head of nymph Euboea 1. Rev. EY Head of bull r.; in r. field, bunch of
grapes. SNG Copenhagen 485. BCD Euboia 20. Old cabinet tone and very fine 50

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 515.

Attica, Athens

470

Gold uniface presentation piece (?) circa 510-500/490, AV 3.14 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic
helmet. Rev. Blank. Cf. Seltman Group L hemidrachms.

Pierced, otherwise about very fine 1'000
Ex CNG sale 86,2011, 235.

® o

Hemidrachm or triobol between 506 and 490, AR 2.07 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet.
Rev. A —O — E retrograde Head of Athena 1.; below, leaves, within square incuse square. Svoronos pl. 7,
26-28. Seltman pl. XXII, cf. o/pp. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 2'000

Ex M&M 66, 1984, 93 and Leu 74, 1998, 186 sales. From the Harald Salvesen collection.

Tetradrachm circa 480, AR 16.81 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. AG[E] Owl
standing r. with folded wings, head facing; in upper 1. field, olive leaf with berry. Svoronos pl. 2. Seltman
Group E. Rare. Old cabinet tone, struck on a narrow flan and very fine 1'500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1513.

Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 17.06 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. AOE Owl
standing r. with folded wings, head facing; olive sprig and crescent in upper 1. field; all within incuse square.
Svoronos pl. 11. SNG Copenhagen 31.

Light iridescent tone, minor marks on cheek, otherwise good very fine 200
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 457.
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474

475

476

477

478

479

480

Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 17.12 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. AGE Owl
standing r. with folded wings, head facing; olive sprig and crescent in upper 1. field; all within incuse square.
Svoronos pl. 11. SNG Copenhagen 31.

Struck on a narrow flan, old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200

Ex Miinzenhandlung Wickert sale 5 March 2011, 1.

Drachm circa 454-404, AR 4.08 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. AOE Owl standing r.
with folded wings, head facing; olive sprig in upper 1. field; all within incuse square. Svoronos pl. 11. SNG
Copenhagen 41-3. Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 250

Ex CNG 37, 1996, 359 and CNG 87, 2011, 455 sales.

476

477

Hemiobol circa 454-404, AR 0.33 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. AGE Owl
standing r. with folded wings, head facing; olive sprig in upper 1. field; all within incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen 59ff. Dewing 1609-1610. Very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1531.

Hemiobol circa 454-404, AR 0.33 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. AGE Owl
standing r. with folded wings, head facing; olive sprig in upper 1. field; all within incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen 59ff. Dewing 1609-1610. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 150

From the Harald Salvesen collection.

Tetradrachm, new style coinage circa 186-185, AR 16.49 g. Head of Athena r., wearing triple-crested Attic
helmet with Pegasus on bowl. Rev. A — ®E Owl standing r. perched on amphora; in field, two monograms
and in inner r., caps of the Dioscuri. All within laurel wreath. Svoronos pl. IV, 37. Thompson, New Style,
58 (this obverse die, reverse unrecorded).
Of lovely style and with a pleasant tone, traces of double striking on obverse and
traces of redeposited silver on reverse, otherwise good very fine 350

Ex CGB sale 47, 2011. 83.

Bronze circa 140-90, A 1.08 g. Cicada. Rev. Amphora; transverse palm frond in background. Svoronos pl.
107. SNG Copenhagen 450. Dark tone and good very fine 200

Ex CNG 50, 1999, 713 and CNG 87, 2011, 467 sales. From the TJH collection.

479

480

Tetradrachm Levantine mint circa 355-320, AR 16.91 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet.
Rev. AG®E Owl standing r. with folded wings, head facing. In upper . field, olive sprig and crescent moon.
Dewing 1634. P. van Alfen, AIN 14 (2002), pl. 4-5. Old cabinet tone and very fine 100

Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 611. From the Hebrew College Museum.
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482

483

484

485

486

487

488

489

Eleusis

482

Bronze, circa 340-335, A 4.25 g. Triptolemus on a winged wagon pulled 1. by two snakes, holding ears of
wheat in his extended r. hand. Rev. EAEYZI Piglet standing r. on a long, burning torch; in exergue, ram's
head r. Svoronos, Monnaies pl. 103, 4-5. Kroll 38. Dark tone and about very fine 25

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 523.

Bronze, circa 340-335, A 3.37 g. Triptolemus on a winged wagon pulled 1. by two snakes, holding ears of
wheat in his extended r. hand. Rev. EAEYZI Piglet standing r. on a long, burning torch; in exergue, bucranium.
SNG Copenhagen 416. SNG Winterthur 2014. Lovely green patina and very fine 75

Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 214.

Islands off Attica, Aegina

PO 0o oe

Hemidrachm circa 510-485, AR 2.97 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Irregular incuse square, divided into eight
triangular compartments. Dewing 1665. Rosen 213. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 150

Privately purchased from Jencek Historical Enterprises on the Sth November 2011.

Obol circa 510-485, AR 0.85 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Irregular quadripartite incuse square. Milbank pl. 1, 7.
Rosen 214. Old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine 50
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 3220 (part of).

Obol circa 510-485, AR 0.85 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Irregular quadripartite incuse square. Milbank pl. I, 7.
Rosen 213. Dewing 1672. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 75

Privately purchased from Vlimar Collectibles on the 6th November 2011.

488

486

Stater circa 500-490, AR 12.05 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Irregular skew pattern incuse. Holloway, ANSMN 17,
pl. IV, 51. Dewing 1673. Rare. Fine 100

Privately purchased from Ancient Import on the 22nd of January 2012.

Stater circa 500-490, AR 11.44 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Skew pattern incuse. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. V, 67.

Fine 25
Stater circa 500-490, AR 12.26 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Skew pattern incuse. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. V,
66-68 Rare. Old cabinet tone, encrustations on reverse, otherwise about very fine 100

489

Stater circa 500480, AR 12.43 g. Sea-turtle with heavy collar and dots running down its back. Rev. Large
skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p. I, 13-14. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 4.
Struck on a broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone, flan

) cracks, otherwise good very fine 1'000
Ex Ingemar Wallin 5 November 2011, E3403.
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491

492

493

494

495

496

497

498

Stater circa 500-480, AR 12.14 g. Sea-turtle with heavy collar and dots running down its back. Rev. Large
skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p. I, 13-14. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 4.

Lovely tone and very fine 300
Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 215.

Stater circa 500-480, AR 12.37 g. Sea-turtle with heavy collar and dots running down its back. Rev. Large
skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p. I, 13-14. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 4. Dewing 1658.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 750
Ex Hess-Divo sale 320, 2011, 152.

Stater circa 480-457, AR 12.43 g. Sea-turtle with light collar and dots running down its back. Rev. Large
skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p. I, 13-14. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 12.
Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Privately purchased from Dr. Martina Dieterle on the 22nd of January 2012.
Stater circa 480-457, AR 12.36 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p.

IL, cf. 4. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 12.
Light iridescent tone, traces of overstriking, otherwise about very fine 250

Privately purchased from NAC on the 11th of November 2011.

496 497

Stater circa 480-457, AR 12.44 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p. I, cf. 4.
Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 12. Counter-mark on obverse, otherwise about very fine 200

Privately purchased from NAC on the 11th of November 2011

Stater circa 480-457, AR 12.02 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p. I, cf.
4. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 3. Counter-mark on obverse, otherwise about very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1533.

Stater circa 480-457, AR 12.07 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p. 11, cf. 4.
Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 3. Counter-mark on obverse, otherwise about very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 3220 (part of).

Stater circa 480-457, AR 11.78 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p. I, cf. 4.
Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VL, 3. Dewing 1675. Counter-mark on obverse, otherwise fine 25

Privately purchased from Vilmar Collectibles on the 6th of November 2011.

Stater circa 480-457, AR 12.15 g. Sea-turtle. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank, ANSNNM 24, p.
IL, cf. 4. Holloway, ANSMN 17, pl. VI, 3. Counter-mark on obverse, otherwise fine 25
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500

501

502

503

504

505

506

G @

499 500

499

500

Obol circa 480-457, AR 1.02 g. Sea-turtle with dots running down its back. Rev. Large skew pattern
incuse. SNG Copenhagen 511. Rosen 222. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

Ex Glendining’s - A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd. 10 December 1986, Olga H. Knoepke, 204 and New York XXVII, 2012,
Prospero, 377 sales.

Obol circa 480-457, AR 0.84 g. Sea-turtle with dots running down its back. Rev. "Windmill" pattern. SNG
Copenhagen 511 var. Rosen 222 var. Very fine 350

Ex Tkalec sale 9 May 2011, 52.

501

Stater circa 456/45-431, AR 12.30 g. Tortoise. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank pl. 1, 10. SNG
Delepierre 1807. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1'500

Ex Lanz 56, 1991, 135 and CGB 51, 2011, 141 sales.

Stater circa 456/45-431, AR 12.38 g. Tortoise. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank pl. I, 10. Dewing
1684. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 750
Privately purchased from NAC on the 11th of November 2011.

Stater circa 456/45-431, AR 12.32 g. Tortoise. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank pl. II, 10. Dewing
1684. Struck on a broad flan and well-centred, light iridescent tone.
Counter-mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine 350

Privately purchased from NAC on the 11th of November 2011.
Stater circa 456/45-431, AR 11.91 g. Tortoise. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank pl. II, 12. SNG

Delepierre 1817. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 500
Ex CNG sale 94, 2013, 369. From the Alex Shubs collection.

Stater circa 456/45-431, AR 12.21 g. Tortoise. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank pl. I, 13. SNG
Delepierre 1818. A counter-mark on obverse field, otherwise very fine 300
Ex Kunsthandel Mieke Zilverberg sale 15 March 2012, 25.

Stater circa 456/45-431, AR 12.14 g. Tortoise. Rev. Large skew pattern incuse. Milbank pl. II, 10. Dewing
1684. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 200
Ex Auctiones e-sale 2, 15 January 2012, 26.

92



507

508

509

510

511

512

513

i 508 I

Hemidrachm circa 456/45-431, AR 2.45 g. Tortoise. Rev. Thin skew pattern incuse. McClean pl. 213, 14.
SNG Copenhagen 522. Old cabinet tone and fire 100

Privately purchased from Nilus Coins on the 5th of November 2011.

Bronze circa 370-350, & 1.49 g. A between two dolphins swimming upwards. Rev. Thin skew pattern
incuse Milbank pl. IV, 3 var. (letters on rev.). SNG Copenhagen 533.
Brown tone and very fine 50

Ex CNG e-sale 250, 2011, 83. From the J. S. Wagner collection.

509

Drachm circa 350-338, AR 4.96 g. Tortoise. Rev. Thin skew pattern incuse; two pellets in lower I. incuse.
Milbank pl. II, 16. Dewing 1690. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 750

Ex CNG sale 94, 2013, 370. From the JIMG collection.
Drachm circa 350-338, AR 5.07 g. Tortoise. Rev. Thin skew pattern incuse; two pellets in lower 1. incuse.

Milbank pl. II, 16. Dewing 1690. Rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 500
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1573.

Corinthia, Corinth

Stater circa 545-500, AR 8.41 g. Bridled Pegasus flying l.; below, koppa. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square
with projections in each quarter. Ravel 71-72. Calciati 31. BCD Corinth 3.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 1'000
Ex CGB sale 47, 2011, 88.

Stater circa 480-400, AR 8.62 g. Bridled Pegasus flying r.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing
Corinthian helmet, within partially incuse square. Ravel cf. 228 (P-/T 176). Calciati 225.
Of lovely style and with a wonderful old cabinet tone. Two almost invisible
marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine / very fine 500

Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi on the 23rd February 2001.

Diobol circa 475-450, AR 0.93 g. Head of Pegasus r. Rev. A within incuse square. Weber 3672 (this coin).
McClean pl. 214,14. BCD Corinth 36 (this coin). ~ Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex Naville 5, 1923, 2063; Lanz 105, 2001, BCD 36; New York XXV, 2011, 57 sales and M&M Fixed Price List 608,
2002, 61 sales. From the Weber and BCD collections
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515

516

517

518

519

515

Stater circa 400-338, AR 8.70 g. Pegasus flying l.; beneath, koppa - I'. Rev. Head of Athena I., wearing
Corinthian helmet. Ravel P204/T305. Calciati 137. BCD Corinth —.
Struck on a broad flan and with a light tone. Minor traces of double

) striking on reverse, otherwise good very fine 350
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 275.

Stater circa 400-375, AR 8.47 g. Pegasus flying L.; below, koppa and H (?). Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing
Corinthian helmet; in 1. field, forepart of horse 1. de Nanteuil 941 (these dies). Ravel 420 (P205/T299). Calciati,
Pegasi 140. BCD Corinth —. Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex Triton sale XIV, 2011, 251.

Stater circa 400-375, AR 8.51 g. Pegasus flying 1.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Athena, wearing Corinthian
helmet; dolphin above and head of ketos behind. Ravel 860. Calciati 309.
Rare. Light iridescent tone, minor mark on reverse, otherwise very fine 500

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 471.

517

Stater circa 375-300, AR 8.58 g. Pegasus flying 1.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Athena, wearing Corinthian
helmet; behind, N within wreath. Ravel 1069. Calciati 386. BCD Corinth 128.

Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 750
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 474.

519

Stater circa 375-300, AR, 8.42 g. Pegasus flying l.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Athena 1., wearing
wreathed Corinthian helmet; below, A — P and behind, aegis. Ravel 1009. Calciati 427.

Ex Triton sale XIV. 2010, 252, Light iridescent tone and good very fine 400

Stater circa 375-300, AR 8.69 g. Pegasus flying 1.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Athena l., wearing wreathed
Corinthian helmet; below, A — P and behind, Athena Promachos standing r. Ravel 1014. Calciati 432.
Struck on a full flan and with a magnificent iridescent tone,

. extremely fine / about extremely fine 750
Ex Triton sale XIV, 2010, 253.
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521

522

523

524

525

526

527

Stater circa 375-300, AR 8.46 g. Pegasus flying l.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Athena 1., wearing
Corinthian helmet; behind, Thessalian helmet. Ravel 1040. Calciati 402.

Struck on a narrow flan and very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 3220 (part of).

Stater circa 375-300, AR 8.27 g. Pegasus flying 1.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Athena 1., wearing
Corinthian helmet; below, A and behind, shield decorated with trident. Ravel 1043. Pegasi 405. BCD
Corinth 117. About very fine 75

Ex Poinsignon 3, 1982, 154 and CNG €255, 2001, 105 sales.
Stater circa 350-306, AR 8.39 g. Pegasus flying 1., below, koppa. Rev. Head of Athena 1., wearing

Corinthian helmet; behind silenus masque and below, A — A. Ravel 1046. Calciati 408. BCD Corinth 119
(these dies). Old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 500

Ex Ponterio & Associates sale 157, 2011, 2071. From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

523 s =
Drachm circa 350-300, AR 2.61 g. Pegasus flying 1.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Aphrodite 1., with hair in
sakkos; in r. field, I and uncertain symbol. BCD Corinth —, cf. 156. Dewing 1778.

Light tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 50
Ex CNG e-sale 255, 2011, 108.

Drachm circa 350/300, AR 1.62 g. Pegasus flying r.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Aphrodite r., wearing
sakkos. BCD Corinth —. McClean —, cf. pl. 215, 25 (drachm). SNG Copenhagen —, cf. 131 (drachm).

Ex Kinker sale 182, 2011, 243. Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 100

Hemidrachm circa 350/300, AR 1.36 g. Forepart of Pegasus 1.; below, koppa. Rev. Head of Aphrodite 1.,
with hair in sakkos; in r. field, A. BMC 234 var. BCD Corinth187 var.

Light tone and very fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1549.

Sicyonia, Sicyon

Stater circa 431-400, AR 11.66 g. X1 Chimera advancing r., l. paw raised. Rev. Dove flying 1.; in r. field,
M. All within olive wreath. BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. SNG Delepierre —. BCD Peloponnesus —.

A rare variety. Light tone and very fine 500
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1557.

Obol circa 360s-340s/330s, AR 0.85 g. Dove alighting 1. Rev. Dove flying 1. BCD Peloponnesus 240 ff.
Old cabinet tone and very fine 75
Privately purchased from CNG on the 6th of January 2011.
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529

530

531

532

533

Obol circa 340s/330s-320s, AR 0.80 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. XI retrograde Dove flying 1. BMC 167.
BCD Peloponnesus 262. Veyr rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Auctiones 20, 1990, 346 and Roma II, 2011, 207 sales.

Drachm early 330s, AR 5.88 g. £ —1 Dove alighting I. Rev. Dove flying 1.; in r. field, E. All within wreath.
BMC 107-108. BCD Peloponnesus 223-226. Wonderful old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex SKA Monetarium 59, 1993, 65; Hirsch Nachf. 181, 1994, 182 and Morton & Eden 9 June 2011, 215 sales.

Drachm late 330s, AR 5.83 g. £E Chimera advancing 1., r. paw raised. Rev. Dove flying l. within wreath.
BMC 68. BCD Peloponnesus 227-230.  Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1'000

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 52, 1990, 267 and Roma Numismatics II, 2011, 205 sales.

531 532

Triobol circa 90s-60s, AR 2.30 g. Dove flying 1. with branch Rev. Large X within shallow incuse square.
McClean pl. 220, 4. BCD Peloponnesus 340.1. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 50
Privately purchased from CNG on the 6th of January 2011.

Achaea, Achaean League. Antigoneia

Hemidrachm circa 188-180, AR 2.28 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. League monogram within laurel
wreath. Benner 9. BCD Peloponnesus 1492.3. About very fine 50

Ex CNG e-sale 252, 2011, 100.

Elis, Olympia

Stater circa 450-440, Olympiads 82-87, AR 12.04 g. Eagle flying r. with wings above and below its body,
grasping hare with its talons. Rev. F — A Thunderbolt with volutes above and wings below. Seltman pl. II,
AK/ap. Delepierre 2060 (these dies). BCD Olympia 35.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 2'000

Ex CGB sale 47, 2011, 91.
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535

536

537

538

539

Stater, Hera mint 420, 90th Olympiad, AR 12.03 g. Head of Hera r., wearing stephane ornamented with
palmettes. Rev. F — A Flaming thunderbolt within olive wreath. Seltman EA/nn. BCD Olympia 64.
Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 1'000

Ex NFA 7, 1979, 136 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1555 sales.

Hemidrachm, Hera mint 356-352, 106th-107th Olympiad, AR 2.69 g. Head of Hera r., wearing ornamented
stephane. Rev. Eagle standing r. on rock, with head turned back and wings folded. BCD Olympia 166 (these
dies). Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 300

Ex Kurpfilzische Miinzhandlung XV,1978, 151 and CNG Electronic 252, 2011, 130 sales. From the BCD collection.

Stater 348, 108th Olympiad, AR 11.84 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. [F] — A Eagle, with folded wings,
standing r. on lonic capital; to r., thunderbolt upright. Seltman 200. SNG Delepierre 2149 (this obverse die).
BCD Olympia 137 (this coin).
Of fine style and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Surface somewhat porous,
otherwise good very fine 1'500

Ex Spink & Son 80, 1972, 1738; Galerie des Monnaies & Spink 10 October 1977, 207; Kinker 182, 2011, 348 sales.
From the BCD collection.

Stater, Hera mint 332, 112th Olympiad, AR 11.77 g. Head of Hera r., wearing stephane, earring and
necklace. Rev. Eagle, with open wings and head turned r., standing 1. on rock (?); all within olive wreath.
Seltman 347. McClean 6655 (this obverse die). BCD Olympia 162 (these dies).

Wonderful old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 527.

Stater circa 260s-250s, AR 10.74 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. [F] — A Eagle standing r. with closed
wings; in 1. field, thunderbolt upright. Seltman 234. BCD Olympia 219 (these dies).
Rare. A bold portrait of fine style and a lovely old cabinet tone, surface somewhat
corroded, especially on reverse, otherwise good very fine / very fine 750

Ex Vinchon 14 April 1984, de Behague, 133 and CGB 47, 2011, 93 sales.

Hemidrachm circa 260s-250s, AR 2.61 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. F — A Eagle standing r. with
closed wings on lonic capital; in r. field, olive leaf. SNG Delepierre 2158. Dewing 1896.
Rare. Light iridescent tone and about very fine 100

Privately purchased from CNG on the 6th of January 2011.
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541

542

543

544

545

Drachm circa 245/240-210, AR 4.75 g. Eagle flying r., grasping hare in its talons. Rev. F — A Thunderbolt
with double volutes above and wings below. SNG Delepierre 2228. BCD Olympia 236-238.
Lovely iridescent tone, good very fine / about extremely fine 350

Privately purchased from CNG on the 6th of January 2011.

542

Islands off Elis. Cephallenia, Cranii

Hemidrachm circa 480-431, AR 2.99 g. KRANI Ram standing 1. Rev. Bow (?) within incuse square.
Jameson 1247 (this coin). SNG Delepierre 2237. Dewing 1910.
Exceedingly rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 1'500

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 250. From the Jameson collection.

Same
Triobol mid 4th-mid 3rd century, AR 2.49 g. Helmeted head of Athena facing slightly r. Rev. XAMA Ram
standing 1. BMC 5-7. Extremely rare. Dark tone, surface somewhat porous and a

die-break, otherwise about very fine 400
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 482.

Messenia, Messene in the Achaean League

Hemidrachm circa 175-168, AR, 2.29 g. Laureate head of Zeus l. Rev. League monogram within laurel
wreath. Benner 20. BCD Peloponnesos 723 (this obverse die).

) Light iridescent tone and about very fine 75
Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 115.

Hemidrachm, Polykles magistrate circa mid 30s, AR 2.33 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. ME —X/TIO —
AY / KA — EX Tripod within wreath. SNG Copenhagen 507. BCD Peloponnesus 755.
Rare. Old cabinet tone, a minor flan crack on obverse and
a graffito on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 250

Privately purchased from CNG on the 6th of January 2011.

Laconia, Lacedaemon in the Achaean League

Hemidrachm circa 85, AR 2.49 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. League monogram flanked by pilei of the
Dioscuri; all within wreath. Benner 6. BCD Peloponnesus 865.4.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 475.

98



546

547

548
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550

551

Argolis, Argos

o @

Tetartemorion circa 470s/460s-440s/430s, AR 0.21 g. Large T. Rev. Large A within shallow incuse square.
SNG Copenhagen 13. BCD Peloponnesus 1028 (this coin).
Extremely rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 750

Ex LHS sale 96, 2006, BCD Peloponnesus, 1028.

547 549

Triobol circa 260s-250s, AR 2.66 g. Forepart of wolf 1.; above, ®. Rev. Large A; above, I1—Y and beneath,
eagle standing r. on harpa. All within incuse square. BMC 79. SNG Copenhagen 36. BCD Peloponnesus
1111. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Ex Bankhaus H. Aufhauser 2, 1985, 53; Lanz 68, 1994, 144; Bankhaus H. Aufhauser 13, 1997, 68 and Gorny & Mosch
195, 2011, 188 sales.

Trihemiobol circa 260s-250s, AR 1.20 g. Wolf standing 1. at bay; above, ®. Rev. Crested Corinthian helmet L.;
below, AE. BMC 88. BCD Peloponnesus 1106.
Lovely light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 150

Ex Busso Peus sale 403, 2011, 88.
Hemidrachm circa 80s-50s, AR 2.38 g. Forepart of wolf 1. Rev. Large A; in field, I — E/P — (/NO — X and
beneath, eagle with folded wings standing r. on thunderbolt. All within incuse square. BMC 114-115. BCD

Peloponnesus 1177-1178.
Lovely iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 125

Ex Glendining's 5 March 1980, 182 (part of) and CNG Electronic 251, 2011, 41 sales.

Hermione

Triobol circa 330-320/10, AR 2.55 g. Head of Demeter Chthonia 1., wearing barley and reed wreath. Rev.
Monogram within wreath of barley ears. Grandjean, Monnayage, group II, em. 4A, dies D11/R16 (this coin
illustrated). BCD Peloponnesus 1300 (these dies).

Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex CNG Electronic sale 251, 2011, 42. Privately purchased from Poindessault January 1976. From the BCD collection.

Arcadia, Federal Coinage

551 551

Hemidrachm, Cleitor circa 460-450, AR 2.93 g. Zeus Lykaios seated r., holding sceptre and thunderbolt;

eagle flying off from his arm. Rev. ARKAD — IKON Head of Kallisto r., wearing taenia and necklace; all

within shallow incuse square. Williams, Confederate, period III, 163. SNG Copenhagen 173 (these dies).
Very rare. A portrait of superb style, pleasant old cabinet tone. Very fine / good very fine 350

Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 147.
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554

555

556

557

552

Hemidrachm, Cleitor circa 460-450, AR 2.93 g. Zeus Lykaios seated 1., holding sceptre; eagle flying off
from his arm. Rev. AP — K Head of Kallisto r., wearing taenia and necklace; all within shallow incuse
square. Williams, Confederate, period II1, 170. BCD Peloponnesus 1412.8.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and about very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1551.

Triobol, Megalopolis circa 175-168, AR 2.39 g. Laureate head of Zeus l. Rev. Pan seated 1. on rock, raising
his r. hand and holding /agobolon in his 1.; above his knee, eagle flying 1., in 1. field, monogram and in r., A
above A. Dengate Period 11 B, Issue 1. BCD Peloponnesus 1545.
In unusual condition for the issue. A superb Hellenistic portrait and a
wonderful old cabinet tone, extremely fine 500

Ex Glendining's 22 June 1972, 217 and Morton & Eden 51, 2011, 117 sales.

Heraia

554

554

Obol late Sth-early 4th century, AR 0.98 g. Head of Artemis L.; bow before. Rev. Large E; around, H — PA.
Traité 111, 1011. BCD Peloponnesus 1357 (these dies).
Extremely rare. Surface somewhat porous. otherwise very fine 250

Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 150. From the BCD collection.

Mantinea

555

556 557

Obol circa 420-385, AR 0.89 g. Acorn. Rev. MAN Large M. Traité III, 959. BCD Peloponnesus 1471
(this coin). Very rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

Ex Glendining’s 21 June 1972, 1218; LHS 96, 2006, BCD Peloponnesus, 1471and CNG 88, 2011, 266 sales.

Megalopolis
Triobol circa 80-50s, AR 2.39 g. Laureate head of Zeus I. Rev. MEI' Pan seated 1. on rock, raising his r.
hand and holding /agobolon in his 1.; above his knee, eagle flying 1. and in l. field, monogram. Dengate
group III, issue 3. BCD Peloponnesus 1545.

Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat corroded, otherwise about extremely fine 75

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 286.

Triobol circa 80-50s, AR 2.31 g. Laureate head of Zeus 1. Rev. MEI' Pan seated . on rock, raising his r.
hand and holding /agobolon in his 1.; above his knee, eagle flying 1. and in I. field, monogram. Dengate
group 111, issue 9. BCD Peloponnesus 1565 (this obverse die).

Old cabinet tone and very fine 100
Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 155. From the BCD collection.
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Tegeia

Hemidrachm circa 460-450, AR 3.06 g. Zeus Lykaios seen partially from behind, seated r. on low throne
with swan's head at the top of the backrest, holding sceptre and eagle with open wings on his r. hand. Rev.
APKA/[AIKO] Head of Kallisto facing three-quarters r., hair bound with taenia and tied in a bun at the back,
wearing single pendant necklace. BMC 42 (these dies). BCD Peloponnesos 1715 var. (different disposition
of legend). Williams, Arcadians 203.
Very rare. A portrait of lovely style and a light iridescent tone. Surface somewhat
porous and obverse, as usual, from a worn die, otherwise very fine 1'000

Ex Busso Peus sale 403, 2011, 86.

Hemidrachm circa 370-350, AR 2.48 g. Head of Athena Alea l., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Owl,
with folded wings and head facing, standing 1. on olive branch. McClean 7014. BCD Peloponnesus 1725.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 150

Ex CNG mail 81, 2009, 2743 and CNG Electronic 252, 2011, 160 sales. From the BCD collection.

Crete, Cnossus

Drachm circa 300-270, AR 4.76 g. Head of Hera 1., wearing stephane ornamented with palmettes, earring
and pearl necklace. Rev. A — P Labyrinth; in exergue, KNQXI. BMC 26. Svoronos, Crete 70 and pl. VI, 7
(these dies). SNG Copenhagen 374.

Very rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous and several

light cleaning marks, otherwise good very fine / very fine 2'000
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 485.

Cydonia

Tetradrachm circa 100-80, AR 14.17 g. [1-A/X—-1/Q—N Head of Artemis r., quiver and bow behind
her neck. Rev. KY —AQ /NIA —TA /N Diktynna standing facing, head 1., holding a torch in her I. hand; a
hound sits at her feet. All within laurel-wreath. Svoronos 60 (this obverse die). Jameson 1322 (this obverse
die). McClean 7090 and pl. 239, 10 (this obverse die).

Very rare. Lovely light iridescent tone, surface slightly porous, otherwise good very fine 3'000

Ex Vinchon, 14 April 1984, Comtesse de Behague 137 and CGB 47, 2011, 96 sales. From the de Behague and A. A. S.
collections.
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Gortyna

Drachm circa 300-270, AR 5.58 g. Bull's head r. Rev. Head of Europa r. within circular incuse. Svoronos
38, P1. XIII, 12. Le Rider, P1. XIX, 11 ff. Dewing 2025 (these dies).

. Light iridescent tone and very fine 200
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 256. From the Traeger collection.

Stater circa 320-270, AR 11.43 g. Europa, in attitude of mourning, seated r. on tree. Rev. Bull standing r.,
head turned back. Svoronos, Crete, pl. XIV, 6. Le Rider pl. XV, 6.
Light tone, traces of over-striking on obverse, otherwise about very fine 350

Ex Lanz 52, 1990, 183; Miinzen Auktion Essen 61, 1991, 85 and Munzen Auktion Essen 80, 2000, 65 sales. Privately
purchased from Moneta Nova on the 11th of March 2011.

564

Stater circa 320-270, AR 11.01 g. Europa seated r. on tree, raising her veil and holding eagle in her lap.
Rev. Bull standing r., head turned back. Le Rider pl. V, 16. Dewing 2022.
Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor light cleaning marks, otherwise very fine 2'000

Privately purchased from Dr. Martina Dieterle on the 15th of January 2012.

565

Hierapytna

Drachm circa 100-80, AR 3.59 g. Turreted female head r. Rev. IEPAIIl — APIEXT / A/T'OPAX Palm tree;
in . field, eagle standing r. with open wings. All within wreath. Svoronos, Crete 14 var. (different magistrate
name). SNG Lockett 2568 var. (different magistrate name).

Struck on a broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone, good very fine 500

Ex CGB sale 47, 2011, 97.

Hyrtacina in alliance with Lysus

Obol early 3rd century BC, AV 0.68 g. Dove flying r. with taenia in its beak. Rev. Dove flying r. with taenia in
its beak. Svoronos, Créte 15 and pl. XVIII, 18. Dewing 2032. Very rare. Very fine 1'000

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon on the 18th of January 2011

Itanus

Hemidrachm circa 330-270, AR 2.29 g. Head of Athena 1. wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Eagle
standing 1. with closed wings, head turned back; behind, sea-monster. All within incuse square. Svoronos,
Crete 41 and pl. XIX, 21. Dewing 2047.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1563.
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Phaestus

568

Stater circa 330-320, AR 11.75 g. Heracles standing slightly to r., holding club and bow; behind, lion’s skin
draped over a tree. To right, coiled serpent above laurel branch. Rev. Cretan bull advancing 1.; all within
laurel wreath. Svoronos, Créte 17 and pl. XXIIIL, 13. Dewing 2069.

FEx M&M Deutschland GmbH sale 1, 1997, 170. Rare. Light tone and about very fine 730

Stater circa 300-270, AR 11.29g. Heracles advancing r., raising club and fighting Hydra; behind, bow and
quiver. Rev. Cretan bull standing 1. Svoronos 66. Boston, MFA 2356 (this coin). Le Rider pl. XXIII, 11.
Rare. An area of oxidation and minor traces of overstriking
on reverse, otherwise very fine / good very fine 2'000

Ex M&M 19, 1959, 453 and Gemini VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 65 sales. From the duplicates of the Boston Museum of
Fine Arts.

570
Colchis
Hemidrachm late 5th-4th century BC, AR 2.07 g. Head of Artemis Dali r. Rev. Bull's head r. Lang,
ANSNNM 130, p. 6, 1. SNG BM Black Sea 1014. Very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 193.

Pontus, Amisus

Siglos late 5th-4th century BC, AR 5.91 g. Head of Hera l. wearing stephane and necklace. Rev. AP — [X
Owl, with spread wings, standing facing on shield. SNG BM Black Sea 1053ff. SNG Copenhagen 121.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1570.

Siglos late 5th-4th century BC, AR 5.33 g. Head of Hera I. wearing stephane and necklace. Rev. Owl, with
spread wings, standing facing on shield; in field, A — H and in exergue, MH. SNG von Aulock —. SNG
Copenhagen —. SNG BM Black Sea —, cf. 1062 Light iridescent tone and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1569.
Half siglos 4th century BC, AR 1.70 g. Head of Hera r. wearing stephane and necklace. Rev. Owl, with

spread wings, standing facing on shield; in field, [AH] — MH / TPIOY. Recueil Géneral p. 62. SNG BM
Black Sea 1118. Light tone and very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1572.

574

Bronze circa 125-100, Z 20.92 g. Male bust r., wearing leather cap. Rev. AMI — 20Y Quiver. SNG von
Aulock 57. SNG BM Black Sea 1138. Green patina and about very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1573.
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Kings of Pontus. Mithradates VI, 120 — 63

Tetradrachm year 209 (89/8), AR 16.04 g. Diademed head of Mithradates r. Rev. BAXIAEQY —
MIGPAAATOY — EYIIATOPOZX Pegasus drinking l.; above, @, in r. field, monogram and in inner 1., star
above crescent. All within Dionysiac wreath of ivy and fruit. de Callatay, Guerres Mithridatiques D55/R31b
(this coin listed). SNG BM Black Sea 1034.

Old cabinet tone. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 1'000

Ex Cahn 66, 1930, 260; Hess 202, 1930, 2542; Cahn 71, 1931, 393; Cahn 80, 1933, 323 and Gemini VIII (with Heritage),
2011, 66 sales.

Cimmerian Bosporus, Theodosia

Bronze circa 360-340, Z 2.39 g. Head of Apollo or Heracles I. Rev. ®BEOAOX Bull butting r. Frolova,
Frithe, Type IV (uncertain dies). MacDonald 95.
Extremely rare, only two specimens known to Frolova. Brown tone and
gently tooled, otherwise about very fine / very fine 75

Ex CNG 84, 2010, Alex Shubs, 570 and CNG Electronic 255, 2011, 115 sales.

Kings of Cimmerian Bosporus. Mithradates I11I. 39/40 — 44/5 AD

12 Units 39-45, ZE 9.04 g. BACIAEQC — [MIOPAAATOY] Diademed head r. Rev. Lion’s skin draped
over club between bow in case to 1. and trident to r. Below, IB. Anokhin 330. RPC 1910. MacDonald 313.
Olive green patina and about very fine 75

Ex CNG 84, 2010, Alex Shubs, 582 and CNG Electronic 255, 2011, 116 sales.

Paphlagonia, Cromna

Drachm 4th century BC, AR 3.59 g. Laureate head of Zeus 1. Rev. KPQMNA Head of Hera 1., wearing
stephane; below chin, bucranium. SNG von Aulock 6825. SNG BM Black Sea 1343.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 350
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 260.

Sinope

579

Drachm circa 490-425, AR 6.04 g. Eagle's head 1., with traces of leg; below, [dolphin]. Rev. Quadripartite
incuse square with two opposing quarters filled, the others stippled. Kraay-Moorey, NC 1981, pl. 2, 31.
SNG BM Black Sea 1362. SNG Stancomb 750.

Light iridescent tone, minor area of oxidation on obverse, otherwise good very fine 150

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 7th of February 2011.
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586

587

582

Drachm circa 410-350, AR 6.07 g. Head of nymph 1., hair caught up in saccos. Rev. XINQ Eagle, with
spread wings, standing 1. on dolphin; all within shallow incuse square. SNG von Aulock 203. SNG BM
Black Sea 1374-1381. Light iridescent tone, otherwise good very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1577.

Drachm circa 410-350, AR 6.08 g. Head of nymph L., hair caught up in saccos. Rev. XINQ Eagle, with
spread wings, standing 1. on dolphin; in r. field, A. All within shallow incuse square. Recueil Géneral I, 18.
SNG Ashmolean IX, 269. SNG BM Black Sea 1374-1381.

Wonderful iridescent tone and very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1578.

Quarter drachm 4th-3rd century BC, AR 1.52 g. Head of nymph facing slightly to . Rev. ZI — [NQ] Eagle
standing facing with spread wings, head turned I. SNG BM Black Sea 1501. SNG Stancomb 779.
Old cabinet tone and very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1581.

583

Bythinia, Calchedon

Stater circa 387/6-340, AR 15.12 g. KAAZ Bull standing I. on ear of grain; in I. field, A and kerykeion.
Rev. Quadripartite incuse square with granulate surfaces. Recueil Géneneral, pl. XLV, 26. SNG
Copenhagen 351. Very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1586.

Hemidrachm circa 387/6-340, AR 1.87 g. KAA Forepart of bull standing 1. on ear of grain. Rev. Three
cornears with stalks upright. Recueil Géneral p. 293,16. SNG BM Black Sea 110.

Old cabinet tone and about very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1588.

1/5 siglos circa 340-320, AR 2.49 g. KAA Bull standing I. on ear of grain. Rev. Mill-sail pattern incuse
square with granulate surfaces. SNG von Aulock 484. SNG BM Black Sea 118.

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1589, Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 75

Cius
Hemidrachm circa 350-300, AR 2.46 g. Laureate head of Apollor. Rev. A— ®HNO — AQPOX Prow I. Recueil
Géneral 3, pl. XLIX, 10. Hunterian 1. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

Ex Triton sale XIV, 2010, 259.

Heraclea Pontica

Hemidrachm 4th century BC, AR 2.50 g. Head of Heracles 1., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. HPAK —
AEIA Bow case and club; in lower r. field, crescent. SNG von Aulock 6931. SNG BM Black Sea 1585.
A very attractive portrait struck on a broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone.
Minor area of weakness on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 300

Ex Beaussant-Lefevre sale 2, 2011, 57.
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Obol 4th century BC, AR 0.81 g. Head of Heracles 1., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. Trophy 1.; in r. field,
bowcase. Weber 4879. SNG BM Black Sea 1593. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1582.

Stater 345-337, AR 9.82 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Dionysus 1. with thyrsus over shoulder. Rev.
[AJIONYZIOY Heracles standing 1., holding lion’s-skin and erecting trophy; on the ground, between his
legs, ram's head. Traité 11, 2931 and pl. CLXXXIII, 20. BMC 25.

Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Very fine 500

Ex Brusale 3, 2011, 40.

Kings of Bythinia, Prusias II 180 — 149

590

Bronze 180-149, Z 11.55 g. Head of Athena 1. wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev. BAZIAEQY —
IMPOYZIOY Nike advancing r., holding trophy over 1. shoulder; in field, monogram. Recueil Géneneral 28
and pl. 31, 14. SNG Copenhagen 642. Dark green patina and very fine / good very fine 150

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 530.

Mysia, Cyzicus

Hemihecte circa 550-500, EL 1.35 g. Eagle, with folded wings, standing r. on tunny-fish; behind,
tunny-fish. Rev. Irregular quadripartite square. von Fritze 21. SNG France 172.
Very rare. Struck on a broad flan and complete, good very fine 500

Privately purchased from CNG on the 21st of April 2011.

Diobol circa 525-475, AR 1.29 g. Forepart of boar 1., tunny-fish behind. Rev. Head of lion 1., with open
jaws and tongue protruding; all within shallow incuse square. von Fritze, 9. SNG von Aulock 7330. SNG
Lockett 2696 (this coin). Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Ex Glendining's 21-23 February 1961, Lockett part IV 2177 and New York XXVII, 2012, Prospero 436 sales.

Hemihecte circa 500-450, EL 1.25 g. Lion's mask; below, tunny-fish. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square.
von Fritze cf. 82 (stater and hecte). SNG France cf. 211 (hecte). Hurter-Liewald, Neue Nominale in der
Elektronprigung von Kyzikos, SNR 83, 2004, p. 33, 82.

Very rare. Struck on a very broad and irregular flan, otherwise very fine 350

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 266.
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Hecte circa 500-450, EL 2.60 g. Lion crouching l.; below, tunny fish 1. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square
with mill-sail pattern. von Fritze 83. SNG Paris 212. Extremely fine 750

Ex Tkalec sale 12 May 2011, 57.

Hemihecte circa 500-450, EL 1.33 g. Lion seated 1. on tunny-fish, raising its r. foreleg. Rev. Irregular
quadripartite incuse square. von Fritze 85. Boston, MFA cf. 1452 (hecte).
Rare. Slightly double-struck on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 600

Ex Sternberg VI, 1976, 73; M&M 54, 1978, 264 and New York XXV, 2011, 70 sales. From the F. Chiesa collection.

S 2 9

Hecte circa 500-450, EL 2.67 g. Boar walking l.; below, tunny-fish 1. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square.
von Fritze 90. Rosen 467. Good very fine 500
Ex Spink sale 11008, 2011, 767.

Hecte circa 500-450, EL 2.66 g. Wolf crouching I. on tunny-fish 1. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. von
Fritze 93. SNG France 231. Good very fine 500

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 494.

Hemihecte circa 500-450, EL 1.39 g. Forepart of winged stag l.; below, tunny-fish 1. Rev. Quadripartite
incuse square. von Fritze 102. SNG France 243. Good very fine 350

Privately purchased from CNG on the 21st of April 2011.

Hemihecte circa 500-450, EL 1.31 g. Gorgoneion facing; below, tunny-fish 1. Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square. von Fritze 129. von Aulock 7295. Perfectly centred on a full flan and very fine 400

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 206.

Hecte 400-360, EL 2.62 g. Laureate head of Zeus facing three-quarters r., beneath, tunny fish r. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square with mill-sail pattern. von Fritze cf. 182 (stater). S. Hurter and H.J. Liewald,
SNR 83, 2004, p. 34 (hemihecte).

A portrait of superb style struck on a full flan. Good very fine 1'000
Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 465.

Hecte circa 400-360/350, EL 2.63 g. Owl, with folded wings and head facing, standing r. on tunny fish; on
either side, four-rayed star, the 1. one almost off-flan. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square with mill-sail pattern.
von Fritze 180 and pl. V, 28. Boston, MFA — von Aulock —. SNG France —.

Rare. Struck in high relief and good very fine 500
Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 466.
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Tetradrachm circa 300, AR 12.49 g. Head of Kore-Soteira 1., wearing barley-wreath, hair caught up in
saccos. Rev. KY —ZI Apollo seated 1. on omphalos, pouring out of patera held in his r. hand and resting 1.
arm on lyre at his 1.; in front of him, bunch of grapes. Behind, [poppy-head]. von Fritze pl. 6, 12. Jameson
1429. SNG von Aulock 1225.

Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous and several marks, otherwise very fine 500

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismtique on the 24th of February 2011.

Lampsacus

Stater end of 6th-beginning of 5th century BC, EL 15.15 g. Forepart of Pegasus I.; vine tendrils and bunch
of grapes to l. Below, E. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Baldwin 12c (these dies). Gulbenkian 679 (these
dies). Rare. Good very fine 3'000

Ex Leu 13, 1975, 199 and Gorny & Mosch 195, 2011, 208 sales.

604

605

Tetrobol 4th century BC, AR 2.48 g. Diademed Janiform female head. Rev. A — A Head of Athena r.,
wearing crested Corinthian helmet. BMC 35. SNG von Aulock 1294 ff.

Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1599.

Miletopolis

Bronze 2nd-1st century BC, Z&A 10.40 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev.
MIAHTOIIOAITQN Two owls standing facing side by side. SNG von Aulock cf. 1310. SNG Copenhagen
248. Brown tone and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1601.

607

Parium

Hemidrachm circa 400-350, AR 2.29 g. ITIA — PI Bull standing 1., head turned back. Rev. Gorgoneion
facing. SNG von Aulock 1319. SNG France 1356.

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 62. Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 150

Bronze 3rd-2nd century BC, £ 4.81 g. Garlanded altar; in r. field, A. Rev. [IA — Pl within wreath. SNG
France 1396. Price-Trell, Coins and their Cities, p. 56 fig. 98.

Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 243, Rare. Brown-green patina and very fine 100
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Pergamum

Bronze circa 200-133, & 2.66 g. Laureate head of Asclepius 1. Rev. Snake coiled around Asclepius' staff; in
1. field, monogram. SNG Copenhagen 401 var. SNG France 1860.

Green patina and about very fine 50
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1616.

Bronze 2nd-1st century BC, Z& 8.00 g. Laureate head of Asclepius r.; below, [EEAEYKOY]. Rev.
[TIEPTAMHNQN] Eagle, with spread wings, standing 1. on thunderbolt, head turned r.; in field, [IT] — A.
SNG von Aulock 1381. SNG France 1866. Dark green patina and very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1611.
611

Bronze 2nd-1st century BC, A 2.96 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet, bowl decorated
with star. Rev. AOH — NAX / NIKH®OPOX Owl, with spread wings, standing facing on palm-branch; in
field, K —Z. SNG von Aulock 1375 var. SNG France 1920. Olive-brown tone and good very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1615.

Pitane

Bronze 4th-3rd century BC, & 3.50 g. Head of Zeus Ammon r. Rev. [I-1—-T—A —N Pentagram. SNG
von Aulock 1329. SNG France 2356. Dark green patina and very fine 50
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 534.

Troas, Abydus

Drachm 4th century BC, AR 3.53 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ABY Eagle standing r. with folded
wings. [Magistrate’s name oft flan]. BMC 22 var. SNG von Aulock 1440 var.
Light iridescent tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1618.
Bronze 4th century BC and later, &£ 1.39 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ABY Eagle standing r. with

folded wings; to r., cornucopia (?). McClean 7759 var. SNG Copenhagen —, cf. 33-34.

. . . About very fine 25
Privately purchased from Forum Ancient Coins on the 22nd of January 2011.

Antandrus

614

Tetrobol or Persic half siglos circa 420-380, AR 3.09 g. Diademed head of Artemis Astyrene r. Rev. ANTA —
N Goat standing r.; between its legs, ivy-leaf. All within shallow incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1490.
SNG Berry 981. In unusually fine condition for the issue. Lovely old cabinet tone,

minor areas of porosity, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Ex Leu 76, 1999, 156; Kirk Davis 29, 2000, 70 and Ponterio 157, 2011, 2076 sales. From the E.E. Clain Stefanneli
collection.
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Cebrenia

Hemidrachm 4th century BC, AR 1.56 g. Forepart of ram r. Rev. Mill-sail pattern incuse square. SNG
Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — SNG Miinchen — Rosen — Klein — cf. Gorny & Mosch sale 181, 2009,
1415. Extremely rare, possibly only the third specimen known. Light

iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 250
Ex DNW sale Al1, 2011, 2068.

Colone

Bronze circa 300, A 1.36 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev. K-O—-A-Q—-N -
A—-Q-—N Star. SNG von Aulock 1553. SNG Copenhagen 279.

Lovely green patina and very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1621.

Lamponeia

Drachm late 5Sth-early 4th century BC, AR 3.67 g. Head of bearded Dionysus r., wearing tacnia. Rev. A — A —
M Head of bull facing, within incuse square. BMC 1. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Cpenhagen —, cf. 444
(obol). Very rare and in unusual condition for the issue. Old cabinet tone and very fine 400
Ex Bankhaus H. Aiifhauser sale 11, 1995, 67 and Tom Cederlind Fixed Price List 158, 2011, 97.

Neandria

Obol 4th century BC, 0.55 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. NEA — N Ram standing l., within incuse
square. SNG von Aulock 7627. SNG Miinchen 292.
Lovely iridescent tone. Minor porosity on obverse, otherwise

Ex Helios sale 6. 2011. 64 good very fine / about extremely fine 75

Scepsis

Drachm 4th-3rd century BC, AR 3.79 g. £ —KH — [VI] - ON Forepart of Pegasus r. Rev. Fir tree; on each
side, bunch of grapes. All within linear and dotted frame in incuse square. Traité 2352 and pl. CLXV, 8.
SNG von Aulock 1575. Lovely light tone and good very fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 211.

Islands off Troas, Tenedus

Tetradrachm circa 100-70, AR 16.52 g. Janiform head of a laureate male and diademed female. Rev.
TENEAIQN Labrys; below, monogram and bunch of grapes — Eros r., holding wreath. All within wreath.
SNG Berry 988 (these dies). de Callatay, Studies Price, 74a (this coin).

Rare. A portrait of superb style and a pleasant old cabinet tone. Good very fine 2'000

Ex Kricheldorf XX VI, 1973, 234; Leu 2, 1972, 234 and Busso Peus 403, 2011, 102 sales.
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621
623
Aeolis, Cyme
Hemiobol 4th century BC, AR 0.24 g. Forepart of horse r. Rev. Floral pattern. SNG Copenhagen 34. SNG
Miinchen 441. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 50

Ex DNW sale Al1, 2011, 2073.

Obol circa 350-250, AR 1.00 g. Eagle's head I. Rev. K—Y One-handled vase. BMC —. Traité —. SNG
Copenhagen — SNG von Aulock —. SNG Miinchen —

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 150
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1626.

Tetradrachm circa 150-145, AR 16.70 g. Head of the nymph Cyme r., hair bound with taenia. Rev.
KYMAIQN Bridled horse standing r., 1. foreleg raised, beneath which eagle standing r. on thunderbolt.
Between horse's legs, one-handled vase. In exergue, HPAKAEIAHX. All within wreath. SNG Copenhagen
105 (these dies). Oakley, ANSMN 27, pl. 12, 64 (these dies).

Lovely iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex CNG 39, 1996, 560 and Ira & Larry Goldberg 62, 2011, 3091 sales.

627 628

Elaia

Diobol circa 460-400, AR 1.30 g. Head of Athena l., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. E— A - A -1
Wreath within shallow incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 165. SNG von Aulock 7679.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1622.

Lesbos, Methymna

Tetrobol circa 500-450, AR 2.78 g. Hoplite kneeling 1., holding spear and shield. Rev. Rider on forepart of
horse r., within dotted frame in incuse square. SNG Miinchen 700. SNG Copenhagen 346.
Rare. Old cabinet tone, a minor die-break on reverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 273.
Triobol circa 450-406, AR 1.60 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. M — A Lioness or

panther mask facing within dotted frame in incuse square. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. Franke,
Methymna 10. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1630.

Hemiobol circa 400, AR 0.36 g. Mask of Silenus facing. Rev. Tortoise within circular frame. Traité II,
2263 and pl. CLXIL 35. Franke, Methymna —. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1631.
Hemiobol circa 400, AR 0.36 g. Mask of Silenus facing. Rev. Tortoise within dotted linear frame in incuse

square. Traité 11, 2263 var. Franke, Methymna —. cf. Lanz 117, 2003, 112.

Very rare. About very fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1632.
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629

630

631

632

633

634

635

636

630

Quarter stater circa 350-300, AR 2.79 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev. MA /
® — Y Cythara; in 1. field, dolphin swimming upwards. All within frame. SNG Copenhagen 352. Franke,
Methymna 13. Lovely iridescent tone and about very fine / very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1629.

Myrina

Tetradrachm circa 165-160, AR 16.66 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. MYPINAIQN Apollo Orynios
standing r., holding branch and phiale; at his feet, omphalos and amphora. In inner L. field, monogram. All
within wreath. de Luynes 2533. Sacks, Myrina, ANS MN 30, 1985, Issue 27.47a (this specimen, illustrated
pl. 13). Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 500

Ex Kastner 8, 1975, 58 and New York XXV, 2011, 78 sales.

Mytilene

Triobol circa 479-400, billon 0.99 g. Female head ., wearing taenia. Rev. Lion's head r. within incuse
square. McClean 7965 and pl. 265, 10. SNG Copenhagen 365.
Extremely rare. Good very fine 350

632

Hecte, circa 454-443, EL 2.51g. Head of aged satyr r., wearing taenia. Rev. Two confronted heads of rams,
within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 7726. Bodenstedt 37. Good very fine 350

Ex Gemini sale VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 72.
6 636
) N

© ©

Hecte circa 454-443, EL 2.50 g. Forepart of running goat r., head turned back. Rev. Owl standing facing
with spread wings, all within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1693. Bodenstedt 42.

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1655.

T

©
@

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1637. Very fine 200

Hecte, circa 431-428, EL 2.55 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Calf's head r., within incuse square.
Traité 11, 2163 and pl. CLIX, 40. Bodenstedt 56. Good very fine 200

Privately purchased from Sabine Bourgey on the 23rd of February 2011.

Hecte, circa 431-428, EL 2.47 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Confronted ram's heads; above, palmette.
All within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 305. Bodenstedt 57. About very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1636.

Hecte 428-427, EL 2.50 g. Forepart of winged lion 1. Rev. Sphinx seated r. within linear frame in shallow
incuse square. Boston, MFA 1696. Bodenstedt 63. About very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1638.
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638

639

640

641

642

643

644

639

Hecte 428-427, EL 2.53 g. Head of Ares r., wearing crested Attic helmet, the bowl decorated with griffin.
Rev. Head of Amazon r., wearing Thracian leather cap; all in linear frame within shallow incuse square.
Boston, MFA 1711. Bodenstedt 65. Very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1639.

Hecte 412-398, EL 2.54 g. Head of Artemis-Cybele r. Rev. Head of Telchine 1., her hair bound in sakkos
and with a lamp at her forehead; all in linear square within shallow incuse square. Boston, MFA 1697.
Bodenstedt 68. Very fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1640.

Hecte circa 397-378, EL 2.52 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Female head r., her hair falling over her
neck; all in linear frame within shallow incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1713. Bodenstedt 70.

Good very fine 300
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1641.

€ €
@ @

Hecte circa 397-378, EL 2.48 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Diademed head of
Artemis-Cybele r.; all in linear frame within shallow incuse square. SNG Berry 1008. Bodenstedt 73.

Good very fine 300
Ex Hirsch Nachf. 190, 1996, 298 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1642 sales.

Hecte circa 377-358, EL 2.52 g. Head of Hermes r., wearing petasus. Rev. Panther crouching r.; all in linear
frame within shallow incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 313. Bodenstedt 83. Very fine 250

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 175, 1992, 329 and Gorny & Mosch 195, 2011, 220 sales.

Hecte circa 377-358, EL 2.52 g. Diademed head of young river-god r. Rev. Head of nymph r., her hair
caught up in saccos; all in linear frame within shallow incuse square. Boston, MFA 1712. Bodenstedt 85.
A scratch on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 750

Ex Bru sale 3, 2011, 45.

644

Hecte circa 377-358, EL 2.53 g. Wreathed head of young Dionysus r. Rev. Wreathed and draped bust of
satyr r.; all in linear frame within shallow incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1719. Bodenstedt 87.
Rare. Minor marks on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 750

Ex CNG e-sale 249, 2011, 139.

Hecte circa 377-358, EL 2.55 g. Head of Persephone r., wearing barley wreath and earring. Rev. Bull
butting 1., within linear frame. SNG Lockett 2765. Bodenstedt 88.
Very fine / good very fine 350

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1647.
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646

647

648

649

650

651

652

653

Hecte circa 357-326, EL 2.54 g. Veiled head of Demeter r., wearing barley wreath. Rev. Tripod ornamented
with fillets, within linear frame. SNG von Aulock 1726. Bodenstedt 91.

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 221. About extremely fine 350

Hecte circa 357-326, EL 2.53 g. Half-length bust r. of dancing maenad, hair bound with sphendone and
drapery covering 1. shoulder. Rev. Race torch in linear frame within shallow incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen 330. Bodenstedt 92. Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1648.

Hecte circa 357-326, EL 2.57 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Snake within linear frame. SNG von Aulock
1710. Bodenstedt 96.
Slightly off-centre and a light scratch on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Ex Goldberg sale 62, 2011, 3093.

Hecte circa 357-326, EL 2.55 g. Head of Kabeiros r., wearing wreathed pileus flanked by two stars. Rev.
Head of Persephone r. within linear frame. SNG Copenhagen 321. Bodenstedt 99.

Very fine / about extremely fine 450
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 281.

€ 6
e ©

Hecte circa 357-326, EL 2.54 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Head of Artemis r., hair in sphendone.
Boston, MFA 1720. Bodenstedt 100. Good very fine 250

Ex Bowers & Merena sale 8 January 2011, 2077.
Hecte circa 357-326, EL 2.56 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Head of Artemis r., hair in sphendone;

below, snake. Boston, MFA 1720. Bodenstedt 100.
Two lovely portraits. Minor marks, otherwise good very fine 250

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th of February 2011.
Hecte circa 377-326, EL 2.56 g. Laureate head of Zeus Meilichios. Rev. Half bust of naked Nike, facing

three-quarters r., within linear frame. Boston, MFA 1729. Bodenstedt 101 d/.
Slightly off-centre and obverse from a rusty die, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1659.
Hecte circa 377-326, EL 2.55 g. Young male head r., with the horn of Ammon. Rev. Eagle standing r., with
folded wings and head turned back; all in linear frame within shallow incuse square. Boston, MFA 1739.

Bodenstedt 104. Good very fine 350
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1652.

Uncertain mint

653

Billon stater circa 500-450, BI 11.00 g. Confronted heads of two calves; between them, olive twig. Rev.
Incuse square with irregular surface. SNG Miinchen 644. SNG von Aulock 1682.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750
Ex Kiinker 97, 2005, 75 and Hess-Divo, 317, 2010, 224.
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Ionia, Clazomenae

654  Hemidrachm circa 387-360, AR 2.04 g. Head of Apollo, facing slightly to I. Rev. KAA— ZO — MNH-
ZIOEOX Swan standing 1. with spread wings; to 1., cantharus. Traité 11, 2007 and pl. CLV, 30. SNG
Copenhagen 24 var. (different magistrate name). SNG Miinchen 464.

Of lovely style and with a wonderful old cabinet tone.
Good very fine / about extremely fine 750

Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi on the 27th of April 2011.
655 @ 657

655  Bronze 4th century BC, & 1.32 g. Head of Athena 1., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. A[...]NAIO Ram
crouching I. BMC 55 var. SNG Copenhagen 50 var. Very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1677.

Colophon
656  Tetartemorion second half 6th century BC, AR 0.17 g. Archaic head of Apollo . Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square. SNG von Aulock 1810. SNG Kayan 348. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1681.

657  Hemiobol circa 525-490, AR 0.47 g. Facing head of Apollo with long hair; laurel leaf at each side. Rev.
Mark of value in incuse square. Klein 397. Milne, ANSMNN 96, 6.
Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 75

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 313.

658  Drachm circa 490-400, AR 5.31 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. KOAO® — Q — NI — O — N Lyre in
incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 139. Milne, ANSMNN 96, 40.
Rare. A portrait of masterly style and a lovely old cabinet tone. Surface
somewhat porous, otherwise very fine / good very fine 200

Ex Rauch 41, 1988, 238 and Hirsch Nachf. 272, 2011, 315 sales.
659  Drachm circa 490-400, AR 5.68 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. KOAO — ® — Q —NION Lyre in incuse

square. SNG Copenhagen 139. Milne, ANSMNN 96, 42ft.
Light iridescent tone, counter-marks on obverse, otherwise very fine / good very fine 200

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 314.

660

660  Tetartemorion circa 490-400, AR 0.23 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square with
central dot. Slg. Klein 401 (Hemiobol). Milne, ANSMNN 96, cf. 18 (half obol).
Old cabinet tone and about very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1682.
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662

663

664

665

666

667

Ephesus

@

661

Phanes. 1/24 stater circa 625-600, EL 0.53 g. Forepart of stag 1., head turned back; to 1., three pellets. Rev.
Incuse and striated square punch. Fischer-Bossert, Phanes 401. (this coin listed). cf. CNG sale 69, 2005, 390
(this obverse die). Rare. About very fine 250

Ex CNG sale 249, 2011, 135.

1/24 stater circa 610-575, EL 0.60 g. Lion's paw with two claws and four knuckles. Rev. Incuse square
punch. Rosen cf. 284. S. Karwiese, Die Miinzpragung von Ephesos, 1. Die Anfinge (1995), 137, series I,
Type 5.78 (this coin). Rare. About extremely fine 350

Ex M&M Fixed price list 354, 1974, 8; M&M Fixed price list 608, 2002, 88 and NewYork sale XXV, 2011, 92.

664

Tetrobol circa 480-450, AR 2.19 g. E —® Bee with round wings. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Copen-
hagen —, cf. 210 (drachm). Karwiese series VI, 2B.  Slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine 100

Ex Helios sale 6, 2001, 536.

Trihemiobol circa 390-380, AR 0.80 g. [E] — ® Bee with straight wings. Rev. E — ® Forepart of stag r.,
head turned back. SNG Copenhagen 241. SNG Kayhan 192.

Obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 50
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 305.

Tetradrachm circa 340-325, AR 15.15 g. E — ® Bee with straight wings. Rev. Forepart of stag right, head
turned back; in r. field, NEQN and in 1., palm tree. Head, Ephesus — Pixodarus Hoard, IGCH IX, p. 184,
Class I with obverse 166 (but not this obverse die), this coin mentioned.

} Superb old cabinet tone and very fine 750
Ex Vinchon sale 3-4 February 1986, 32.

666

Didrachm circa 258-202, AR 6.27 g. Diademed and draped bust of Artemis r., with quiver over 1. shoulder.
Rev. E — @ Forepart of stag r., head turned back; in upper r. field, bee and in 1. field, [TPQTIQN. Head p.
52. SNG Miinchen 64. Lovely iridescent tone, flan crack at ten o'clock on obverse and minor

areas of porosity, otherwise very fine / good very fine 250

Ex NFA 9, 1980, 256 and Gorny & Mosch 196. 2011, 1667 sales.

Erythrae

Hecte 6th century BC, EL 2.65g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. Incuse square diago-
nally divided. SNG Copenhagen 336 (uncertain mint). SNG von Aulock 1942. Very fine 250

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 310.
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669

670

671

Heracleia ad Latmum

668

Tetradrachm circa 150-140, AR 16.73 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet, the bowl
decorated with Pegasus and the visor with oak leaves. Rev. HPAKAEQTQN Club; below, Nike standing 1.
with wreath, between two monograms. All within wreath. SNG Keckman 235. Lavva, Herakleia am Latmos,
V7R - Light iridescent tone and very fine / about extremely fine 600

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 537.

Magnesia ad Meandrum

669

Didrachm circa 350-325, AR 7.08 g. Helmeted and cuirassed horseman with spear galloping r. Rev. MAI'N
— AIOIIEI®H Bull butting 1. within meander circle. P. Kinns, Two Studies in the Silver Coinage of
Magnesia on the Maeander, Kraay-Morkholm Essays p. 137. SNG Kayhan 410 (these dies).

Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 750

Ex Lanz 82, 1997, 172 and Gorny & Mosch 195, 2011, 229 sales.

Obol circa 350-190, AR 0.81 g. Head of Athena r., wearing wreathed Attic helmet. Rev. M — A Trident
upright within meander circle. SNG Copenhagen 810. SNG von Aulock 2032.
Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 50

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 175, 1992, 352 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1685 sales.

Tetradrachm after 190, AR 16.95 g. Diademed and draped bust of Artemis r., bow and quiver over her 1.
shoulder. Rev. MATNHTQN — EYOHMOZX — ITAYXANIOY Apollo standing 1. on a meander pattern,
holding a branch and leaning against a tripod surmounted by a quiver, all within wreath. SNG Berry 1068.
N. Jones, The Autonomous Wreathed Tetradrachms of Magnesia on Maeander, ANSMN 24, 8-25.

Wondertful iridescent tone and extremely fine 1'500

Ex M&M 64, 1984, 154 and New York XXVII, 2012, Prospero 514 sales. Privately purchased from Spink & Son 2 August
1984.
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673

674

675

676

677

678

679

Miletus

672 672

Stater 7th-early 6th century BC, EL 13.89 g. Lion recumbent 1., head turned back, within double rectangular
frame. Rev. Three incuse punches: in the middle one, fox running 1. and a diagonal stroke; in the lower,
stag's head r. and in the upper, a floral ornament. Weidauer 126 var. (stag's head 1. in the upper punch and
floral ornament in the lower one). Mitchiner 189 var. (stag's head in the lower punch upside down).

Very rare. Very fine / good very fine 3'000

Ex M&M Fixed price list 562, 1993, 11 and Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1686.

673 @ @ 67 4@
1/24 Stater 6th century BC, EL 0.59 g. Lion's head facing. Rev. Irregular incuse punch. SNG von Aulock

1802 (Samos?). Vismara, Elektron 109. Klein 416. About very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1688.

Obol Late 6th-early 5th century BC, AR 1.13 g. Forepart of lion r., open jaws. Rev. Stellate pattern incuse.
SNG Kayhan 477. SNG Keckman 265. Old cabinet tone and very fine 50

Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 164.

676 676

Drachm circa 200-190, AR 4.95 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Lion standing r., head turned back;
above, star and in r. field, monograms. In exergue, MEAAN®I / OX. Marcellesi series 41. Kinns, Studies
Price, p. 194, 498. An extremely rare series. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 529.

Phocaea
1/24 stater circa 625/0-522, EL 0.64 g. Head of seal I. Rev. Rough incuse square. BMC 9. Weber 6066.
Bodenstedt 2.2 (-/B). Good very fine 250

Ex CNG 66, 2004, 453 and Triton XTIV, 2011, 282 sales. From the N. T. collection.

Drachm 6th century BC, AR 3.69 g. Seal swimming r. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. BMC 78. J.M.
Balcer, Phokaia and Teos, SNR 49, 1970, 22.
Extremely rare. Deep oxidation on the surface, otherwise very fine 500

Ex SBV 33, 1993, 308 and Hirsch Nachf. 275, 2011, 3823 sales.

679

Hecte circa 504, EL 2.56 g. Ram's head 1.; below, seal 1. Rev. Irregular square punch. SNG Fitzwilliam
4560. Bodenstedt 37. Struck on a narrow flan, otherwise extremely fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195,2011, 235.

Hecte circa 502, EL 2.60 g. Lion's head 1., with open jaws and tongue protruding; behind, [seal]. Rev.
Irregular bipartite square punch. de Luynes 2542. Bodenstedt 38. Very rare. Good very fine 400

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 190, 1996, 327 and Gorny & Mosch 196,2011, 1695 sales.
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681

682

683

684

685

686

687

680

681

Trihemiobol circa 500, AR 1.55 g. Head of griffin 1.; behind, [seal]. Rev. Irregular quadripartite incuse
square. SNG Keckman 516. Moarkholm, SNR 50, p. 85, 41 and pl. 26, 41.
Old cabinet tone and very fine 30

Obol (?) circa 480, AR 0.92 g. Female head 1., wearing close fitting cap (?). Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square with irregular surfaces. Rosen 597. Cahn, Studies Price, pl. 15-16.
Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 150

Ex CGB sale 47,2011, 111. From the A. A. S. collection.

Hecte circa 476, EL 2.55 g. Goat's head I.; below, seal swimming 1. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Traité
I, 157 and pl. IV, 29. Bodenstedt 51.
Rare. Obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 169.

685

Hecte circa 334, EL 2.55 g. Head of Queen Omphale 1., wearing lion’s skin headdress and ear pendant, club
over 1. shoulder; beneath, seal. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. SNG von Aulock 2133. Bodenstedt 107.

Ex Berk sale 173, 2011, 6. Good very fine 250

Hecte circa 327, EL 2.51 g. Head of Athena 1., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev. Quadripartite
incuse square. Boston, MFA 1913. Bodenstedt 111. Good very fine 250
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 298.

Smyrna

Bronze circa 75-50, A& 7.72 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ESMYPNAIQN — EPMOKAHX - [TYOEOY
Homerus seated 1., holding scripture roll and sceptre. BMC 103. Lexikon p. 496.
Green patina and extremely fine 100

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 319.

Theos

686

Hemidrachm circa 540-500, AR 2.99 g. Griftin seated r. Rev. Irregular quadripartite incuse square. Dewing
2314. Balcer 52. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 75

Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 320.

Stater circa 478-465, AR 11.89 g. T—H —1 Griffin seated r., with 1. forepaw raised; in lower r. field, cista
(7). Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. SNG Von Aulock — Balcer —.
Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 1'500

Ex NAC 33, 2006, 161 and Roma Numismatics II, 21001, 289 sales.
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689

690

691

692

693

694

Stater circa 465-440, AR 11.75 g. T—H —1 Griffin seated r., with 1. forepaw raised; in r. field, olive leaf.
Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Balcer 84. cf. CNG sale 64, 2003, (these dies).
Pleasant dark tone, several marks, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch 147, 2006, 1473 and CNG 87, 2011, 537 sales.

Stater circa 450-425, AR 11.97 g. Griffin seated r. on ornamented exergual line, raising 1. forepaw; to r.,
swan standing r. Rev. Quadripart ite incuse square. Boston, MFA 1939 (this obverse die). Balcer 101 var.
(A101/P—, unlisted reverse die). Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 1250

Ex CNG 42, 1997, 468 and Ponterio 157, 2011, 2088 sales.

690

691

Persian Satraps in Ionia, Mnemon of Rhodes, 350 — 334 (?)

Bronze, uncertain mint circa 350-334, &£ 1.62 g. The Great King in running-kneeling stance r., holding
spear and bow. Rev. Layout of a Persian fire altar? SNG von Aulock 7810. Klein 365.

- Lo Dark tone and good very fine 150
Ex Tom Cederlind Fixed price list 158, 2011, 104.

Bronze, uncertain mint circa 350-334, &£ 1.55 g. The Great King in running-kneeling stance r., holding
spear and bow. Rev. Layout of a Persian fire altar? SNG von Aulock 7810. Klein 365.

Dark tone and very fi 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1923. ark fone and very tine

Persian Satraps in Ionia or Caria, circa 349 — 333

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint circa 349-333, AR 15.27 g. The Great King r., in kneeling-running stance,
drawing bow. Rev. Satrap on horse r., spearing downwards. SNG Copenhagen 290. Price, Essays
Carson-Jenkins, p. 34, 7 and pl. IX, 7. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1920.

693

Islands off Ionia, Chios

Didrachm circa 500-480, AR 7.81 g. Sphinx seated 1.; in 1. field, amphora with vine tendril above. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. Dewing 2320. Baldwin, Chios 23.

Old cabinet tone and about very fine 250
Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi on the 23rd of February 2011.

Samos

Triobol circa 482-460, AR 1.09 g. Forepart of winged boar r. Rev. Lion's head r. with open jaws, within
incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 1677 (these dies). Barron pl. XV, 14.
Old cabinet tone, area of weakness on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1715.
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696

697

695  Diobol circa 398-365, AR 1.12 g. Lion's scalp facing. Rev. XA Prow of ship (samaina) r. SNG Copen-
hagen 1690. Barron pl. XXII, 1.
Perfectly struck and centred, lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 250
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1717.

696  Obol circa 370-365, AR 0.58 g. Lion's scalp facing. Rev. XA — A Forepart of bull r., r. leg bent. Barron —,
cf. 3-5. An apparently unrecorded variety of an extremely rare type.

Dark tone and very fine 350
Ex Kastner 4, 1973, 132 and Morton & Eden 51, 2011, 150 sales.

Uncertain mints in Ionia

697  Trite circa 7th century BC, EL 4.63 g. Pattern of irregular protuberances. Rev. Incuse rectangle divided in
two squares. Boston, MFA 1749. Rosen 253. Extremely rare. Very fine 1'000

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 223.

698  1/24 stater circa 7th century BC, EL 0.58 g. Central pellet between four quarter curves. Rev. Bipartite
incuse square. Traité — Boston, MFA — SNG von Aulock —. Rosen — SNG Kayhan —.
Extremely rare. Extremely fine 1'500
Ex M&M Fixed price list 421, 1980, 9; Hess-Divo 307, 2007, 1225 and New York XXV, 2011, 86 sales. From the P.
Arnaud Collection.

699  1/48 stater circa 7th century BC, EL 0.27 g. Central pellet between four quarter curves. Rev. Incuse square.
Rosen 305. N. Vismara, Monetazione arcaica in elettro dell'Asia Minore - Donazione Winsemann Falghera
(1993), 55, 64. Rare. Reddish tone and extremely fine 250

Ex M&M Fixed price list 608, 2002, 75 and New York sale XXV, 2011, 88.

700  1/48 stater circa 675-650, EL 0.35 g. Male head 1. Rev. Quadripartite incuse punch. SNG von Aulock
1808. Weidauer 194. Rare. Extremely fine 500

Ex Triton sale XIV, 2011, 313.

@& I

701

701  Hemihecte circa 625-600, EL 1.17 g. Geometric figure composed of a cross centred upon a polygon of
eight sides within a square. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square with a pellet in the centre; each quarter contains
a diagonal line radiating from the central pellet. SNG Kayhan 699-700. Rosen 279 (1/24).

Good very fine 350
Ex Triton sale XIV, 2011, 306.

702  Hecte circa 600-550, EL 2.25 g. Two lions' heads back to back (the one on the r. off flan), facing
downwards with open jaws; a volute decoration between. Rev. Bipartite punch with rough surfaces. Traité —.
Weidauer —. Rosen — SNG Kayhan —. cf. Triton sale VI, 2003, 388. Rare. Very fine 250

Ex CNG sale 249, 2011, 142.
703  Hemihecte circa 600-550, EL 1.17 g. Forepart of Pegasus I. Rev. Rough striated square punch. Weidauer

143. SNG von Aulock 1780 (these dies).
In exceptional condition for the issue and unusually complete. About extremely fine 500

Ex Triton III, 1999, 596; CNG 53, 2000, Marian A. Sinton, 579 and Triton XIV, 2011, 308 sales. From the N.T.
Collection.
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705

706

707

708

709

710

711

712

@
)

Hemihecte circa 600-550, EL 1.05 g. Head of lion 1. with open jaws and protruding tongue. Rev.
Ornamental design within circular incuse punch. Traité — Boston, MFA — SNG von Aulock — Rosen —.
SNG Kayhan —. cf. CNG sale 78, 2003, 809 and CNG sale 63, 2003, 517 sales.

Rare. Very fine 200
Ex CNG sale 249, 2011, 143.

Hemihecte circa 600-550, EL 1.11 g. Forepart of Pegasus (?) l.; three dots beneath head. Rev. Irregular
incuse punch. Weidauer 143 var. Traité — Boston, MFA — SNG von Aulock — Rosen— SNG Kayhan —.

i Very rare. About very fine 100
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 289.

1/24 stater circa 600-550, EL 0.62 g. Bird (cock?) standing 1. Rev. Quadripartite square punch. Traité —.
Boston, MFA — SNG von Aulock — Rosen — SNG Kayhan —. Extremely rare. Very fine 500

Ex Triton sale XTIV, 2011, 309.

o €: @
707 : 708 709 7 710

1/24 stater circa 600-550, EL 0.59 g. Bull's (?) head 1. Rev. Striated incuse punch. Traité — Boston, MFA —.
SNG von Aulock —. SNG Kayhan —. Rosen —, cf. 277 (1/12, calf's head).

Very rare. Good very fine 300
Ex Bru sale sale 3, 2011, 59.

1/48 circa 600-550, EL 0.29 g. Head of bridled horse . Rev. Incuse punch with cross-like dots. Weidauer
ct. 142 (hemihecte). SNG Kayhan 718. Rare. About very fine 200

Privately purchased from Sabine Bourgey on the 24th of February 2011.

1/48 stater circa 600-550, EL 0.27 g. Fish (?) r.; below, a second, smaller one to . Rev. Incuse punch.
Irregular flan and die-shift, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Ex M&M Fixed price list 608, 2002, 83 and New York sale XXV, 2011, 90.

1/96 stater circa 600-550, EL 0.16 g. Globule (eye?). Rev. Incuse punch. Rosen cf. 356. SNG Kayhan
691. Very rare. Very fine 200

&

Diobol circa 500, AR 1.37 g. Lion's head facing, wearing a five-spiked radiate crown. Rev. Irregular incuse
square with central pellet and striated surface. Cf. M. Thompson, Some Noteworthy Greek Accessions,
ANSMN 12, 1966, 5 and pl. 1, 5 (tetrobol). Rosen 395. Klein 232.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 150

Uncertain mints in Asia Minor

712

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1566.

Diobol 4th century BC, AR 1.18 g. Forepart of boar r.; monogram below. Rev. Forepart of lion r. cf. CNG
e-sale 243, 2010, 153 var. (monogram) and CNG e-sale 225, 2010, 159 var. (no monogram).

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 250
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 604.
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714

715

716

717

718

719

Caria, Bargylia
Hemidrachm 1st century BC, AR 2.16 g. Diademed and veiled head of Artemis Kindyas r. Rev. BAPT'Y —
AIETQON  Stag standing r.; above and below, monograms. SNG von Aulock 8075. Weiser, Zur
Miinzpragung von lasos und Bargylia, in W. Bliimel, Die Inschriften von Iasos (1985) p.182.

Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 75
Ex Busso Peus 366, 2000, 190; Busso Peus 369, 2001, 195; Busso Peus 378, 2004, 265; Busso Peus 393 2007, 204;

Hirsch Nachf. 260, 2009, 1759; Hirsch Nachf. 263, 2009, 2422; Hirsch Nachf. 266, 2010, 1769; Hirsch Nachf. 269, 2010,
2523 and Hirsch Nachf. 272, 2011, 322 sale

Caunus

Triobol circa 490-470, AR 2.60 g. Winged female figure in kneeling-running stance to r., head turned back.
Rev. Griffin standing 1., raising r forepaw; all within dotted frame within incuse square. Rosen 622. Konuk
Studies Price, Period L, 35 (these dies). Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1744.

Hemidrachm mid 2nd century BC, AR 2.75 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. K — monogram Winged
thunderbolt; in lower 1. field, cornucopia and above, KTH — TOX. All within incuse square. SNG von
Aulock 8102 var. (different magistrate name and symbol). Ashton, RBN CXLV-199, p. 146, 8 and pl. XVI,
8 (these dies). Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1743.

Cnidus
Diobol circa 300-225, AR 1.22 g. Head of Aphrodite r. Rev. KNI Head of bull facing, with filleted horns;

in L. field, MNAXI®EOZXZ. SNG Copenhagen 302. SNG Keckman 188.

Light iridescent tone and very fine 50
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1750

717 718

Halicarnassus

Rhodian drachm circa 400-380, AR 3.57 g. Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly to r. Rev. AAI/[KAP]
Eagle standing r. with open wings; to r., olive branch. All within shallow incuse square. SNG Keckman 41.
SNG Kayhan 760. Rare. Surface slightly porous, otherwise very fine 100

Ex Rauch 43, 1989, 388 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1736 sales.

Mylasa
Bronze circa 2nd century BC, ZE 1.66 g. Horse at pace r. Rev. Trident. SNG von Aulock 2619. SNG
Keckman 228. Dark green patina and very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1754.

Stratonicaea

Hemidrachm circa 150-120, AR 1.44 g. Laureate head of Zeusr. Rev. X — T Eagle standing r. with spread
wings; in lower r. field, bipennis and above, APAKON. All within incuse square. Meadows, NC 2002, p.83,
37 and pl. 21, 37. SNG von Aulock 8127. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1757.
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721

722

723

724

725

726

Tabae

Drachm 1st century BC, AR 2.77 g. Bearded head of Heracles r. Rev. APTEMQN IIAIIIOY AP
TABHNQN Artemis standing r., holding torch and bow, quiver over her 1. shoulder. BMC 18. SNG
Copenhagen 530. Old cabinet tone and very fine 75

Ex Hirsch Nachf 183, 1994, 478; Hirsch Nachf 186, 1995, 378; Hirsch Nachf. 189, 1996, 256 and Gorny & Mosch 196,
2011, 1759 sales.

Satraps of Caria, Hecatomnus circa 395 — 377/6

Diobol, Mylasa circa 395-377/6, AR 1.23 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Forepart of bull 1., E on its
shoulder; all within shallow incuse square. Traité II, 2494 and pl. CLXIX, 24 var. (without E). cf. CNG
e-sale 215, 2009, 200. Old cabinet tone and very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1727.

Hemiobol, Mylasa (?) circa 395-377/6, AR 0.41 g. Lion's head r. Rev. Lion's head facing, flanked by its
forepaws. Klein cf. 506 (lion's head 1.). Troxell, Studies Mildenberg, p. 250, cf. 1¢ (head L.).

Old cabinet tone and very fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1728.

723

725

Tetartemorion circa 395-377/6, AR 0.23 g. Lion's head 1. Rev. Head of Apollo facing slightly to 1. SNG
Kayhan 867. Troxell, Studies Mildenberg, p. 250, 2c.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1729.
Hidrieus, 351 — 344

Trihemiobol 351-344, AR 0.82 g. Head of Apollo facing slightly tor. Rev. | — A — P —1 Star-like floral
pattern. SNG von Aulock 2370. SNG Kayhan 885.
Lovely iridescent tone, minor porosity, otherwise good very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1732.

Pixodarus, 340 — 334

Didrachm, Halicarnassus 340-334, AR 7.00 g. Head of Apollo facing slightly to r. Rev. [IIZQAAP Zeus
Labraundos standing r., holding labrys and sceptre. SNG Copenhagen 597. SNG von Aulock 2376. SNG
Kayhan 891. Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex Ponterio sale 157, 2011, 2096.

Islands off Caria, Cos

726

Tetradrachm, magistrate Er- circa 365-355, AR 14.74 g. Head of Heracles 1., wearing lion's skin headdress.
Rev. [KQION] Veiled female head I.; behind, monogram. Stefanaki, Kos I, Series VI, 464. Meadows, IGCH
IX, p. 232, 4. Lexikon p. 531.
Two superb portraits of fine style, minor areas of oxidation and a nick on the
eyebrow on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 2'500

Ex CGB sale 47, 2001, 119. Possibly from the Pixodaros hoard.
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728

729

730

731

727

Tetradrachm, magistrate Alkimaxos circa 355-335, AR 15.06 g. Head of Heracles 1., wearing lion's skin
headdress. Rev. KQION Crab; beneath, AAKIMAXOX and club r. BMC 12. Meadows, IGCH IX, p. 231,
30a and pl. 37, 30a (this coin illustrated).

Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 1'500
Ex CGB sale 47, 2001, 118. From the Pixodaros hoard. From the A.A.S. collection.

Tetradrachm circa 285-258, AR 14.72 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. KQION
Crab; below, INQXIAIKOX bow-in-bowcase; all within dotted frame within shallow incuse square. Requier
Group 11, 44. SNG von Aulock 8172 (this obverse die).

Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 1'500
Ex NFA 4, 1977, 306 and Tradart 31 March 2011, 159 sales.

731

729

Bronze circa 166-88, &£ 11.08 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. KQION — ARICT — O Lyre within
wreath. SNG Copenhagen 667. SNG von Aulock 8179.

Rare. Light green patina and very fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1761.

Rhodes

Hemidrachm circa 408/7-405/4, AR 1.87 g. Head of Helios facing slightly to r. Rev. P—O Head of nymph
Rhodos, hair caught up in saccos; all within partially incuse square. SNG Keckman 360. Ashton, Essays
Carson-Jenkins p.14, 19 (these dies).

Very rare. Lovely iridescent tone, die-break on reverse, otherwise very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1771.

Diobol circa 333-304, AR 1.08 g. Head of Helios r. Rev. P — O Two rose-buds with stalk. SNG Keckman
430. Ashton, RN 1988, p. 90, 73. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1775.
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733

734

735

736

737

738

739

732 733 734
Bronze circa 40 BC-25 AD, X 3.37 g. Radiate head of Helios r. Rev. POAIWN Rose seen from above; in
r. field, herm. SNG Copenhagen 875. SNG Keckman 751. Green patina and very fine 25

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 308.

Bronze circa 40 BC-25 AD, £ 4.47 g. Radiate head of Helios I. Rev. POAIWN Rose seen from above;
below, aphlaston. SNG Copenhagen 878. SNG Keckman 756 (symbol misdescribed).

Green patina and good very fine 50
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1777.

Drachm circa 40 BC-25 AD, AR 4.03 g. Head of Helios facing slightly r. Rev. P — O Rose seen from
above; around, APIXTOMAXOX and above, aphlaston. BMC 335. Ashton-Weiss, NC 1997, p. 12, 235.
Light iridescent tone, flan crack at seven o'clock on obverse, otherwise very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1770.

Uncertain mints in Caria

735

Hemiobol circa 6th century BC, AR 0.28 g. Stylized stag's head 1. Rev. Incuse square punch with central
dot and striated surface. Rosen —. von Aulock —. SNG Keckman —. SNG Kayhan —.

Apparently unrecorded. Old cabinet tone and very fine 50
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1723.

736

Stater (Mylasa?) late 6th-early 5th century BC, AR 10.72 g. Forepart of lion 1., with open jaws and tongue
protruding. Rev. Incuse square diagonally divided. Traité I, 915 and pl. XXV, 19 (Issos). BMC p. 90, 1 (Issos).
cf. CNG sale 108, 2018, 235. Very rare. Struck on a narrow flan, otherwise very fine 500

Ex Harlan J. Berk sale 173, 2011, 172.
Diobol circa 5th century BC, AR 2.20 g. Confronted foreparts of two bulls. Rev. Bull's head 1. with dotted

neck truncation; all within incuse square. Rosen 398. SNG Kayhan 965.
Very rare. Obverse off-centre, otherwise very fine / good very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1719.

@ @ o @
738 738

Tetarteron circa 420-390, AR 0.16 g. Lion's head 1. Rev. Bird (?) standing r.; in lower r. field, pellet. All
within incuse square. SNG Kayhan 941. SNG Keckman 924 var. (pellet in upper r. field).
Dark tone and about very fine 50

¢

739

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 211, 300.

Kings of Lydia, Alyattes circa 610 — 560

Hemihecte, Sardis circa 610-560, EL 1.18 g. Lion's head 1. with open jaws. Rev. Striated incuse punch.
Traité I, 58. Weidauer 113. Rare. About very fine 350

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1780.
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744
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746
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740 740 741

741

Hemihecte, Sardis circa 610-560, EL 1.18 g. Lion's head r., with open jaws; knob on forehead. Rev. Square
incuse punch. Weidauer 79. Rosen 654. Lovely reddish tone and good very fine 400

Ex New York sale XXV, 2011, 102.

Hemihecte, Sardis circa 610-560, EL 1.03 g. Lion's head r., with open jaws; knob on forehead. Rev. Square
incuse punch. Weidauer 79. Rosen 654. About very fine 200

Ex CNG Electronic sale 249, 2011, 148.

Croesus circa 561 — 546

742

Siglos, Sardis circa 550-546, AR 5.20 g. Confronted foreparts of lion facing r., and bull facing 1. Rev.
Bipartite incuse rectangle. SNG von Aulock 2877. Rosen 665.
Lovely iridescent tone, a minor scuff on obverse, otherwise good very fine 250

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 211, 316.
Siglos, Sardis circa 550-546, AR 5.27 g. Confronted foreparts of lion facing r., and bull facing 1. Rev.

Bipartite incuse rectangle. SNG von Aulock 2877. Rosen 665.
Lovely light iridescent tone, an interesting banker's mark on edge, otherwise very fine 250

Ex Goldberg sale 62, 2011, 3097.

747

746

745

Hemihecte, Sardis circa 550-546, AR 0.81 g. Confronted foreparts of lion facing r., and bull facing 1. Rev.
Incuse punch. Boston 2072. Rosen 668. Wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine 350

Ex CNG 66, 2004, N.T., 481 and Triton XIV, 2011, 324 sales.

Tissaphernes satrap 413 — 407 and 401 — 395

Chalcus, Sardis circa 401-395, /&£ 1.66 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev.
[TIZXADPEPNOY] Laureate head r. of Dionysus. Winzer 6.1

In unusually fine condition for the issue. Green patina and very fine 250
Ex Gorny & Mosch 195, 2011, 302A (Astyria Mysiae).

Phrygia, Apamea

Bronze circa 2nd-1st century BC, Z£A 7.83 g. Head of Serapis r., wearing the crown of Egypt. Rev.
AITAMAEQN The pileii of the Dioscuri between wreath. SNG Copenhagen 160. SNG von Aulock 3465.

Dark green patina, areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 75
Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 272, 2011, 352.

Cibyra

Drachm circa 166-84, AR 2.53 g. Helmeted male head r. (Cybira?). Rev. KIBYPATQ[N] Helmeted
warrior, holding spear, on prancing horse galloping r.; behind, eagle standing to r. BMC 8. SNG von Aulock
3207 var. (different symbol). Lovely iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1796.
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749

750

751

752

753

Lycia, Oinoanda

Didrachm after 188, AR 8.37 g. Laureate head of Zeus r.; behind, lotus-tipped sceptre and B. Rev.
OINOAN — AEWN Eagle, with folded wings, standing r. on thunderbolt; in field, T — I" and bunch of grapes.
BMC 1 var. (different symbol). Ashton, NC 2005, p. 67, 13.

Attractive light iridescent tone and extremely fine 500

Ex Tkalec 17 May 2010, 44 and Tkalec 9 May 2011, 66 sales

Lycian dynasts, uncertain ruler circa 520 — 480

750

Stater, uncertain mint circa 520-480, AR 9.69 g. Forepart of boar ., with dotted truncation. Rev. Incuse
square, with indentations on three sides, divided by large X. SNG von Aulock 4049. Vismara, Lycia II, 14.
Minor traces of double-striking on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1798.

Stater, uncertain mint circa 520-480, AR 9.27 g. Forepart of collared boar 1. Rev. Irregular incuse. Falghera —,
cf. 17-18. SNG Copenhagen —, cf. 369 Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex CNG 54, 2000, 716 and Roma Numismatics II, 2011, 315 sales.

752

Stater, uncertain mint circa 500-470/60, AR 9.66 g. Forepart of boar r. Rev. Trisceles in linear frame within
partially incuse square. Traité pl. XXI, 20. SNG von Aulock 4057. Vismara —.

Obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1799.

Stater, uncertain mint circa 500-470/60, AR 9.32 g. Forepart of boar 1. Rev. Trisceles in dotted frame
within partially incuse square. SNG von Aulock 4059. SNG Copenhagen Suppl. 373. Very fine 200

Ex Spink & Son sale 11008, 2011, 774.

753 753

Stater, uncertain mint circa 480-440, AR 8.89 g. Boar I. with lowered head. Rev. Tortoise, seen from above,
in dotted frame within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 4071. SNG Copenhagen Suppl. 383.
Lovely iridescent tone, surface on obverse somewhat porous,

otherwise very fine / good very fine 750

Ex Busso Peus 340, 1994, 413 and Hirsch Nachf. 275, 2011, 3925.
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756

757

758

Stater, Tlos (?) circa 480-460, AR 9.26 g. Lion seated 1., head facing, with raised forepaw. Rev. Forepart of
Pegasus r. in dotted frame within shallow incuse square. Traité II, 240 and pl. XCV, 31. Vismara, 59 (these
dies). Rare. Light iridescent tone, traces of overstriking on obverse, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 266.

Kuprilli, circa 470 — 440

Stater, uncertain mint circa 470-440, AR 8.44 g. Head of Zeus Ammon r. Rev. koprile in Lycian characters
Trisceles in dotted frame within shallow incuse square. Mekholm-Zahle, Kuprilli 141. SNG von Aulock
4152. Vismara 159 (these dies).

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and a portrait of fine style. Good very fine 1'500

Ex Busso Peus sale 403, 2011, 114.

" 757

1/6 stater, uncertain mint circa 470-440, AR 1.25 g. Forepart of man-headed bull 1. Rev. koprile in Lycian
characters Trisceles in dotted frame within incuse square. Traité 11, 278 and pl. XCVI, 30. SNG von Aulock —.
Vismara —. Very rare. Light iridescent tone and about very fine 100

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 175, 1992, 428 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1805 sales.

Khinakha, circa 440/30 — 400

Stater, uncertain mint (Lymira?) circa 440/30-400, AR 9.89 g. Pegasus flying r.; below, monogram. All on
raised disc. Rev. Trisceles; monogram off-flan. All in dotted circle within shallow incuse circle. SNG von
Aulock 4090. Vismara— Miseler IV, 81.  Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine 250

Ex Goldberg sale 62, 2011, 3099.

Kheréi, circa 410 — 390

Stater, uncertain mint circa 410-390, AR 8.78 g. [Lion r., attacking bull standing 1]. Rev. Bull standing 1.;
above, trisceles. All in dotted frame within incuse square. Merkholm-Zahle —. Vismara — S. Hurter, INJ
14, pl. 2, 6. Light iridescent tone, obverse from a worn die, otherwise good very fine 100

Ex Spink & Son sale 11008, 2011, 775.
The attribution of this coin to the dynast Kheréi needs further evidence.
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761

762

759

Stater, Telmessus circa 410-390, AR 8.57 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet; behind, fe in
Lycian characters. Rev. kherei in Lycian characters Bearded head of Heracles r., wearing lion’s skin
headdress; all within incuse square. Meorkholm & Zahle II 52. SNG von Aulock 4198 var. (letters on
obverse). SNG Copenhagen Supp. 541 var. (letters on obverse). Vismara —.
Wonderful iridescent tone and two interesting portraits, a light scratch
on obverse, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 1'000

Ex Triton X, 2007, 124 and Triton XTIV, 2011, 335 sales.

1/12 stater, Xanthus circa 410-390, AR 0.46 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Head
of Athena 1., wearing crested Attic helmet; all in dotted circle within incuse circle. Traité I, cf. 394 and pl.
C, 20 (Lycian triobol). BMC cf. 108 and pl. VI, 9 (obol). SNG von Aulock —. Vismara —.

Light iridescent tone, very fine / good very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1814.
The attribution of this coin to the dynast Kheréi needs further evidence.

Trbbénimi, circa 390 — 375

Stater, Limyra circa 380, AR 9.67 g. Lion's scalp facing. Rev. zem in Lycian characters Trisceles in circular
incuse. SNG von Aulock 4224. Olcay-Merkholm, NC 1971, p. 11, 350 var.
Struck on a very broad flan and complete with a light iridescent tone.
Minor areas of porosity, otherwise about extremely fine 750
Ex Busso Peus sale 403, 2011, 118.

Mithrapata, circa 385 — 375

762

Stater, uncertain mint circa 385-375, AR 9.79 g. Lion's scalp facing. Rev. mythrapa in Lycian characters
Head of Mithrapata 1.; in r. field, trisceles. All within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 4238. Boston, MFA
Suppl. 227 (this coin). Mildenberg, Vestigia Leonis, pl. XXXIV, 11 (this coin). W. Schwabacher in: K.
Fittschen, Griechische Portrats (Darmstadt 1988), p. 343, pl. 33, 8 (this coin, reverse).
Struck on a very broad flan and with a beautiful old cabinet tone. Obverse from a
worn die and area of weakness on reverse, otherwise good very fine 2'000

Ex Gemini VI, 2010, 804 and Gemini VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 96 sales. From the duplicates of the Museum of Fine
Arts Boston, inventory no. 58.693, purchased from H. von Aulock 18 September 1958. From the Podalia Hoard (IGCH
1262).
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765
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Pericles, circa 380 — 360

Stater, Antiphellos circa 380-360, AR 9.85 g. Head of Pericles facing slightly to 1. Rev. perikles in Lycian
characters Warrior, nude but for crested Corinthian helmet, standing r. in fighting attitude, holding sword in
r. hand, shield on 1. arm; in lower r. field, trisceles. All within shallow incuse square. Olcay-Morkholm, NC
1971, p. 15, 429. Vismara 215 var. (trisceles in upper r. field on reverse).
Struck on a full flan and complete with a pleasant light iridescent tone. Obverse from
a worn and slightly rusty die, otherwise very fine / about extremely fine 1'250

Ex Busso Peus 399, 2009, 178 and Busso Peus 403, 2011, 119 sales.

Pamphylia, Aspendus

765

Stater circa 420-370, AR 10.77 g. Two wrestlers grappling. Rev. EXTF Slinger striding r.; in r. field,
trisceles. All in dotted frame within shallow incuse square. SNG von Aulock 4504 var. SNG France 45 var.
A rare variety. Dark tone, surface somewhat porous and a test-cut on reverse,

otherwise about very fine / very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1815.

Siglos circa 420-360, AR 5.21 g. Mopsus, on prancing horse r., hurling spear. Rev. EXTFE - Al -1-V —
[£] Boar advancing 1., hit by spear. Traité 1553 var. (boar not wounded). Merkholm-Olgay, NC 1971, p.
16, 491 and pl. 9, 491 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen 516 (these dies).

Rare. Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat corroded, otherwise about very fine / very fine 75

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1821.

Stater circa 330-250, AR 10.48 g. Two wrestlers grappling; below, [10. Rev. ECTFEAIIIC Slinger striding
r; in r. field, forepart of horse above star. Tekin Series 5. SNG France 114.
Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 600

Ex Roma sale 2, 2011, 319.
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769

767

Stater circa 330-250, AR 10.11 g. Two wrestlers grappling; below, K. Rev. EXTFEAIY Slinger striding r;
in r. field, trisceles above club. Tekin Series 5. SNG France 118.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a magnificent old cabinet tone.
Minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine 750

Ex NAC sale L, 2001, 1390. Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th of February 2011.

Perge

768

Drachm 3rd century BC, AR 4.14 g. Laureate head of Artemis r., bow and quiver over her l. shoulder. Rev.
[A]PTEMIAOI[X] — IIEPTAIAY Artemis standing ., bow and quiver over her r. shoulder, holding wreath and
sceptre; at her feet, stag. SNG France 331. Colin, Perge, 1.3, 1-1 and pl. 25, 1,1-1.

Superb iridescent tone and good very fine / very fine 200
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1824.

Hemidrachm 3rd century BC, AR 2.01 g. Laureate head of Artemis r., bow and quiver over her 1. shoulder.
Rev. APTEMIAOX — TIEPTAIAY Artemis standing 1., bow and quiver over her r. shoulder, holding wreath
and sceptre; at her feet, stag. SNG France 333. Colin, Perge, 1.4, 1-1b and pl. 26, 1.4, 1/1.1b (this coin).
Well centred on a full flan and with a magnificent iridescent tone. Minor marks and traces of
double striking on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 100

Ex M&M Fixed price list 406, 1987, 95 and Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 269.

Side

770

771

Stater circa 370-350, AR 10.64 g. Athena standing 1., holding Nike, spear and shield; in 1. field,
pomegranate. Rev. Apollo standing l., holding sceptre and laurel branch, sacrificing over altar; at his feet,
crow. SNG France 648. Atlan, Side 118.

Struck on very fresh metal with a superb iridescent tone. Extremely fine 1'000

Ex Kiinker 174, 2010, 398 and Busso Peus 403, 2011, 126 sales.

& © o @

Obol circa 370-350, AR 0.79 g. Lion's head r., with open jaws. Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing crested
Corinthian helmet, all within shallow incuse square. SNG von Aulock 4774. SNG France 731.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1831.
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772

773

774

775

776

Tetradrachm 2nd-1st century BC, AR 16.65 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev.
Nike striding 1., holding wreath; in 1. field, pomegranate above A®. SNG von Aulock 4777. SNG France
669. Superb old cabinet tone, obverse from a worn die and minor marks,

otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 200

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 7th of February 2011.

Tetradrachm 2nd-1st century BC, AR 16.47 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev.
Nike striding 1., holding wreath; in 1. field, pomegranate above AEL. SNG von Aulock 4786. SNG France
674. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 150
Ex M&M Fixed price list 345, 1973, 20; Schweizerische Kreditanstalt 21, 1976, 68; M&M 54, 1978, 338 and Gorny &
Mosch 195, 2011, 270 sales.

Tetradrachm 2nd-1st century BC, AR 15.96 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev.
Nike striding 1., holding wreath; in 1. field, pomegranate and below, KAE — YX. SNG von Aulock 4797.
SNG Copenhagen 400. Light iridescent tone and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 1828.

775
Pisidia, Conana

Bronze 1st century BC, &£ 8.39 g. Head of Tyche r., wearing mural crown. Rev. KONANEWN Zebu
butting 1.; above, Al within circle. von Aulock, Pisidien II, p. 99 and pl. 20, 766 (these dies). cf. CNG e-sale
199, 2008, 276. Rare. Green patina and very fine 200

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 546.

Cremna

Drachm 1st century BC, AR 3.62 g. Head of Tyche r., wearing mural crown. Rev. KPHMNEQN — KAI —
KEPAETQN Double cornucopiae. SNG von Aulock 5075. SNG France 1470.
Extremely rare. Struck on a broad flan with a light iridescent tone.
Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 750
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 195, 2011, 271.
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777

778

779

777 779

Isinda

Bronze circa 2nd-1st century BC, £ 6.01 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. IXIN Horseman on prancing
horse r., hurling spear; above, I and below, snake. SNG von Aulock 5032. SNG France 1573. RPC 3512c.

Green patina and very fine 75
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 545.

Selge

Hemiobol circa 300-190, AR 0.41 g. Gorgoneion. Rev. Lion's head r., with open jaws and tongue
protruding. SNG France 1955. Klein 633. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1836.

Bronze 2nd-1st century BC, Z 5.31 g. Shield with geometric device, seen from above. Rev. Trisceles.
BMC 58. SNG von Aulock 5298. Green patina and about very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1837.

Cilicia, Celenderis

780

781

782

Stater circa 450-400, AR 10.70 g. Nude youth, holding whip in r. hand, dismounting from horse rearing r.
Rev. KEAE Goat kneeling 1., head turned back; in exergue, T. SNG France 75 var. (without T). Casabonne
type 4. A superb iridescent tone, die-break on obverse, otherwise

about extremely fine / extremely fine 750

Ex Triton III, 1999, 584; CNG mail bid 73, 2006, 392; Hess-Divo 308, 2007, 70; Chaponni¢re & Hess-Divo 1, 2010, 156;
Hirsch Nachf. 269, 2010, 2585 and Hirsch Nachf. 272, 2011, 840 sales.

781

Elaiussa-Sebaste

Bronze 1st century BC, £ 6.66 g. Laureate head of Zeus r.; in L. field, ®E. Rev. EA — AIOYZIQN Nike
standing 1., holding wreath; in 1. field, monogram over EP. SNG Levante 830. SNG France 1142.

Green patina and good very fine 100
Ex INumis sale 14, 2011, 98

Mallos

Tetrobol circa 440-390, AR 3.30 g. Winged figure advancing r., holding disk; in 1. field, ankh. Rev. MAP
Swan standing r.; in r. field, leaf. All in dotted frame within incuse square. Traité II, cf.1392 (no leaf on
rev.). Casabonne type 4. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 500

Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi on the 27th of April 2011.
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783

784

785

786

Balacros satrap, circa 361-334. Stater, AR 10.81 g. Baaltars seated 1., holding lotus-tipped sceptre in r.
hand; in 1. field, ear of barley and bunch of grapes, in r., B and below the throne, M. Rev. Draped bust of
Athena facing slightly 1., wearing triple-crested Attic helmet, single-pendant earring, and pearl necklace.
SNG Levante 170 (this coin). BMC 79. SNG France 413 (these dies). Casabonne series 2 (this coin
mentioned). Struck on a broad flan and with a magnificent iridescent tone. Extremely fine 1'000

Ex Triton VII, 2004, 303 and Triton XIV, 2011, 346 sales. From the Levante collection.

Myriandrus

786

Obol 4th century BC, AR 0.78 g. Marine deity (Dagon) 1., body terminating in crested fish tail, holding
trident and crown. Rev. Lion crouching r. over rocks. Traité II, cf. 1028 (Gaza, stater). SNG Levante 181.
SNG France —, cf. 421 (stater).

Extremely rare. Lovely old cabinet tone, obverse from a worn die,

otherwise very fine / about extremely fine 100
Ex Busso Peus sale, 403, 2011, 150 (as Ashod).
The attribution of this issue to Myriandrus is based on Newell's "Myriandros-Alexandria Kat'Isson" (ANS AJN 1913), but
further evidence is needed.

Mazaius satrap, 361/0 — 334. Obol circa 361/0-334, AR 0.51 g. The Great King seated r. on throne,
holding sceptre and lotus. Rev. Lion attacking bull kneeling r. SNG Levante 183. SNG France 426.
Unusually well struck and centred with a lovely iridescent tone. About extremely fine 350

Ex Malter 49, 1992, 841 and Nomos 3, 2011,149 sales. From the Paul and Wilkinson collections.

Nagidus
Obol circa 420-380, AR 0.79 g. Diademed head of Aphrodite 1. Rev. NAI'lT Bearded male head 1.
(Dionysus?), hair bound with taenia. SNG von Aulock 5751. SNG France 7.
Light iridescent tone, surface somewaht porous, otherwise
good very fine / about extremely fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1850.

787

788

Obol circa 420-380, AR 0.90 g. Bearded head of Pan r., with goat ears. Rev. NAI'lT Bearded male head r.
(Dionysus ?). SNG Levante 4. SNG France 16. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1849.

Obol circa 400-380, AR 0.78 g. Head of Aphrodite 1., hair in sphendone. Rev. NAI'T Bearded male head L.,
(Dionysus ?). BMC 8. SNG France 11.
Two interesting portraits and a lovely old cabinet tone. About extremely fine 200

Ex Morton & Eden sale 51, 2011, 165. Privately purchased from George Miiller on the 16th of October 1986.
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789

790

791

792

793

Stater circa 375-365, AR 10.17 g. Aphrodite seated 1. on throne wearing polos, chiton and peplos, holding a
phiale in her r. hand and resting her 1. on the arm of the throne; in 1. field, Eros flies towards her, holding a
wreath. Beneath the throne, a mouse to 1. Rev. NAI'TAIKON Dionysus standing facing slightly 1., holding a
vine-branch with a bunch of grapes in his r. hand and a tiyrsus in his L.; in upper . field, monogram and a fly
and below, AI'l. SNG Berry 1283 (this coin). SNG France 30 (these dies).
Struck on fresh metal and with a superb iridescent tone. Minor areas
of weakness, otherwise good extremely fine 1'500

Ex New York sale XXVII, 2012, Prospero, 592. From the Burton Y. Berry collection. Privately purchased from Spink &
Son April 1986.

Seleucia ad Calycadnum

790

Bronze II-I century BC, C 1.54 g. Laureate head of Apollo or Aphrodite (?) r. Rev. Flower. Cox,
ANSMNM 92, p. 27, 110 (Aphrodite). Lindgren-Kovacs 1578 (Aphrodite?).

Green patina and very fine 50
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1853.

Solus

Stater circa 385-350, AR 9.79 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev. ZOAEQ[N]
Bunch of grapes with tendrils; in L. field, cantharus and MOZ, in r., owl r. with closed wings, head facing.
SNG von Aulock 5871 var. (no symbol). Dewing 2499 var. (different symbol).

Old cabinet tone and very fine 250
Ex Lanz 32, 1985, 295 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1855 sales.

Bronze 2nd-1st century BC, £ 12.66 g. Winged Gorgoneion facing. Rev. XOAEQN Aphrodite, wearing
mural crown, seated r. on bull she holds by the horns; in r. field, owl and above, monograms. SNG Levante
871. SNG France 1195

Dark green patina, two attempts of piercing in the centre of the coin on both

obverse and reverse, otherwise good very fine 100
Ex Lanz sale 153, 2011, 298.

793

Bronze 2nd-1st century BC, £ 5.22 g. Diademed and veiled head of Demeter (?) r. Rev. XOAEQN Double
cornucopiae; in 1. field, monogram. SNG Copenhagen 242. SNG France 1210.

Green patina and very fine 75
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 552.
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794

795

796

797

798

799

794

Tarsus

Datames satrap, 384 — 361/0. Stater circa 370, AR 10.69 g. blrtz in Aramaic characters Baaltars seated r., head
facing, holding eagle-tipped sceptre, barley ear and bunch of grapes; in r. field, thymiaterion. All within
crenellated wall. Rev. ana — trdmw in Aramaic characters Ana, standing r., facing Datames, standing l.; between
them, thymiaterion; all in dotted frame within linear border. Casabonne series 3. Moysey, ANSMN 31, issue 5.
SNG Berry 1299. A magnificent reverse of fine style and an attractive iridescent tone,

minor marks on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 1'000

Ex NAC 52, 2009, 184 and CNG 87, 2011, 597 sales.

Datames satrap, 384 — 361/0. Obol circa 380-361, AR 0.69 g. Facing head of Arethusa (?), with drapery
around neck. Rev. Draped bust of Aphrodite r., wearing taenia, earring and necklace. Casabonne series 1.
SNG France 310-311. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Ex DNW sale A10, 2011, 1024.

Mazaius satrap, 361 — 334. Stater 361-344, AR 10.51 g. birtz in Aramaic characters Baaltars seated .,
holding bunch of grapes and ear of grain in r. hand and sceptre in l.; below, monogram. Rev. mzdi in
Aramaic characters Lion l. attacking stag; below, monogram. Dewing 2509 var. (ankh beneath throne). SNG
Levante 110 var. (different letter beneath throne).

Struck on a broad flan, surface somewhat porous and minor marks, otherwise very fine 250

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny 31, 1985, 185 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1862 sales.

798

Mazaius satrap, 361 — 334. Obol 361-334, AR 0.57 g. The Great King running r., holding spear and bow.
Rev. Bearded male head r., wearing Persian tiara. Winzer 18.4. SNG Kayhan 1066 (Euagoras II of Salamis).
Struck on a broad flan, light iridescent tone and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1840.
The attribution of this coin to Tarsus needs further evidence.

Bronze 2nd-1st century BC, A 7.64 g. Head of Tyche r., wearing turreted crown. Rev. TAPZEQN
Monument or pyre of Sandan; in 1. field, monogram. Cox, ANSNNM 92, 166. SNG Levante 933.
Green patina and good very fine 100

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 553.
Uncertain mints in Cilicia

Hemiobol early 5th century BC, AR 0.30 g. Bearded head r., wearing satrapal headdress. Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square. cf. CNG e-sale 213, 2009, 151. Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 603.
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801

802

803

804

805

806

Obol, circa 400, AR 0.63 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Baaltars with eagle,
seated r. on throne; in 1. field, thymiaterion. Traité 11, 1380 (Tarsus). SNG Levante 244.

Rare. Dark tone and about extremely fine 200
Ex Busso Peus sale 403, 2011, 135 sales.

Obol, circa 400, AR 0.70 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Baaltars with eagle,
seated r. on throne; in 1. field, thymiaterion. Traité I1, 1380 (Tarsus). SNG Levante 244.
Rare. Dark tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 200

Ex Aufhéuser 9, 1992, 194 and Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1838.

Tetartemorion, 4th century BC, AR 0.18 g. The Great King in kneeling-running position r., holding dagger
and bow. Rev. Young male head (Hermes) 1., wearing petasus. Hauck & Authduser 18, 2004, 321.

. Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 250
Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 549.

Kings of Armenia. Tigranes II the Great, 95 — 56

Chalkous, Artaxata 70-55, £ 7.88 g. Bust r., wearing Armenian tiara. Rev. [BAZIAEQY — BAXIAEQN /
TIFCPANOY] Tyche of Antiochia seated r. on rocks, holding palm branch; at her feet, the river Orontes.
Depeyrot, Armenie p. 155, 85. Kovacs 77. Green patina and about very fine 50

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 562.

Chalkous, Artaxata 70-55, £ 7.88 g. Bust r., wearing Armenian tiara. Rev. BAXZIAEQY — BAXIAEQN /
[TITPANOY] Tyche of Antiochia seated r. on rocks, holding palm branch; at her feet, the river Orontes.
Depeyrot, Armenie p. 155, 85. Kovacs 77. Green patina and very fine 50

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 180, 1993, 371; Hirsch Nachf. 187, 1995, 682 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1903 sales.

Cyprus, Paphus, Pnytos (?) circa 500 — 480

Stater circa 500-480, AR 10.78 g. Bull standing 1. Rev. Eagle's head l.; above, palmette and below,
guilloche pattern. All in dotted frame within shallow incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 25. Tziambazis 75.
Asyut 784. SilCoinCy A1063 (Uncertain king).

Obverse from a weak die and areas of corrosion, otherwise very fine 200

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 556.

Salamis, Euagoras circa 411 — 374/3

Stater, Salamis circa 411-374/3, AR 10.63 g. e u va ko ro in Cypriot characters Bearded head of Heracles r.,
wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. ba si le vo se in Cypriot characters Recumbent ram r.; above, barley
grain and dotted exergual line beneath. In exergue, [EYA]. Traité pl. 127, 27. SNG Copenhagen 47.
Tziambazis 113 var. (A on reverse). SilCoinCy A1841.

Light iridescent tone, traces of overstriking, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex Hirsch Nachf. 183, 1994, 602 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1869 sales.
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808

809

810

811

812

807

Uncertain mint

1/48 stater (?) Uncertain ruler circa late Sth-early 4th century BC, AR 0.29 g. Young male head I. Rev.
Barley grain and Cypriote legend within shallow circular incuse. cf. BMC p. lviii pl. XX, 6. Traite II 2, pl.
CXXXV, 15 (Marion). cf. BMC p. xcix, pl. XXIV, 5-6, and p. 55, nos. 47-49, pl. XI, 8-11. Traite II 2, pl.
CXXVII, 13-20 (Salamis). Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 300

Ex Gemini sale VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 98.

808
809

Seleucid Kings of Syria. Seleucus I Nicator, 312 — 294

Denomination B late 280s, ZE 5.52 g. Winged head of Medusa r. Rev. BAXIAEQY — Y¥EAEYKOY Bull
butting r.; between legs, monogram. ESM 118. SC 152a. Brown tone and very fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1873.

Antiochus I Soter, co-regency with Seleucus I 294 — 281

Tetradrachm, Susa 294-281, AR 16.64 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev.
BAZIAEQY — ZEAEYKOY Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, monogram and
below the throne, monogram. SNG Spaer 309. SC 399.6b.

Light iridescent tone and very fine 150
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 341.

According to SC, this issue could also belong to the final years of Seleucus 1.

812

Antiochus I Soter sole reign 281 — 261

Drachm, Seleucia on the Tigris 281-261, AR 4.29 g. Diademed head of Antiochus I r. Rev. BAZIAEQX —
[AN]TIOXOY Apollo seated 1. on omphalos, testing arrow and resting 1. hand on grounded bow; in outer
field, two monograms. SNG Spaer 298. SC 380.2c.

Light iridescent tone and very fine / about very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1876.

Drachm, Ai Khanoum 281-261, AR 3.05 g. Diademed head of Antiochus I r. Rev. BAXIAEQX
ANTIOXOY Horned and bridled horse’s head r.; in r. field, monogram. ESM 679. SC 431.2.

Rare. About very fine 200
Ex CNG Electronic sale 255, 2011, 131.

Denomination C, uncertain mint 24, in Mesopotamia, or perhaps farther East 281-261, £ 5.30 g. Horned and
bridled horse’s head r. Rev. BAXIAEQX — ANTIOXOY Anchor upright; at base, to 1., head of Artemis r.
with quiver on shoulder and, to r., cornucopia. WSM —, cf. 886. SC —, cf. 377.

Exceedingly rare. Green patina and very fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1877.
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813

814

813 ' 814‘

Denomination C, Tarsus 281-261, & 3.30 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev.
Two stars. WSM 1304. SC 333. Very rare. Dark tone and about very fine 100

Ex Tom Cederlind Fixed price list 158, 2011, 122.

Antiochus II Theos, 261 — 246

Denomination B, Tarsus 281-261, A 9.94 g. Dioscuri on prancing horses r. Rev. BAXIAEQY —
ANTIOXOY Athena standing r. brandishing spear and holding shield; anchor I. beneath her feet. WSM
1313. SC365.1 Green patina and very fine 100

Ex Giessener Miinzhandlung Dieter Gorny sale 64, 1993, 212 and Tom Cederlind Fixed price list 158, 2011, 123.

815

816

817

818

Seleucus II Callinicus, 246 — 226

Tetradrachm, Sardes 246-242, AR 16.73 g. Diademed head of Seleucus II r. Rev. BAZIAEQY — XE —
AEYKOY Apollo standing 1., testing arrow and resting elbow on tall tripod; in inner 1. field, control marks.
CSE 605 var. SC 654.1 Light iridescent tone and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1878.
Stater, perhaps Antioch or Uncertain Mint 50 from circa 244, AV 8.50 g. Diademed head of Seleucus II r.
Rev. BAXIAEQY — XE — AEYKOY Apollo standing 1., testing arrow and resting 1. hand on grounded bow.

Le Rider, Antiochie de Syrie, p.72, annexe 6,1. SC 701b.
Rare. A pleasant portrait, minor marks, otherwise very fine 2'000

Ex Auctiones 8, 1978, 342 and New York XXV, 2011, 113 sales.

817

Drachm, Uncertain Mint 43, Western mint circa 244-226, AR 4.09 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested
Attic helmet. Rev. BAIZIAEQX — XE — AEYKOY Apollo standing 1., testing arrow and resting 1. hand on
grounded bow. WSM 1653. SC 732.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 750

Ex Heritage 3012, 2011, 24495 and Roma Numismatics 11, 2011, 357 sales. From the BVH collection.

Antiochus III, 223 — 187

818

Denomination A, Uncertain Mint 59 from 202, & 8.61 g. Laureate head r. of Antiochus III as Apollo. Rev.
BAZIAEQY — ANTIOXOY Elephant r., with mahout; behind, tripod. SNG Spaer 596. SC 1084b (?).

Brown tone and about very fine 100
Ex Tom Cederlind Fixed price list 158, 2011, 124.
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819

820

820

819

Seleucus IV Philopator, 187 — 175

Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes 187-175, AR 17.16 g. Diademed head r.; fillet border. Rev.
BAZIAEQY — ZEAEYKOY Apollo seated 1. on omphalos, testing arrow and resting 1. hand on grounded
bow; in outer 1. field, wreath and palm branch. In exergue, monogram. SMA 39. SC 1313.1

Attractive old cabinet tone and very fine 300

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th of February 2011.

Antiochus IV Epiphanes, 175 — 164

Denomination C, Antioch on the Orontes 173/2-169, A 3.73 g. Radiate and diademed head r. Rev.
BAZIAEQY ANTIOXOY / @EOY EINIPANOYZX Apollo standing r., holding bow and drawing arrow from
quiver on his back. CSE 126. CS 1410. Green patina and very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1886.

821

822

823

Antiochus VI Epiphanes, 144 - circa 142

Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes mid 143-142, AR 16.59 g. Radiate and diademed head r.; all within
fillet border. Rev. BAXIAEQE ANTIOXOY / EITIGPANOYZ AIONYZOY The Dioscuri on prancing horses 1.,
below horses, OP and in r. field, TP / monogram and XTA. All within wreath of laurel, ivy leaves and barley
ears. SMA 242. SC 2000.3d. Struck on a broad flan and complete, superb old cabinet

tone and very fine / good very fine 500

Ex Sotheby’s 22 April 1970, 238; Leu Fixed price list 22, 1987, 24; NFA mail bid 14 December 1989, 672 and Gorny &
Mosch 195, 2011, 288 sales.

Demetrius II Nicator, second reign 129 — 125

Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes 129-128, AR 16.93 g. Diademed head r.; all within fillet border. Rev.
BAZIAEQY AHMHTPIOY / ®EOY NIKA — TOPOX Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding Nike and sceptre; in 1. field,
Z and below the throne, O. CSE 288. SC 2166.2c. Light iridescent tone and very fine 350

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 24th of February 2011.

823

Cleopatra Thea and Antiochus VIII, 125 — 121

Tetradrachm, Ptolemais 125-121/0, AR 16.48 g. Jugate busts r. of Cleopatra Thea, veiled and diademed, and
Antiochus VIII, diademed. Rev. BAXIAIZEHE KAEOITATPAX / KAI BAX — IAEQX AN — TIOXOY Zeus
seated 1. on throne, holding Nike and sceptre. SNG Spaer cf. 2472. SC 2271 (control off flan) and 2271.1
(this obverse die). A flan crack at five o'clock on obverse, otherwise very fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1895.
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824

825

826

827

828

829

Syria, Apamea

825

Bronze 38-37, X 8.48 g. draped bust of Demeter r., wearing barley wreath. Rev. AITAMEQN THX IEPAX
— KAI AYTONOMOY Three barley grains with stalks; in exergue, EI. SNG Copenhagen 297. RPC 4355.

Dark green patina and very fine 75
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1900.

Bronze 20-19, & 8.05 g. Head of Dionysus r., wearing ivy wreath. Rev. [AITAMEQN TH]X [EPAY / [KAI]
AXYAOY Thyrsus; in field, date. SNG Copenhagen 301 var. (different control and date). RPC 4351.
Dark tone, reverse off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 50

Ex CNG Electronic sale 255, 2011, 127.

Phoenicia, Aradus

Uncertain king circa 400-380. Shekel circa 400-380, AR 10.20 g. Laureate head of marine deity r. Rev.
Galley r. over waves. BMC 19. Rouvier, JIAN III, 2. About very fine 150

Ex Busso Peus sale 403, 2011, 146.

Uncertain king circa 400-380. Obol circa 400-380, AR 0.57 g. Half-length bust of marine deity facing,
head r, holding fish in both hands. Rev. Prow of galley r. in pelleted square within incuse square. Rouvier,
JIAN 111, 41 var. (dolphin below prow). Betlyon 8 var. (dolphin below prow).

An apparently unrecorded variety. Dark tone with some minor celaning

marks, otherwise good very fine 500
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 652.

Uncertain king circa 348-338. Tetrobol circa 348/7-339/8, AR 3.52 g. Laureate head of marine deity r.
Rev. Galley r. over waves. Betlyon 27. SNG Copenhagen 15.

. Light iridescent tone and very fine 75
Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 177.

Tetrobol 2nd-1st century BC, AR 2.41 g. Laureate head of Poseidon (?) r. Rev. Prow . Rouvier, JIAN III,
pl. IA', 6 var. (different year). SNG Copenhagen 59 var. (different year).
Rare and in unusual condition for the issue. Lovely iridescent tone, surface somewhat
porous, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 500
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830

831

832

833

834

835

830

Tetradrachm 62/61, AR 15.05 g. Draped and veiled bust of Tyche r., wearing mural crown. Rev. APAAIQN
Nike standing 1., holding palm branch and aphlaston; in 1. field, date over A/ EX. All within wreath. BMC 284.
Rouvier, JIAN 111, 331 var. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1905.

831 832

833

Berytus, Colonial Coinage 15 BC — 1st century AD

Bronze 15 BC-1st century AD, A 1.08 g. Nike striding r., holding wreath. Rev. Lituus r.; in 1. field, B.
BMC 41. SNG Copenhagen 39 var. (Nike 1.). Dark green patina and extremely fine 100

Ex Tom Cederlind Fixed price list 158, 2011, 117.

Byblos, Uncertain Kings end of Sth century-333 BC

1/16 shekel, end of 5th century-333, AR 0.80 g. Galley 1.; on deck, one (or two?) warrior(s) l., with shield(s);
below waves, a winged hippocamp. Rev. Lion L., attacking bull I. Elayi-Elayi 220ff. or 229ff.

Dark tone and about very fine 50
Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 180.

'Ozba'al, first 3rd of 4th century BC

Shekel, Byblos first 3rd of 4th century BC, AR 13.24 g. Galley I., prow decorated with lion's head; on deck,
three warriors 1., with shields. Beneath, winged hippocamp 1. / murex. Rev. Lion 1., bringing down bull.
Dewing 2662. Elayi-Elayi O14/R19. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1909.

834

835

'Urimilk, shortly before 350

1/16 shekel, Byblos shortly before 350, AR 0.76 g. Galley 1., prow decorated with lion's head; on deck, two
warriors 1., with shields. Beneath, winged hippocamp 1. Rev. Lion I., bringing down bull. Elayi-Elayi 848.

Light iridescent tone and very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1910 (misdescribed).

Marathus

Bronze 169/8 under Ptolemy VI of Egypt, &£ 7.26 g. Laureate and draped bust r. of Ptolemy VI, as Hermes,
with caduceus over 1. shoulder. Rev. Marathus standing 1., holding aplustre. BMC 23. SNG Copenhagen
159. Dark green patina and about very fine 50

Ex INumis MB sale 14, 2011, 106.
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836

837

838

839

840

Diobol year 25 or 26 of an uncertain era, 1st century BC, AR 1.47 g. Draped bust of Tyche r., wearing mural crown.
Rev. Double cornucopiae. Apparently unique. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 656.

Sidon, Ba' I$allim I, circa 425-401

Half shekel circa 425-401, AR 5.97 g. Phoenician galley sailing 1.; city walls in background; in exergue, two
lions standing back-to-back. Rev. The Great King standing r., holding knife and raising lion by its mane; all
within shallow incuse square. Betlyon 9. Elayi & Elayi, Sidon, 312 ff.

Possibly plated. About very fine 100
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 657.

Abd’Eshmun circa 410-400

Half shekel circa 425-401, AR 6.79 g. Phoenician galley sailing 1.; city walls in background; in exergue, two
lions standing back-to-back. Rev. The Great King standing r., holding knife and raising lion by its mane; all
within shallow incuse square. Betlyon 12. Elayi & Elayi, Sidon, 304.

Rare. Light iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 1'500

Ex Leu 50, 1990, 215 and New York XXVII, 2012, Prospero, 616.
The attribution of this coin to Abd’Eshmun needs further evidence (see Elayi & Elayi p. 627, 4).

839

Mazday, circa 353 — 333

Double shekel circa 342-333, AR 25.33 g. Phoenician galley sailing 1. over waves. Rev. Persian king and
driver in chariot l.; behind, attendant 1., holding cultic sceptre and votive vase. Betlyon 38. Elayi & Elayi,
Sidon, unrecorded dies, cf. 2006 ff. Old cabinet tone and about very fine / very fine 500

Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi on the 23rd of February 2011.

Tyre

1/4 shekel circa 450-425, AR 3.39 g. Dolphin r. over waves; beneath, murex. Rev. Owl standing r., head
facing, with flail and crook over 1. shoulder; incuse outline around entire design. All within shallow incuse
square. McClean 9516 and pl. 352, 6. Elayi & Elayi, Tyre, 195 (this coin illustrated).

Lovely old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex NFA sale 26, 1991, 131 and Tom Cederlind Fixed price list 158, 2011, 118.
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841

842

843

844

845

846

841

Shekel circa 425-394, AR 13.18 g. Melqart, holding reins and arched bow, riding r. winged hippocamp
above waves; below, dolphin r. Rev. Owl standing r., head facing, with flail and crook over 1. shoulder.
Dewing 2671. Elayi & Elayi, Tyre, 302.

Well centred on a very large flan with a lovely iridescent tone. Very fine / good very fine 500

Ex Lanz sale 151, 2011, 534.

843

Shekel circa 425-394, AR 11.96 g. Melqart, holding reins and arched bow, riding r. winged hippocamp
above waves; below, dolphin r. Rev. Owl standing r., head facing, with flail and crook over 1. shoulder.
Dewing 2671. Rouvier 1788. About very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1911.

1/24 shekel circa 393-310, AR 0.67 g. Dolphin r. Rev. Owl standing r., head facing, with flail and crook
over 1. shoulder. Betlyon pl. 4, 9. Elayi & Elayi, Tyre, 1655 ff.

Light iri fi 1
Ex Tom Cederlind Fixed price list 158, 2011, 119. ight iridescent tone and very fine 00

Shekel year 37 (90/89), AR 14.35 g. Laureate bust of Melqart r. Rev. TYPOY IEPAX — [KAI AXYAO]Y
Eagle standing 1. on prow, with palm over r. wing; in 1. field, date above club and in r., monogram. Rouvier
2023. BMC 128. Lovely iridescent tone and very fine 250

Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 181.
Half shekel year 41 (86/5), AR 7.08 g. Laureate bust of Melqgart r. Rev. TYPOY IEPAX — KAI AXYAOY

Eagle standing 1. on prow, with palm over r. wing; in L. field, date above club and in r., A. Rouvier 2027.
SNG Copenhagen 323. Light iridescent tone and about very fine 100

Ex CNG Electronic sale 252, 2011, 182.

846
Philistia

Quarter shekel or “drachm”, uncertain mint circa 450-400, AR 3.07 g. Bearded male head 1., wearing
oriental headdress. Rev. Paradise flower or Phoenician palmette; within the volutes two birds (ibises?) one in
front of the other, and a dolphin underneath. Gitler - Tal XVII. 3D. Hendin 435.

Rare. Surface somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 200
Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1275.
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848

849

850

851

852

Samaria

Ma‘eh or obol, mid-fourth century BC, AR 0.63 g. Bridled horse walking r. within dotted frame. Rev.
Winged feline with the head of the Persian Great King r. in dotted border within shallow incuse. Meshorer
and Qedar 25. Dark tone and very fine 200

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1279.

Ma‘eh or obol, mid-fourth century BC, AR 0.54 g. Head of Athena r. (crude style), wearing crested Attic
helmet. Rev. Owl standing r. with folded wings, head facing. Meshorer-Qedar, Samarian, 38. Sofaer 30.
Hendin 1014. Very fine 200

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 566 (hemiobol).

ﬁ849@

Half ma‘eh or hemiobol mid-fourth century BC, AR 0.38 g. Head of horned mythological animal: lion with
horns of a bull r. Rev. Forepart of a bull crouching r. Meshorer-Qedar, Samarian cf. 159 (obol).
Apparently unrecorded. Dark tone and good very fine 750

Ex CNG 75, 2007, 495 and NAC 59, 2011, 1287 sales.

Ma‘eh or obol mid-fourth century BC, AR 0.72 g. Female head facing, with large earrings. Rev. Lion’s
head facing. Meshorer-Qedar, Samarian, 165.

Dark tone, reverse off-centre, otherwise very fine 100
Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1289.

Ma‘eh or obol mid-fourth century BC, AR 0.70 g. Bearded male head r. Rev. Head of bearded satrap r.,
wearing Persian tiara. Meshorer-Qedar, Samaria 188.
Rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Dark tone

and extremely fine / about extremely fine 750
Ex NAC sale 59,2011, 1292.

Half ma‘eh or hemiobol mid-fourth century BC, AR 0.46 g. Female head r., wearing stephane. Rev. Eagle
with folded wings standing r. on thunderbolt. Meshorer-Qedar, Samaria, IC 5.
Very rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 200

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 565.
The attribution of this coin to the Samarian issues needs further evidence.
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853

854

855

856

857

858

853

Judaea

Half gerah before 333, AR 0.38 g. Lily. Rev. Falcon standing facing with open wings, head r. TJC 15.
Hendin 1060. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex DNW sale A10, 2011, 1025.

854

Herod the Great, 40 — 4

8 Prutot, Samaria Year 3 (37), & 5.81 g. Tripod surmounted by lebes. Rev. Helmet with cheek pieces and
straps, flanked by two palm branches and surmounted by star. TJC 22. Hendin 1169.
Attractive green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Ex Kirk Davis 58, 2010, 69 and Gemini VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 107 sales.

Agrippal, 37— 44 AD

Prutah Jerusalem Year 6 (41/2), ZE 3.30 g. Canopy. Rev. Three grain ears. TJC120. Hendin 1244.

Dark green patina and very fine 50
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 667.

856

Gaza

Obol mid 5th century-333, AR 0.71 g. Janiform male and female head. Rev. Forepart of horse r. in dotted
frame within shallow square incuse. Gitler - Tal VI.70. SNG ANS 36.

Obverse off-centre, otherwise good very fine 200
Ex Harlan J. Berk sale 173, 2011, 182.

857

858

The Jewish War, 66 — 70

8 unit, Jerusalem year 4 (69/70), & 4.54 g. Lulav flanked by etrogs. Rev. Omer cup with pearled rim. TJC
214. Hendin 1369. Dark brown tone and good very fine 250

Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 670.

The Bar Kokhba War, 132 — 136

Bronze, Jerusalem year 1 (132/3), Z 11.17 g. Palm branch within wreath. Rev. Lyre of five strings.
Mildenberg 26. TJC 223. Hendin 1377. Green patina and good very fine 200

Ex CNG 16, 1991, 311 and DNW Al1l, 2011, 2015 sales.
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859

860

861

862

863

Sela, Jerusalem undated, attributed to year 3 (134/5), AR 13.78 g. Facade of Jerusalem temple surmounted
by star. Rev. Lulav; in 1. field, etrog. Mildenberg 70. Hendin 1411
Rare. Light iridescent tone, usual traces of overstriking, otherwise good very fine 2'000

Ex Gemini sale VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 108.
Zuz, Jerusalem undated, attributed to year 3 (134/5), AR 3.29 g. Paleo-Hebrew legend within wreath. Rev.

Fluted jug with willow branch. Mildenberg 134. TJC 283a. Hendin 1427.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 400
Ex DNW sale Al1, 2011, 2014.

861

Zuz, Jerusalem undated, attributed to year 3 (134/5), AR 3.28 g. Bunch of grapes. Rev. Two upright
trumpets. Mildenberg 167. Hendin 1431.
Wondertul old cabinet tone and struck on very fresh metal.
Minor traces of overstriking, otherwise extremely fine 750

Ex Leu 28, 1981, 289 and DNW Al1, 2011, 2013 sales.

862

Bronze, Jerusalem undated, attributed to year 3 (134/5), Z£ 13.63 g. Palm tree with seven branches and two
clusters of dates. Rev. Vine leaf. Mildenberg 111. Hendin 1437.
In unusually fine condition for the issue. Dark brown tone and

about extremely fine / good very fine 250
Ex Gemini sale VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 110.

Mesopotamia, Babylon

863

Tetradrachm under Stamenes satrap circa 322-312, AR 16.99 g. Baal naked to waist, seated 1. on diphros,
holding sceptre, 1. hand resting on seat. Rev. Lion standing 1.; above, star. Nicolet-Pierre, Travaux Le Rider,
p- 294, 16 and pl. 29, 16. SNG Copenhagen 265 var. (different symbol).

Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex Baldwins sale 50, 2007, 62.
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864

865

866

867

868

869

864

Middle East, uncertain mint

Bronze, 3rd century BC, ZE 3.23 g. Ram leaping 1., head turned back. Rev. Scales. Countermark: Helmeted
bust r. Butcher, p. 405, 11. Weiser 1 (Nectanebo II of Egypt). Howgego pl. 9, 192 (Commagene).

Ex Helios sale 6. 2011, 570. Green patina and about very fine 100

Kings of Parthia, Arsaces II, 211 — 191

Drachm, Rhagae-Arsacia (?) 211-191, AR 4.28 g. Male head l., wearing bashlik. Rev. APXAKOY Archer
seated r. on throne, holding bow; at his feet, eagle standing facing, head . Sellwood 6.1. Shore 4.
Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 100

Ex Bankhaus H. Auithauser 13, 1997, 251 and Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1925 sales.

Mithradates I1, 123 — 88

Drachm, Ecbatana 123-88, AR 3.01 g. Diademed bust 1., wearing royal mantle. Rev. BAXIAEQX
MEITAAOY APZAKOY EITI®ANOY Archer seated r. on omphalos, holding bow. Sellwood 24.9. Shore 69.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1927.

Praates IV, 38 — 2

Drachm, Laodicaea 38-2, AR 4.05 g. Bust ., wearing royal wart and mantle; behind head, eagle crowning
him with wreath. Rev. BAXIAEQX MEITAAOY APXAKOY EYEPI'ETOY EINI®ANOYX ®IAEAAHNOX
Archer seated r. on throne, holding bow. Sellwood 52.16. Shore 283.

Wondertful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1933.
Uncertain King, circa 140

Drachm, Ecbatana 140, AR 3.73 g. Diademed bust 1. Rev. Blundered legend Archer seated r. on throne,
holding bow. Sellwood 83.1. Shore 426. About extremely fine 50

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1935.

Kings of Persis, Autophradates II early — mid 2nd century BC

Drachm, Istakhr (Persepolis) early to mid 2nd century BC, AR 4.15 g. Head r., wearing diadem surmounted
by eagle. Rev. Fire temple; above, Ahura-Mazda, in I. field,, king standing r. and in r., standard surmounted
by eagle. Alram 547. Sunrise 576.

Light iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 200

Ex Tkalec 29 February 2012 and Tkalec 28 February 2013 sales.
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870

871

872

873

874

875

The Achamaenid Kings of Persia, Time of Darius I, circa 522 — 486

Siglos, Sardis circa 520-505, AR 5.31 g. Half-length bust of the Great King r., holding bow and arrow. Rev.
Rectangular incuse punch with corrugated surfaces. Carradice 10 and pl. X1, 10. Sunrise 17.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 750
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 676.

1/16 (?) siglos, Sardis 510-486, AR 0.26 g. Half-figure of the Great King r., with bow. Rev. Incuse punch.
Winzer cf. 1.10 (1/32). Klein cf. 760 (1/32). Very fine 100

Ex Helios sale 6, 2011, 567.

Time of Darius I to Xerxes I1, circa 485 — 420
Daric, Sardis circa 485-420, AV 8.32 g. The Great King r. in kneeling-running stance, holding spear and

bow, quiver at his back. Rev. Rectangular incuse punch. Carradice pl. XIII, 27. Sunrise 24. Money of the
World 24 (this coin illustrated). Extremely fine 1'500

Ex Ira & Larry Goldberg sale 46, 2008, 58.

Alexandrine Empire, Satraps of Babylon

Uncertain Satrap. Double daric, Babylon after 315, AV 16.69 g. The Great King r. in kneeling-running
stance, holding spear and bow, quiver at his back. Rev. Striated oblong incuse. Carradice pl. XV, 53 var.
Nicolet-Pierre, Travaux Le Rider, p. 298, 6 and pl. 30, 6.

Rare. Areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 2'500
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 362.

874

Bactria, Pre-Seleucid Era

Obol, Uncertain ruler and mint circa 305-294, AR 0.62 g. Head of Cybele or Tyche r., wearing mural crown.
Rev. Eagle standing 1., head turned back, with spread wings. cf. CNG sale 61, 2002, 789.
Apparently unrecorded and only the second specimen known. Light tone and good very fine 1'000

Ex CNG 66, 2004, 928 and Triton XIV, 2011, 409 sales. From the N. T. collection.

875

Kings of Bactria, Diodotos I and II, circa 250-230 B.C.

Stater in the name of Antiochos II, mint A (near A1 Khanoum), AV 8.29 g. Diademed head of Diodotos r.
Rev. BAXIAEQY — ANTIOXOY Zeus advancing 1., aegis draped over his arm, brandishing thunderbolt; at
his feet, eagle standing 1.; in 1. field, N. SNG ANS —. Bopearachchi —. Cf. Holt, series A, group 7
(tetradrachm). SC 629. A test cut on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 1'500

Ex New York sale XXV, 2011, 303.
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876

877

878

879

880

881

Stater in the name of Antiochos II, mint A (near A1 Khanoum), AV 8.37 g. Diademed head of Diodotos r.
Rev. BAXIAEQY — ANTIOXOY Zeus advancing 1., aegis draped over his arm, brandishing thunderbolt; at
his feet, eagle standing 1.; in 1. field, wreath. SNG ANS 75. Bopearachchi SA. SC 630.

Two test cuts, otherwise good very fine 1'000
Ex New York sale XXV, 2011, 306.

Stater in the name of Diodotus, mint A (near Ai Khanoum), AV 8.35 g. Diademed head of Diodotos r. Rev.
BAZIAEQY — AIOAOTOY Zeus advancing 1., aegis draped over his arm, brandishing thunderbolt; at his
feet, eagle standing 1.; in 1. field, wreath. SNG ANS 75. Bopearachchi SA. SC 630.

A test cut on obverse and almost invisible traces of double striking on

reverse, otherwise good very fine 1'250
Ex New York sale XXV, 2011, 308.

878
879

Euthydemus I, circa 230 — 200

Attic standard double, Balkh circa 230-200, Z 8.22 g. Bearded head of Heracles r. Rev. BAXIAEQ[X] —
EVOVAHM[OY] Horse prancing r. SNG ANS 146. Bopearachchi, Series 17.
Brown tone with small areas of encrustations, otherwise about extremely fine 100

Privately purchased from Druso Franceschi on the 27th of April 2011.

Attic standard double, Balkh circa 230-200, & 7.96 g. Bearded head of Heracles r. Rev. BAXIAEQY —
EY®YAHMOY Horse prancing r. SNG ANS 173. Bopearachchi, Series 22A.
Struck on a broad flan, dark brown patina somewhat tooled, otherwise very fine 200

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 730.

Antimachus I, circa 174 — 165

Tetradrachm, Balkh circa 171-168, AR 16.92 g. Draped bust of Antimachus r., wearing causia. Rev.
BAZIAEQY — ANTIMAXOY Poseidon standing facing, holding trident and long palm with ribbon; in inner
r. field, monogram. SNG ANS 276. Bopearachchi, Series 1.

Light iridescent tone, minor areas of porosity, otherwise very fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1941.

Eucratides I, circa 171 — 145

Drachm, Balkh circa 160-145, AR 4.14 g. Draped and cuirassed bust of Eucratides I r., wearing crested
Boeotian helmet. Rev. BAXIAEQY MEI'AAOY — EYKPATIAOY The Dioscuri on prancing horses r.; in
lower r. field, monogram. SNG ANS 480. Bopearachchi, Series 7.

Several light cleaning marks, otherwise about extremely fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1945.
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883

884

885

886

882

Menander I Soter, circa 165 or 155 — 130.

Octuple unit, Panjhir circa 165 or 155-130 £ 19.09 g. BAZIAEQY — XQTHPOX — MENANAPOY Head of
bull facing. Rev. Tripod; in inner 1. field, monogram. SNG ANS 934. Bopearachchi, Series 29A.

Brown tone and good very fine 300
Ex Triton sale XIV, 2011, 433.

Nicias, circa 129 — 125

Quadruple unit, Demetrias in Arachosias (?), £ 7.89 g. BAZIAEQX XQTHPOX — NIKPOY Draped bust of
Poseidon r., trident over shoulder. Rev. Dolphin entwined around anchor; in lower r. field, monogram. SNG
ANS —. Bopearachchi, Series 4 (this monogram unlisted). AIC 172 (this coin illustrated).

Very rare. Brown tone and very fine 250
Ex Spink Numismatic Circular CL3, April 1993, 1570 and CNG sale 87, 2011, 739.

Antialcidas, circa 115 - 95

India standard drachm, Pushkalavati circa 115-95, AR 2.46 g. BAZIAEQX NIKHOOPOY ANTIAAKIAOY
Draped bust of Antialcidas r., wearing causia. Rev. Zeus seated on throne 1., holding sceptre and Nike;
forepart of elephant 1. at foot of throne. SNG ANS 1098. Bopearachchi, Series 13C.

Extremely fine 100
Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 380.

Amyntas, circa 80 — 65

Indian standard drachm, Demetrias in Arachosias (?) circa 80-65, AR 2.55 g. BAXIAEQX NIKATOPOZX —
AMYNTOY Draped bust of Amyntas r., wearing causia. Rev. Zeus seated on throne facing slightly to L.,
holding statue of Athena and palm branch; in inner l. field, monogram. SNG ANS 1245. Bopearachchi,
Series 5B. Rare. Superb iridescent tone and extremely fine 350

Ex Triton XIV, 2011, 440.

Telephus, circa 80-70 BC

Drachm, North Chach 89-70, AR 2.13 g. BAXIAEQX EYEPTETOY THAE®OY Anguipede monster, the
limbs terminating in lotus blossoms. Rev. Helios, radiate and holding sceptre, standing 1., and Selene,
wearing crescent diadem, standing r.; in lower r. field, monogram. SNG ANS —. Bopearachchi, Series 1A.
MIG type 451. Very rare. Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat rough, otherwise very fine 600

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 747.
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887

888

889

890

Drachm uncertain mint circa 89-70, AR 2.03 g. BAZIAEQX EYEPI'ETOY THAE®OY Anguipede
monster, the limbs terminating in lotus blossoms. Rev. Helios, radiate and holding sceptre, standing 1., and
Selene, wearing crescent diadem, standing r.; in lower r. field, monogram. SNG ANS — Bopearachchi,
Series 1A var. (this monogram unlisted).
An apparently unrecorded variety, unlisted monogram, of a very rare type.
Green encrustations, otherwise very fine 750
Ex CNG sale 87, 2011, 748.

888

Azes, circa 58-12

Tetradrachm circa 58-12, AR 9.01 g. BAZIAEQY BAXIAEQN MEIAAOY AXOY King on horseback r.,
holding spear. Rev. Zeus standing facing, brandishing thunderbolt and holding sceptre; to left, monogram.
Gardner —, cf. (drachm). Senior 88.4T. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 759.

The Ptolemaic Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy I as satrap, 323 — 305

Stater in the name and type of Alexander III of Macedon, Tyre 318-317, AV 8.58 g. Helmeted head of
Athenar. Rev. AAEEAN[APOY] Nike standing 1., holding wreath and s#ylis; in 1. field, date. Price—. DCA
734. Struck from a rusty die, otherwise very fine 1'000

Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 688.

890

Ptolemy I Soter later 305/early 304 — 282

Tetradrachm in the name of Alexander III, Alexandria circa 306-300, AR 15.58 g. Diademed head of
Alexander r., wearing elephant skin headdress. Rev. AAEEANAPOY Athena advancing r., brandishing
spear and holding shield.; in r. field, helmet, monogram, and eagle standing r. on thunderbolt. Svoronos 168.
CPE 63.
Struck on a very broad flan and with an attractive old cabinet tone, minor traces of
double striking on obverse, otherwise good very fine 1'500
Ex Triton sale XIV, 2011, 385.
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892

893

894

895

Ptolemy II Philadelphos, 285 — 246

Drachm, Alexandria circa 275/4-272, AR 3.52 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I, aegis tied around neck. Rev.
BAZIAEQY TITOLEMAIOY Eagle, with spread wings, standing 1. on thunderbolt; in I. field, shield
surmounted by monogram. Svoronos 570 var. (different control letter). CPE 292.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, an insignificant metal flaw on obverse field, otherwise very fine 350

Ex Hess-Divo sale 320, 2011, 269.

Tetradrachm, Alexandria from before August 272, AV 13.92 g. AAEA®QN Jugate busts r. of Ptolemy II,
draped and diademed and Arsinoe II, diademed and veiled; behind Ptolemy's head, shield and below
Arsinoe's chin, cornucopia. Rev. @EQN Jugate busts r. of Ptolemy I, draped and diademed and Berenice I,
diademed and veiled. Svoronos 604. CPE 307.

An edge nick at eleven o'clock on reverse, otherwise about very fine / very fine 1'000

Ex DNW sale A11, 2011, 2112.

Didrachm in the name of Berenice I or I, Euesperides after 272, AR 6.79 g. Diademed and draped bust of
Berenice I r. Rev. BAXIAIZEHYE BEPENIKHY Club; in r. field, trident upright; all within wreath. Svoronos
317 (Berenice I). BMC 9 (Berenice II). CPE 729 (Berenice I). About very fine 100

Ex Kiinker sale 182, 2011, 387

894

In the name of Arsinoe II. Octodrachm, Alexandria circa 263/2 or 261/0-255/4, AV 27.64 g. Diademed
and veiled head of the deified Arsinoe Il r. Rev. APZINOHX — ®IAAAEA®OY Double cornucopiae filled
with fruit and bound with fillets. Svoronos 408. CPE 369.

Several light scratches and minor traces of tooling, otherwise very fine 2'000

Privately purchased from Glenn W. Wood on the 13th of May 2008.

In the name of Arsinoe II. Octodrachm, Alexandria circa 263/2 or 261/0-255/4, AV 27.64 g. Diademed
and veiled head of Arsinoe II r.; in 1. field, ®. Rev. APZINOHZ — ®IAAAEA®OY Double cornucopiae
filled with fruit and bound with fillets. Svoronos 408. CPE 369.

A metal flaw on obverse, otherwise very fine 3'000
Ex Gorny & Mosch L 21, 2010, 321.
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896

897

898

899

900

Stater or tetradrachm, Tyre 257/6, AR 14.11 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I r., aegis tied around neck. Rev.
I[ITOAEMAIOY — 2QTHPQX Eagle, with folded wings, standing 1. on thunderbolt; in 1. field, monogram
above club and in r., K® / EH. Meydancikkale 4404. Svoronos 656. CPE 574.

Light iridescent tone and very fine 100
Ex Gorny & Mosch 196, 2011, 1952.

In the name of Arsinoe II. Decadrachm, Alexandria, circa 253/2-246 BC, AR 34.05 g. Diademed and
veiled head of Arsinoe Il r.; in 1. field, HH. Rev. APXINOHX — ®IAAAEA®OY Double cornucopiae filled
with fruit and bound with fillets. Svoronos 942. CPE 349.
Very rare. Surface somewhat porous, minor marks and a flan crack at
one o'clock on obverse, otherwise very fine / good very fine 1'500

Ex Gemini sale VIII (with Heritage), 2011, 129. Ex Harry Alderman collection.

In the name of Arsinoe II. Octodrachm, Tyre circa 247/6, AV 27.78 g. Diademed and veiled bust of
Arsinoe II r. Rev. APZINOHX — O®IAAAEA®OY Double cornucopiae filled with fruit and bound with
fillets; below, A® and monogram over ®. Svoronos 695. CPE 635. Very rare. About very fine 4'000

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1704.

899
Ptolemy IV Philopator, 222 — 204

Drachm, Alexandria from 219, &£ 68.74 g. Horned head of Zeus-Ammon r., wearing taenia. Rev.
BAZIAEQY — [ITOAEMAIOY Eagle, with folded wings, standing 1. on thunderbolt; in 1. field, cornucopia
and below the legs, Al. Svoronos 1125. CPE B495. Brown tone and good very fine 300

Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 700. Ex Hebrew College Museum.

Ptolemy VI Philometor, 180 — 145

Tetradrachm, Alexandria 180-145, AR 13.38 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I r., aegis tied around neck.
Rev. BAXIAEQY — [ITOAEMAIOY Eagle, with folded wings, standing 1. on thunderbolt. Svoronos 1489.
SNG Copenhagen 267. Minor porosities, otherwise very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1957.
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901

902

903

904

905

906

901

Bronze 163-145, & 16.19 g. Head of Isis r., wearing wreath of barley ears. Rev. [BAXIAEQZX] — [ITOAEMAIOY
Eagle with open wings standing 1. on thunderbolt. Svoronos 1384 (Ptolemy VI and Cleopatra I as Regent).
Copenhagen 279-87 (Ptolemy VI and Cleopatra I as Regent). About very fine 50

Ex INumis sale 14, 2011, 115.

Ptolemy VIII Euergetes, 145 — 116

Tetradrachm, Alexandria 145/4, AR 13.39 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I r., aegis tied around neck. Rev.
BAZIAEQE — [ITOAEMAIOY Eagle, with folded wings, standing 1. on thunderbolt; in 1. field, date and in
r., [TA. Svoronos 1438 (Paphos). Nicolaou and O. Merkholm, Paphos I - A Ptolemaic Coin Hoard (1976),
88, 12. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 350

Ex M&M 54, 1978, 404 and New York sale XXV, 2011, 124 sales. From the F. Chiesa collection.

903

Cleopatra VII Thea, 51 — 30

Bronze, Alexandria 51-30, ZA 17.43 g. Diademed bust of Cleopatra VII r. Rev. KAEOIIATPAX —
[BAZIAIXXHY] Eagle, with folded wings, standing 1. on thunderbolt; in 1. field, cornucopia and in r., IL.
Svoronos 1871. SNG Copenhagen 419.

Rare. Brown-green patina, a metal flaw on obverse, otherwise about very fine 500

Ex Busso Peus 376, 2003, 807; Busso Peus 380, 2004, 658 and Helios 6, 2011, 73 sales.

Cyrenaica, Cyrene

Obol circa 525-500, AR 0.30 g. Silphium fruit. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. BMC 9 and pl. II, 17 (as
hemiobol). Rosen 761. Very fine 150

Ex Harlan J. Berk sale 173, 2011, 187.

Hemidrachm circa 510-490, AR 1.97 g. Silphium fruit. Rev. Bearded head of Zeus Ammon r. with ram's
horn, within incuse square. BMC 7, 26 and pl. 4, 22. Rosen 762 (this coin).
Rare. Lovely old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex M&M 72, 1987, Rosen 424 and New York XXV, 2011, 126 sales.

1/10 stater circa 331-322, AV 0.82 g. KYP Head of Carneios 1.; behind, star. Rev. Female head r.
(Cybele?). Naville 62 (these dies). Jameson 2531 (these dies).
Metal flaw and area of weakness on reverse, otherwise good very fine / very fine 500

Ex Sotheby’s NY, 19 June 1991, Hunt part IV 523 and UBS 76, 2008, 1317 sales.
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907

908

909

910

911

912

913

1/10 stater circa 331-322, AV 0.86 g. KYO Head of Carneios r. Rev. Female head r. (Cybele?). Naville 66.
Hunterian 19. Very fine 300

Ex Ira & Larry Goldberg sale 62, 2011, 3098 (part of).

Stater circa 322-314, AV 8.59 g. KYPANAION Quadriga at pace driven r. by Nike holding kentron and
reins. Rev. [IOAIANOEYX Zeus Ammon standing 1., holding sceptre and pouring libation from phiale near
thymiaterion. Naville 104. SNG Leake 1856 (these dies).

Rare. Several edge marks, possible traces of mounting, otherwise very fine 2'000

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 18th of January 2011.

Drachm circa 322-314, AV 4.29 g. XAIPIOX Youth with petasus on prancing horse r. Rev. K—-Y —-P - A
Silphium plant; at base, to 1., grasshopper 1. Naville 106. Boston, MFA 1328 (these dies).
Rare. Several edge marks, otherwise good very fine 1'000

Privately purchased from Jean Vinchon Numismatique on the 18th of January 2011.

910

Didrachm circa 308-277, AR 7.26 g. Head of Carneios . Rev. KY — PA  Silphium plant. Miiller 150.
BMC 259, pl. XXI1V, 6 (these dies). Lovely iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 400

Ex Roma sale 2, 2011, 336. From the BHV collection.

912

911

Kings of Numidia, Massinissa, 203 — 148 or Micipsa, 148 — 118

Bronze circa 208-148, & 13.86 g. Laureate and bearded male head 1. Rev. Horse prancing 1. Mazard 50.
SNG Copenhagen 509. Very fine 100

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1969.

Bronze, Siga 208-148, & 7.10 g. Diademed and bearded male head I. Rev. Prancing horse 1.; palm branch
in the background. Mazard 60. Rare. Very fine 300
Ex CNG sale 87,2011, 716.

Kings of Mauretania, Juba II, 25 BC — 23 AD

Denarius circa 11 AD, AR 2.37 g. REX IVBA Diademed head of Juba Il r. Rev. Cornucopia and sceptre in
saltire; in upper r. field, crescent. Mazard 241. SNG Copenhagen 580.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 196, 2011, 1971.
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